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Editors' Preface 

The Archaeological Exploration of Sardis has been carried on 
since 1958 as a joint effort of the Fogg Art Museum of Harvard 
University and Cornell University; the Corning Museum of Glass 
was a participant from 1968-1971. The development of this pro­
gram was greatly furthered by the sponsorship of the American 
Schools of Oriental Research. A n informal survey of the history of 
the project from 1957-1972 is found in G. M . A. Hanfmann's 
Letters from Sardis (1972). The results of this collaborative effort 
are being published in two series of volumes. The final Reports, 
the first of which appeared in 1975, contain the evidence from the 
excavations, accounts of major architectural monuments, and cer­
tain major categories of excavated objects. The Monographs are 
devoted to special subjects which supplement the Reports. 

In the fourth volume of Sardis Monographs Clive Foss of the 

University of Massachusetts in Boston presents an account of late 
antique (284-616), Byzantine, and Turkish Sardis. The volume is 
thus in a sense a continuation of Sardis Monograph 2, Ancient 
Literary Sources on Sardis by John Griffiths Pedley, which docu­
ments the history of the city to A.D. 284. Whereas Pedley gives a 
narrative of the earlier history of the city separately in his book 
Sardis in the Age of Croesus (1968), Foss has combined a narra­
tive account and a collection of sources in a pioneering study of 

late antique and post-antique Sardis. 
As a frequent visitor to Sardis since 1965, when he contributed 

important observations on the dating of the Byzantine Main 
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Avenue, as a staff member since 1969, w h o has catalogued many 
of our inscriptions and coins, as an indefatigable explorer of the 
Sardis region, and as a researcher with a special interest in the 
Byzantine history and topography of Western Asia Minor, Clive 
Foss is uniquely qualified to undertake the study of this difficult 
and hitherto unexplored subject. The Sardis program is indebted 
to him for his effectiveness and promptness in executing his task. 

W e take this opportunity to express our profound gratitude to 
the Government of the Republic of Turkey, especially to the Minis­
try of National Education, to the Division of Cultural Affairs in 
the Prime Ministry, and most recently to the Ministry of Culture 
for the privilege of studying the cultural heritage of Turkey. The 
constant help and cooperation of the Department of Antiquities 
and Museums has made this work fruitful and rewarding. The suc­
cessive Directors General and other officers in Ankara as well as 
the representatives of the Department attached to the expedition in 
the field have helped us to solve many problems. 

At the Sardis Research and Publications unit at Harvard, work 
on illustrations and other needs of the manuscript was performed 
by Elizabeth Wahle. 

W e acknowledge gratefully the sustained interest of the cooper­
ating American institutions, whose presidents, deans, and other 
officers have furthered the program. Initial financial support for 
the Sardis program came from the Bollingen Foundation (1957-
1965) and the Old Dominion Foundation (1966-1968). From 1962-
1965 a grant made through Harvard University by the Department 
of State under Public Law 480 greatly increased the effectiveness 
of field research and the training program. Grateful acknowledg­
ment is also made to the Ford Foundation for a grant for student 
traineeships through Cornell University from 1968 to 1972, and to 
the Memorial Foundation for Jewish Culture for a grant toward 
the publication of the Synagogue. Generous assistance was 
received from the Loeb Classical Library Foundation and the Billy 
Rose Foundation. M a n y individuals and private foundations have 
sustained the project by their contributions as Supporters of Sardis 
(through Harvard University), as contributors to the Committee 
to Preserve the Ancient Synagogue of Sardis, and as donors to the 
American Schools of Oriental Research. 

Our special gratitude goes to a number of friends and founda­
tions w h o in recent years have participated in the matching grants 
of the National Endowment for the Humanities. Since 1967 the aid 
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received from the Endowment has been a mainstay of the pro­
gram; without these grants we could not have proceeded with our 
research in the field nor with our studies and publication efforts at 
home. Work on the present Monograph (1969, 1972-1973) bene­
fited by Endowment matching grants H69-0-23, RO-6435-72-264, 
RO-8359-73-217. 

W e join Clive Foss in thanking the institutions which have sup­
ported his research and thus made this book possible. The Archae­
ological Exploration of Sardis is happy to acknowledge the 
welcome aid received toward actual publication costs of this 
monograph from the Loeb Classical Library Foundation and from 
the University of Massachusetts. 

George M. A. Hanfmann 
Harvard University 

Stephen W . Jacobs 
Cornell University 





Author's Preface 

Until the beginning of systematic excavation, Sardis was known 
chiefly from the pages of Herodotus, w h o described an archaic 
period when the city was a proverbial center of wealth and luxury. 
The later history, if it was considered at all, was known only from 
occasional mentions by poets and historians and from the descrip­
tions of travelers. The excavations, those of the Princeton Expedi­
tion from 1910-1914 and of the annual Harvard-Cornell cam­
paigns since 1958, have revealed a great amount of information 
from all periods of the city's history. Something is n o w known 
about the material culture of every period from the Bronze Age 
through the Ottoman, and sufficient information is at hand that 
synthesis m a y be attempted. 
M a n y of the remains belong to the postclassical period, from the 

late third century until modern times—an obscure age which has 
generally received as little attention from archaeologists as archae­
ology itself has from historians of the Byzantine period. This vast 
period falls into three clearly marked divisions: the late antique, 
the Byzantine, and the Turkish,1 each of which has characteristics 

1. The following terms are used to refer to the periods of time covered in this work: 
late antique, 284 to 616; Dark Ages, 616 to mid-ninth century; Middle Byzantine, 
mid-ninth century to 1204; Lascarid, 1204 to 1261; Palaeologue, 1261 to ca.1315; 
Seljuk, ca.1315 to 1425; Ottoman, 1425 to 1923. Although some of these terms may 
seem at variance from normal usage, they are capable of accurate definition and are 
used consistently here. I have used "late antique" because it has closely related noun 
and adjective forms (unlike "Late Roman" vel sim.) and does not imply a continuity 
with the following period, as does "Early Byzantine." The evidence shows a clear 
break in the Dark Ages at Sardis as elsewhere. I only use "early Christian" in referring 
to ecclesiastical history. 

ix 
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and problems of its own. In Late Antiquity, Sardis was a large and 
flourishing metropolis which maintained many of the traditions of 
the classical age. Sources, though scarce, are better than those of 
succeeding periods; both secular and ecclesiastical writers occa­
sionally mention Sardis, while several inscriptions provide infor­
mation. M u c h more important, however, is the archaeological 
record. Although only a small part of the site has been excavated, 
most sectors have produced late antique remains, and, in the west­
ern part of the city, a whole quarter built up in the period has been 
discovered. 
W h e n the city was destroyed in a Persian attack of 616, a new 

and less happy period of its history began. The seven hundred 
years of the Byzantine age are obscure, here as elsewhere. The 
sources are poor: Sardis is hardly mentioned at all until the end of 
the period and inscriptions are practically nonexistent. The 
remains show the poverty of the age: the city had ceased to exist 
and was replaced by a town with a castle and scattered small set­
tlements. 

There was no great break in the material culture of the town 
when the Turks took it around 1315. The fundamental change 
from a Greek, Christian town to a Turkish, Islamic one is hardly 
visible in the archaeological record, but Sardis remained a town 
with a castle. This pattern persisted until the early fifteenth century 
when Sardis came under Ottoman rule and insensibly declined to a 
village inhabited, if at all, by nomads. As m a y be expected from 
the historical circumstances, the archaeological record of the 
Turkish period is skimpy. Sources, of the kind used so far, vanish, 
since the place was too poor and obscure to occupy the attention 
of historians. N e w sources, however, become available in the 
form of Turkish documents and the narratives of European and 
Turkish visitors to a place whose ancient renown was beginning to 
draw the attention of scientific travelers. Because Turkish Sardis 
aid not sink into complete oblivion, it is possible to trace the his­
tory of the city, town, or village fairly continuously down to the 
present. 

In this volume, I have attempted to provide such a history, 
based on all available sources, both written and archaeological. 
The two kinds of sources tend to complement one another: the 
excavations, for example, have shown that the city was destroyed 
in 616, a fact not mentioned by historians of the time; similarly, 
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the Arab attack of a century later, which appears in the sources, 
has left little trace in the remains. Thus, by combining the two 
types of evidence, a more complete picture m a y be obtained. Gaps 
which persist can be readily understood from the nature of the 
sources; some will be filled by future excavation, which will no 
doubt alter interpretations and conclusions presented here. I hope, 
however, to provide a framework into which future discoveries 
m a y be fitted. 

A city does not live in isolation. Ideally, a history of Sardis or 
any comparable city would place it in the context of its surround­
ing region and its age. Only some of that m a y be attempted here, 
since the regional and urban history of Asia Minor in postclassical 
periods is still in its infancy. Archaeologists have until recently 
tended to ignore the unattractive and banal remains of later ages 
which obstruct their investigation of the classical, while often his­
torians seem unacquainted with the archaeological evidence. In a 
recent (and unpublished) doctoral dissertation, I sketched the 
urban history of western Asia Minor from Diocletian to the Turk­
ish conquest.2 The present work on Sardis is expanded from part 
of that thesis; other material presented there will be drawn upon to 
compare the development of Sardis with that of other contempo­
rary cities. Regional history, on the other hand, will hardly be 

considered; a brief sketch of it appears in another volume of 
this series.3 For the period under consideration, the history of the 
region would have to be pieced together from sources even more 
exiguous than those about the city; such work cannot be under­
taken here. I have, however, occasionally used sources which deal 
with the province, Lydia, in order to provide a background for 
events at Sardis. 

Chapter four of the text is a selection from the written sources 
which presents some idea of the evidence upon which this study is 
based. Reference to the sources is made in the text by means of 
numbers in parentheses. The text is accompanied by two appendi­
ces. The first is a tabulation of the known archbishops of Sardis 
from the beginning to the suppression of the diocese in 1369, and 

2. Clive Foss, "Byzantine Cities of Western Asia Minor" (Diss. Harvard, 1972). 
3. For the region of Sardis, see C. Foss and G. M. A. Hanfmann, "Regional Setting and 

Urban Development," in G. M. A. Hanfmann and J. Waldbaum, A Survey of Sardis 
and the Major Monuments Outside the City Walls, Sardis Report 1 (Cambridge, 
Mass. 1975). 
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the second discusses the long-prevalent notion that the city was 
destroyed by Tamerlane in 1402. 

All photographs, unless otherwise indicated, have been pro­
vided by the Archaeological Exploration of Sardis. 

It is a great pleasure to record the help I have received at all 
stages of the composition of this work and to express m y thanks to 
the friends and colleagues w h o have so generously offered such 
help. Professor John Kroll suggested this topic to m e and proposed 
m y name to the Sardis Expedition. Professor G. M . A. Hanfmann, 
director of the expedition, kindly invited m e to undertake this 
work, generously made m e a member of the expedition, and 
granted m e free access to its findings. Research on the site was 
partially financed by grants from the American Research Institute 
in Turkey, the University of Massachusetts, and the Archaeolog­
ical Exploration of Sardis. Publication of this work was mate­
rially assisted by the University of Massachusetts, Boston, which 
has m y sincere thanks, and by the Department of Classics, Har­
vard University, whose successive chairmen, Professors G. W . 
Bowersock and Wendell Clausen, generously extended their inter­
est and help. 

Professors Ernst Kitzinger, G. M . A. Hanfmann, Mason Ham­
mond, and Cyril Mango, members of the committee which super­
vised m y dissertation, offered generous help, advice, and correc­
tion in an early stage of this work. Professor H a m m o n d in particu­
lar went through individual chapters with painstaking care to 
improve their style, organization, and thought. His corrections, 
like those of the others, were always accompanied by the most 
thoughtful encouragement. 

M y colleague, Professor Eric Robinson, put his great knowledge 
of the history of technology at m y disposal, and Mr. Jacob Tul-
chin aided m e in the translation of difficult passages in the sources. 
Mr. Rudi Lindner of the University of California, Berkeley, read 
the sections on Turkish Sardis and suggested several valuable 
additions and alterations. In addition numerous friends at Sardis 
contributed their time to advise m e on specific sectors and prob­
lems. 

N o one w h o studies Asia Minor can fail to profit from the pro­
found and monumental scholarship of Professor Louis Robert, 
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whose works have been a constant inspiration. He has freely 
granted m e assistance in person and in correspondence and has 
kindly allowed m e to print among the sources new inscriptions 
which will be properly published in a forthcoming volume of this 
series. 

Finally, I owe a special debt to m y mother, to w h o m this book is 
gratefully dedicated. 

CF 
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ABBREVIATIONS 

B 
CG 
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L 
MTW 
PC 
PN 
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Building CG, Roman baths 
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Unpublished Sardis inscription 

Building complex southwest of Artemis Temple 

West Middle Terrace, trench south of H O B 

Pactolus Cliff 

Pactolus North 



I. Late Antique Sardis 

Historical Outline 

Sardis was founded at the foot of Mount Tmolus by the banks 
of the gold-bearing Pactolus in the Bronze Age or earlier. The site 
on which the city grew was easily defensible—a high, isolated hill 
with streams on the east and west, a steep face to the plain of the 
Hermus on the north, and the massive range of Tmolus on the 
south—and in a strategic location. Several natural routes, which 
later became highways, intersected in the immediate vicinity, con­
necting the Hellespont and the Aegean with central and southern 
Asia Minor and ultimately with the lands of the Fertile Crescent. 
In addition, the site was in the center of a rich and highly fertile 
region; the plain of the Hermus produced a variety of agricultural 
products, and the mountain behind it was rich in minerals. A m o n g 
those was the gold washed down by the Pactolus stream, a cop­
ious source of wealth which was to bring to the city great renown. 

The town established there soon flourished, and by the time the 
historical record begins it had become the capital of the Lydian 
kingdom. Sardis had its most glorious days under the Lydians but 
continued to prosper as part of the Persian Empire, when it 
became the seat of a satrapy and the terminus of the great Royal 
Road which led a three months' journey inland to Susa. W h e n 
Alexander arrived in 334 B.C, the city became a provincial capital 
in a Greek kingdom and was soon Hellenized. It was to remain a 
center of Greek life until the fourteenth century. 

1 
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In these early ages, Sardis grew beside the Pactolus. In 213, 

however, Antiochus III captured the city after a long siege and 

moved it to a new site about a kilometer to the east. There, civic 

buildings typical of a Greek city were erected and a Hellenized 

metropolis developed through the Hellenistic and R o m a n ages. 

Under the empire, the city, rebuilding after the disastrous earth­

quake of A.D. 17, spread back towards its old location on the 

Pactolus, an area by then occupied by tombs and monuments. 

Like the other cities of Asia Minor, Sardis reached the height of its 

prosperity in the second century, when it flourished as a metrop­

olis of perhaps 100,000 inhabitants, adorned with imposing 

public buildings.1 

For the period to be discussed here, historical and literary 

sources provide relatively little information. Writers of the time 

were naturally more concerned with the emperor, the army, and 

the church, and had little occasion to consider the undramatic 

prosperity of the cities. The paucity of sources, however, does not 

reflect the importance of Sardis: other great cities receive no more 

attention from contemporary writers. As in the classical period, 

written sources m a y be supplemented by inscriptions, but these 

are less c o m m o n in Late Antiquity than earlier. Although they can 

provide information of considerable interest, they are usually 

short, often difficult to interpret, and rarely dated. In spite of their 

limitations, such sources are adequate to suggest the reasons for 

the prosperity of Sardis in Late Antiquity, and by their very 

silence attest to the relative tranquility of these three centuries. 

They illustrate the importance of Sardis as a provincial capital and 

a military and industrial center; they show the city as the seat of a 

philosophical school and indicate the variety of occupations and 

religions of its inhabitants. For a more complete picture, the 

archaeological record must be consulted, where some indication of 

the appearance and size of the city, of its houses and monumental 

buildings, and of its growth and prosperity m a y be found. Com­

bination of all the sources, which largely complement each other, 

produces a survey of conditions in an important metropolis of 

Asia Minor in Late Antiquity. 

The cities of Asia Minor flourished during the first two centuries 

of the R o m a n Empire. That Sardis was no exception is attested by 

considerable building activity, numerous inscriptions, and an 
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abundant coinage. This happy state continued through the age of 

the Severi, but thereafter the country was not spared the disasters 
which afflicted the empire during the middle and second half of the 
third century. As Asia Minor was ravaged by civil war, invasion, 
and the plague, the appearance of its cities came to reflect the 
troubles of the times. Under the empire, cities of the interior were 
generally not fortified; their walls were the legions and castles of 
the frontiers. W h e n this bulwark was broken, new defenses had to 
be created. The great wall of R o m e built by Aurelian around a city 
whose most recent ramparts were popularly attributed to Servius 
Tullius is perhaps the most notable example in the empire. 

Construction of city walls was a c o m m o n feature of life in third 
century Asia Minor. Walls at Nicaea, Miletus, Pergamum, 
Didyma, and m a n y other places were built or reconstructed in the 
dark days of the Gothic invasions.2 Sardis, too, received a new 
wall, which was probably erected in this period; it has not been 
dated precisely (fig. 1). This rampart, four kilometers long, des­
cended from the inaccessible slopes of the Acropolis to surround 
the city on three sides. It had towers and a gate by the Pactolus 
where the main highway entered the city. The wall stood some 
seven meters high and was constructed of regular courses of rough 
stones with almost no use of spoils. The large area which it en­
closed—roughly 1800 by 700 meters—seems to represent almost 
all of R o m a n Sardis; only one major building, a bath at the eastern 
edge of the city, was left outside its circuit. This suggests that Sar­
dis suffered no major disaster at the time the wall was built, but 
the sources and the archaeological record are silent about the city 
in the late third century.3 

The reign of Diocletian marks a period of great change for the 
whole R o m a n Empire. The highly centralized, bureaucratic, and 
despotic form of government he and his successors established 
shows a clear break with the traditions of the early empire. After 
Constantine had adopted Christianity and implicitly become head 
of the one religion all the subjects of the empire were soon 
expected to follow, a political structure was created which was 
destined to last until the Byzantine Empire fell to the Turks. 
A m o n g the most fundamental reforms of Diocletian and his suc­
cessors were those which concerned provincial administration and 
the army.The provinces were divided into smaller units, subordi-
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nated to the complicated hierarchy of the central government, and 
the army was reorganized. These reforms directly affected Sardis 
and did much to ensure its importance during Late Antiquity. 

W h e n Diocletian revised the provincial structure of the R o m a n 
Empire, Sardis became the capital of the province of Lydia and the 
seat of its governor. It retained this distinction throughout Late 
Antiquity until the empire was reorganized into military districts 
called "themes" in the Dark Ages. The new province appears in 
contemporary lists from the time of Constantine to that of Jus­
tinian. Hierocles, w h o wrote in the sixth century, mentions Sardis 
as the capital, and enumerates twenty-one cities under its juris­
diction.4 This large number attests to the extent of urbanization in 
Lydia and the importance of its capital. As civil organization was 
soon imitated by the Church, the bishop of Sardis became the met­
ropolitan of the ecclesiastical province of Lydia, with the bishops 
of the other cities subject to him. The organization of the church 
proved more stable and more conservative than that of the state 
and it long outlived the system which had inspired it. As long as 
Christianity was predominant in the area, Sardis remained the 
metropolis of the province of Lydia.5 

Although the governor of the civil province enjoyed the rela­
tively distinguished title of consularis (which showed that he was 
of the second rank, below proconsuls, but ahead of the great 
majority of his colleagues w h o were mere praesides), history has 
preserved the memory of very few. Hilarius, a pagan, admini­
stered Lydia in the late fourth century; Panhellenius in 382 
received a law about slaves w h o informed against their masters; 
Basiliscus erected a fountain in the Gymnasium in the fourth or 
fifth century; and Severus Simplicius and a governor whose name 
ended in "-nonius" made repairs to that building somewhat later. 
Of these, only Panhellenius is otherwise known. He was a native 
of the province of Asia w h o had been educated in Athens. In 388, 
he visited Antioch, where he was acquainted with the great sophist 
Libanius, and subsequently returned to his native land. When he 
was settled there, he was evidently still a person of considerable 
influence, for the new vicar of Asia, Domnio, was given a letter of 
introduction to him by Libanius.6 

The obscurity of these office holders is hardly surprising in an 
age for which sources are mediocre and inscriptions relatively 
scarce. Nor was the office of a kind to confer much fame on its 
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holder; provincial governorships were not high positions, but 
merely stepping-stones to some more powerful or lucrative dig­
nity. Tenure was short and marked by great corruption.7 A good 

example is provided by the career of Euthalius of Laodicea, w h o 
governed Lydia while Rufinus was praetorian prefect (392-395). 
He plundered the provincials so excessively that he was fined fif­
teen pounds of gold by Rufinus, a sum which he managed success­
fully to embezzle. With the fortune he had accumulated in his 
governorship, he became a rich m a n and was able to progress to a 
distinguished career.8 Similar cases were no doubt numerous. It is 
therefore hardly surprising that Claudian mentions Lydia as one of 
the governorships sold in 399 by Eutropius, the notorious praetor­
ian prefect under Arcadius. The invective of the poet condemns 
the eunuch minister for a practice which by his day was far from 
unusual.9 

In the complex organization of the late antique government, 
provincial governors were in some ways subordinated to vicars 
w h o had jurisdiction over larger areas called dioceses. Lydia was 
included in the diocese of Asiana, which consisted of western Asia 
Minor from the Hellespont to Lycaonia. The vicar had financial 
and judicial duties in his diocese—he collected and remitted taxes 
and presided as judge of appeals from the governors' courts—but 
his powers were limited, for a governor was not completely his 
subordinate and could deal directly with the central government. 
The office eventually came to be felt unnecessary, and was in most 
cases suppressed by Justinian in 536. Vicars are generally more 
obscure figures than governors; only two are known whose activ­
ity m a y be associated with Sardis. Musonius, vicar in 367-368, 

used Sardis as the base from which he set out on a campaign 
against the Isaurians (source 4). Acholius, of uncertain date, was 
honored by a verse inscription which praised his justice and build­
ings in obscure language (source 20). M u c h more important to the 
life of the city were the governor and the municipal officials. 

In its municipal institutions, Sardis, like the other cities of Asia 
Minor, preserved the relics of an ancient autonomy which the des­
potism of the day had long since robbed of any meaning. The 
main organ of local government was the Council (boule) which 
under the early empire had cared for the finances, public works, 
and public services of the city. In Late Antiquity, the councils, 
which continued to have some responsibility for municipal finan-
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ces, played an active though diminishing role. The number of their 
members constantly declined, and their functions effectively 
ceased with the reforms of Anastasius which transferred manage­
ment of the finances of the cities to the agents of the central gov­
ernment. Responsibility for public works and services had already 
been taken over by the provincial governors.10 

The Council of Sardis continued to exist late into the fifth cen­
tury; inscriptions mentioning it were carved in the ceremonial 
entrance of the Gymnasium on a floor laid at that time (fig. 2). 
Nothing is revealed about the history or functions of the Sardian 
Council, but the nature of the inscriptions suggests that its mem­
bers engaged in some kind of ceremonial activity in the area of the 
Gymnasium. Another inscription in the same place mentions the 
Elders (gerousia) of the city. It is extremely doubtful that this 
organization, also known from earlier inscriptions, had any real 
political function; in all probability it was an association of citi­
zens w h o would have great influence from the dignity of age and 
office. The gerousia, too, apparently had its place in the municipal 
ceremonial of an age in which such activities presented the facade, 
without the reality, of power.11 

The actual administration of the city was entrusted to various 
executive officers. In the fifth century the most important of these 
was the defensor civitatis, w h o combined the functions of judge 
with those of chief municipal magistrate.12 A n important inscrip­
tion (source 14) illustrates his eminence at Sardis in 459, when he 
presided over the settlement of a strike of the building artisans of 
the city. The inscription records the settlement of a dispute 
between workers and employers, both of w h o m swore to Aureli-
anus, defensor of Sardis, that they would abide by the terms of the 
settlement. 

Diocletian and his successors did not limit their concern to the 
organization of the government. The immediate needs of defense 
were paramount, but the financial well-being of the provinces was 
also necessary to maintain the stability of the state. A functioning 
system of highways was essential for both prosperity and defense, 
but the highway network had been allowed to fall into decay 
during the anarchy and chaos of the third century. The efforts of 
Diocletian and Constantine to restore it are particularly evident in 
Lydia. The highways which led from Sardis to Smyrna, to Perga­
m u m via Thyateira, to Daldis, and to the Anatolian plateau via 
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Bagis and Phrygia (with a branch to Silandus) were all repaired,13 

an activity reflecting the extensive building programs of the period 
and the major military reforms these emperors carried out. The 
army was the most important user of the highways, and, since 
Sardis had by n o w become a military center, it was imperative to 
secure its communications with the rest of the region. 

A m o n g its major military reforms the government of Diocletian 
created a system of state-operated armaments factories, the 
product of financial and military developments alike. Equipment 
had formerly been sold to the soldiers by means of deductions 
from their pay; now, with the great depreciation of the currency, 
this financial transaction was avoided and the government sup­
plied weapons and armor of its o w n manufacture. This ensured 
the regular supply of equipment and is typical of an age which had 
experienced the partial collapse of a money economy. At the same 

time the cavalry, which had become the most important branch of 
the army, was adopting much heavier armor, and the factories 
(fabricae) were presumably built to standardize and to supply 
this equipment.14 O n e of Diocletian's main concerns was the 
security of the eastern frontier against the renascent power of Sas-
sanid Persia. The fabricae, most of which were established along 
the frontier, are to be seen as part of the military and economic 
reforms which characterize his whole reign.15 

In Asia Minor, only three of these factories were located within 
the frontiers and only one in the whole diocese of Asia. The Noti-
tia Dignitatum, written about 400, lists a fabrica scutaria et armo-
rum, a shield and weapon factory, at Sardis (source 1). Although 
other evidence is lacking, it is reasonable to associate the construc­
tion of this factory with the reforms of Diocletian since the 
fabricae at Nicomedia, Antioch, Edessa, and Damascus were built 
during his reign.16 The factory at Sardis might equally have been 
established in the time of Constantine, in connection with other 
military reforms, notably the creation of the comitatenses, the 
field army of the interior which was stationed all over the empire 

and used to garrison cities.17 

Although the location of the fabrica of Sardis remains uncer­
tain, the tombstone of one of its officials provides further confir­
mation of its existence. The inscription records the memory of one 
Panion, fabricensis and ducenarius—member of the guild of 
factory employees, with a salary of 200,000 sesterces (source 2). 
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His title and salary show that he was a member of the equestrian 
order and a high official of the empire and further illustrate the 
importance of the fabrica. The stone is inscribed in a crude and 
careless hand, which could be appropriate to any part of the 
period; two inscriptions in similar lettering, however, have been 
dated to the fourth century. 

The location of Sardis on the highways connecting the Helles­
pont, the Aegean, and the plateau of Anatolia and the presence of 
the only weapons factory in the whole area would have made the 
city a major military center. Its importance is attested by texts of 
the fourth century. During the revolt of Procopius in 365, the 
emperor Valens made Sardis his base for a time (source 3). Three 
years later, it was from Sardis that Musonius, vicar of Asia, set 
out on the campaign against the Isaurians which was to prove fatal 
to him and his army (source 4). In 396, Timasius, magister militum 
under Theodosius, used Sardis as his headquarters; here he made 
the acquaintance of Bargus, the Syrian sausage seller, w h o was to 
be responsible for his fall (source 5). 

Late fourth century repairs of the highways which led to Sardis 
from Smyrna, Thyateira, and Daldis probably also reflect the 
military importance of the city. There is, however, no clear evi­
dence that any large body of troops was stationed there nor is any 
special military commander of the district mentioned. Tombstones 
of soldiers from the period have been found, but they are too few 
to indicate which or h o w many troops were based at Sardis.18 

During the long period from Diocletian to Heraclius, Sardis 
rarely had to function as a military center, for the age was one of 
almost uninterrupted peace for the city and the province; wars 
against internal or external foes were almost entirely fought in 
other parts of the empire. Such losses as the city suffered came as 
the result of imperial policy. W h e n Constantinople was founded in 
330, Sardis was one of the cities which Constantine looted to 
decorate his new capital; its antique treasures were still visible in 
the Hippodrome of Constantinople centuries later (source 6). 
There were a few serious disturbances in the late fourth and early 
fifth centuries, but none of them involved the city in disaster. 

In September 365, Procopius, a relative of the emperor Julian, 
revolted against Valens w h o had recently been proclaimed. At 
first he met with some success, for his general Marcellus took 
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Cyzicus and then followed the imperial commander Serenianus 
into Lydia where he defeated and killed him. However, the fol­
lowing spring the usurper, w h o had gained control of much of 

Asia Minor, met Valens and the imperial forces at Thyateira in 
Lydia, and Procopius lost this battle when most of his troops 
deserted to the emperor. After his victory, Valens sojourned in 
Sardis and eventually advanced to Nacoleia in Phrygia where he 
finally defeated and killed the rebel.19 

If the revolt of Procopius did little damage in Lydia, that of the 
Ostrogoths under Tribigild was far more serious. The Goths had 

been settled in Phrygia by Theodosius in 386 to serve as cavalry in 
the imperial army. Under the leadership of their commander, Tri­
bigild, they broke into revolt in the spring of 399 and began to 
devastate the peaceful provinces of western Asia Minor. As they 
proceeded, they were joined by runaway slaves and peasants and 
attacked every place that lay on their route. Lydia in particular 
was placed in great danger. M a n y of its inhabitants fled to the 
coast and the islands, while the people of the coast expected a 
greater disaster than they had experienced to strike them. The 
rebels, however, turned southwards from Phrygia to ravage 
Pisidia and Pamphylia. Everywhere they went, the Goths attacked 
cities, plundered the countryside, and slaughtered the inhabitants. 

At this time, the R o m a n army was commanded by another Ger­
man, Gainas, magister militum in praesenti under the feeble 
regime of Arcadius. Instead of impeding the disastrous progress of 
Tribigild, he secretly supported him, hoping thus to gain an ally in 
his own plans to overthrow the government. Gainas and Tribigild, 
therefore, after an initial appearance of fighting, came to an agree­
ment, and both marched in the direction of the capital. Tribigild 
followed behind through upper Lydia, along a route which 
avoided Sardis, presumably the direct road from Philadelphia to 
Thyateira. W h e n the two met in Thyateira, they regretted not 
having attacked Sardis, which could have been taken easily since 
no relief was available. They turned back with the intention of 
storming the city, but Sardis was saved by a providential rain­
storm which caused the Hermus to rise so much that the barbar­
ians were unable to cross (source 7). After abandoning their 
attempt on Sardis, the Goths marched off towards the capital and 
soon left Asia.20 Although the destruction caused by this revolt 
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was severe, it was an isolated incident in a long period of peace. 
The provinces eventually recovered, and Sardis, itself untouched, 
remained undisturbed until the disastrous days of Heraclius. 

The obscurity of the following century and a half at Sardis 
probably reflects the peace of the times as much as the lack of 
sources. The city does, however, appear in the literature of the 
age.21 Nonnus, w h o wrote a long and tedious epic on Dionysus in 
the fifth century, commemorated the antiquity of the city, 
drawing on local traditions and histories (source 8). Since Diony­
sus is supposed to have been born on Mount Tmolus, the poet had 
frequent occasion to mention Lydia. In the reign of Justinian, 
Macedonius Consul wrote an epigram in which Sardis itself spoke 
and described its o w n antiquity and traditions (source 9). The 
rather wistful tone of the poem seems appropriate to an age which 
so often looked to a glorious past. 

Although Sardis suffered no further from invasion or civil war, 
there is evidence that the sixth century was not a happy time for 
the inhabitants of the area. The reign of Justinian is generally con­
sidered the most magnificent in all of Byzantine history, and few 
w h o visit Istanbul, read Procopius, or consult the law codes would 
have reason to question this opinion. During his reign great effort 
and expense were devoted to the defense of the frontiers and the 
construction of magnificent buildings in the capital and a few 
other places. But on closer inspection this work seems to resemble 
a glorious facade built onto a crumbling edifice. There is little evi­
dence of any corresponding prosperity in the provinces of Asia 
Minor but rather hints that their situation had seriously deterior­
ated. 

The adulatory work of Procopius, On the Buildings, spares no 
opportunity to praise Justinian by describing the great projects 
carried out in the capital, on the frontiers, at Ephesus, and in 
Bithynia, but it is almost completely silent about any such work 
done in the rest of Asia Minor. Other sources of the period have 
little to say about the provinces of Anatolia: Lydia is rarely men­
tioned and Sardis not at all. O n e of the problems which plagued all 
the governments of Late Antiquity was manifest in Lydia on the 
eve of the reign of Justinian. Since the third century, proprietors 
had been deserting their land, sometimes because of a shortage of 
manpower, but more often as a result of the increasing burden of 
taxation. The government found some solution in assigning the 
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deserted lands to neighboring proprietors w h o would be responsi­
ble for the taxes on them. A law of 521-523 addressed to Ortal-
inus, the governor of Lydia, dealing with a rather complicated 
case of such assignment shows that the province was not free of 
this trouble, and the epilogue, in which the governor and his staff 
are threatened with a stiff fine if they failed to comply with the 
provisions of the decree, m a y be taken to indicate that such 
unpopular measures would bring resistance and perhaps collusion 
between the governor and influential local landowners.22 The situ­
ation of the province and the empire in the time of Justinian could 
only have exacerbated such problems. 

John the Lydian, a native of Philadelphia, presents an angry 
narrative which is of great value in illustrating local conditions. 
The praetorian prefect John of Cappadocia (531-541) used all pos­
sible means to raise revenues to avert the financial disaster which 
threatened the state as a result of the extravagant programs of 
public works and even more expensive wars of reconquest in the 
West. His ruthlessness made itself particularly felt in Lydia, where 
he was assisted by the vicar of Asia, John Maxilloplumacius, "Pil­
low-jaw," a nickname reflecting his gross obesity. According to 
the indignant account of John the Lydian, Maxilloplumacius came 
to Philadelphia and released a horde of wild beasts and Cappa-
docians (both terms referring to tax collectors) on the country, and 
so bled it that Philadelphia was stripped of its money and people 
and left without the resources to recover. In addition, no wife, 
maiden, or young boy was spared from the lust of the vicar, nor 
did family, rank, or service provide any protection from his rav­
ages. A certain Petronius of Philadelphia, a good speaker and a 
m a n of a distinguished family, owned a stone of great value. In 
order to get the stone, Maxilloplumacius had Petronius tortured 
and imprisoned in a stable. The whole city was filled with pity and 
indignation: the bishop appealed to the vicar, w h o ignored all 
pleas and was only content when Petronius finally surrendered all 
his property and valuables. In a similar instance, a veteran named 
Proclus was forced to pay twenty pieces of gold, a sum greater 
than he possessed. H e too was tortured but finally escaped by 
committing suicide. Maxilloplumacius plundered Lydia for a 
whole year before turning his activities to the rest of Asia, where, 
in a move to economize, he suppressed the public post by which 
farmers had transported their goods to market. As a result, crops 
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were not sold but rotted and the farmers, deprived of their liveli­
hood, were unable to pay their taxes and fled from the land.23 

Because he came from Philadelphia, John the Lydian might be 
accused of partiality and exaggeration, but there is no reason to 
doubt that the provincial population suffered tremendously from 
the exactions of the treasury.24 Although John writes only about 
his native town, it is evident that the whole region, including Sar­
dis, was similarly ravaged. The tax collector was not the only 
agent of the government to inflict trouble on Lydia; the strictly 
orthodox regime of Justinian also carried out a vigorous persecu­
tion of the pagan population which still survived at Sardis and in 
the countryside.25 But the greatest disasters were produced not by 
m a n but by nature. The bubonic plague ravaged the empire in 
542-543, with recurrences for the next fifty years. Although Lydia 
is not specifically mentioned, it is hardly likely to have escaped 
this calamity which is known to have reached central and north­
western Asia Minor. The death toll was enormous and the 
resources of manpower available for labor and the army were 
severely diminished; the plague was so serious that its effects have 
been compared with those of the Black Death of the Middle 
Ages.26 

This series of catastrophes naturally provoked a reaction from 
the population, and the province seems to have fallen into a 
chaotic state. For decades, the people of the provinces had been 
paying a high price for the extravagances of the government; the 
burden finally became intolerable and uncontrollable violence 
broke out in the diocese of Asia. T o deal with the widespread 
revolts and brigandage, the government apppointed a special offi­
cer, a biokolytes or suppresser of violence, to rule Lydia with full 
military powers. Similar officers were installed in neighboring 
provinces where the civil governors had also proved incapable of 
dealing with the problems. Typically of the age, the cure proved as 
bad as the disease: a law of 553 ordered the biokolytes suppressed 
in Phrygia and Pisidia in response to an appeal of the inhabitants. 
They had reported that civil disturbance had ended, but that the 
biokolytes and his m e n continued to harass the province, arresting 
and punishing unjustly, so that the whole place had become unin­
habitable. Justinian relieved these districts, but maintained the 
biokolytes in Lydia, where the situation was apparently not yet 
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under control.27 Since the subsequent history of the province in 
the sixth century is unknown, it is not possible to determine 

whether the disturbances were successfully repressed or persisted 
until the country succumbed to the great invasions of the seventh 
century. 

These fragmentary events should be seen against the back­
ground of conditions in Asia Minor under Justinian. Although not 
usually discussed in general works, the troubles of Anatolia are 
known from a remarkable inscription of 527 and from various 
laws. The inscription, from western Pisidia, contains the peti­
tion of the priests of a certain oratory of Saint John for protection 
from the emperors. Their lands and peasants were being harassed 
by imperial officials, police, and troops stationed in the vicinity; 
some lands had been seized on one pretext or another. In their 
reply Justin and Justinian ordered that an investigation take place 
and that the governor of the province have the lands restored to 
the church.28 The tone and content are strikingly reminiscent of 
similar petitions addressed to the emperors of the third century by 
the suffering peasantry of Asia Minor, which have been used to 
illustrate the anarchy and misery of that time.29 Further considera­
tion of the evidence shows that the comparison between the third 
century and the time of Justinian is not altogether unjust. 

Amid the vast bulk of Justinian's legislation, the Novels in par­
ticular provide some insight into internal conditions and show 
clearly that, in Asia Minor at least, the empire was undergoing a 
severe crisis. Governors were looting the provinces; large land­
owners kept private armies, attacked the lands of others, and 
seized their peasants, and the exactions of the military were dread­
ful. Brigandage prevailed over m a n y provinces, and the officials 
appointed to suppress it usually turned out to be more of a plague 
than the bandits.30 The government made extensive efforts to 
correct the situation by fundamental reforms in the administrative 
system, but the general inefficacy of the work is revealed by the 
continuing series of laws which extend throughout most of the 
reign of Justinian. Because of the obscurity of the following 
period, the situation cannot be traced further. It is only certain 
that the troubles, whether or not successfully repressed, soon 
yielded to a far worse period: the age of invasions in the seventh 
century which marked the beginning of the Middle Ages. 
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Industry and Commerce 

With the exception of the gold of the Pactolus, all the natural 
resources which had made Sardis a major center of trade and 
industry in earlier times were available in Late Antiquity.31 Sardis 
doubtless benefited from its role as provincial capital and military 
center, and, although the sources provide much less abundant 
information for Late Antiquity than for previous centuries, it is 
clear that the city continued to flourish in commerce and industry. 

The greatest single industry of late antique Sardis was probably 
the imperial arms factory. Since this provided armor and weapons 
for the whole diocese of Asia, it was presumably a very large 
establishment. The employees of the fabricae formed an important 
element in the population of the cities in which they were located 
and were a force to be reckoned with in civic affairs; they were 
prominent, for example, in riots in Hadrianopolis and Caesarea.32 

Although none of the factory buildings have been located, com­
parison may be made with the legionary fabrica at Corstopitum in 
England, which has been excavated and seems to have employed a 
force of several hundred; the imperial factories would have been 
much larger.33 

After 396 the arms factories were run by the state, under the 
direction of the magister officiorum; they had been previously 
administered by the praetorian prefects. Private armorers were 
allowed to operate until the reign of Justinian, when weapon-
making was made a state monopoly and the factories became 
completely responsible for supplying the army. The workers (fab­
ricenses) were free men w h o formed a hereditary corporation; 
they were bound to their jobs and their sons were expected to suc­
ceed them. Slaves aided them in their work. There were severe 
penalties for fabricenses w h o attempted to leave the service, sig­
nificantly described as militia, a term which was applied to most 
forms of government service in the period. The service, however, 
was not without distinction. Laws of the period prohibit munici­
pal decurions from trying to enter the corporation, indicating that 
the position of fabricensis was a desirable one, and the chief of 
staff of the fabrica was given the high rank of an imperial body­
guard on his retirement.34 The importance of the fabricenses to the 
state is shown by the words of the emperor Theodosius II: ''the 
harsh necessity of war has invented the guild of armorers which 
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guards the decrees of the emperors with a kind of immortality . . . 
for this guild arms, this guild equips our army."35 

The metal working industry of Sardis produced more than 
weapons and armor. Most industry in the ancient world, as in 
many parts of Turkey today, was carried out on a small scale and 
the craftsman was often the retailer of his o w n products. The exca­
vations of a series of shops along the southern facade of the great 
Gymnasium complex at Sardis has revealed a variety of metal 
objects which were presumably produced in the same shops. Iron 
and bronze locks, various tools of both metals, bronze vessels, 
balances, and utensils have been found.36 Since the cost of trans­
port was notoriously high in antiquity and since Sardis is known 
to have been a center of metalwork, with all the necessary raw 
materials easily available, it is reasonable to conclude that such 
objects were of local manufacture. 

The ancient textile industry also continued to be important in 
late antique Sardis. The state operated weaving mills for wool and 
linen, as well as dyeworks for the production of uniforms for the 
army and civil service. The list of these factories in the Notitia 
Dignitatum has not survived for the eastern part of the empire, but 
it is probable that there was at least one of them at Sardis. Inscrip­
tions which refer to the guilds of clothes sellers and pantsmakers or 
tailors attest to the large-scale production of clothing in the fourth 
century,37 and the excavations have revealed small establishments 
of textile production. O n e of the shops contained hearths, sulfur, 
pounders, mortars, and pestles, to suggest that it was a paint or dye 
works.38 Another aspect of the industry is indicated by the 
remains found in the basement of the House of Bronzes, a large 
late antique house south of the Gymnasium. A vat, sulfur, and 
heating equipment found here were probably used for bleaching 
wool.39 Considering the scale of industry at the time, this m a y 
have been a commercial establishment. 

M a n y other industries and crafts flourished, among which the 
most important was probably the manufacture of glass, carried 
out in one or possibly two factories. Remains of the workshops or 
factories have not been discovered, but the vast quantity of glass 

objects excavated is sufficient to posit their existence. The objects, 
probably datable to the fifth and sixth centuries, consist of frag­
ments of vessels as well as a remarkably extensive collection of 
window glass. Windows and vessels alike are of the same thin 
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fabric, apparently the production of the same factory. Most of the 
glass was found at sectors H O B and the Byzantine Shops, the lat­
ter being particularly rich in window panes.40 The gems found in 
the excavations of the Synagogue and the shops were probably 
the work of local craftsmen. Semi-precious stones were c o m m o n 
in the neighborhood, and the quality of the craftsmanship is com­
parable with that of other products of the city.41 

The fifth century, when many buildings were being erected in 
Sardis, was a particularly active time for the trades and crafts 
associated with construction. The intensity of this activity is 
witnessed by a famous inscription, the agreement of 459 which 
settled a strike of the building artisans of the city.42 Stoneworkers, 
mosaicists, and marblecutters would have been important in the 
economy to judge by the large numbers of their high quality 
products which have survived. Particularly notable are the 
mosaics of a villa at Pactolus North with naturalistic representa­
tions of animals, and those of the Synagogue in geometric and 
floral patterns (figs. 15, 16, 18, 25, 26). The portrait sculpture of 
Sardis, also of fine quality, probably indicates that a school of 
portraiture existed there (fig. 3).43 

The commercial life ' ? the city has been illustrated by the exca­
vation of the Byzantine Shops on the main highway adjacent to 
the Gymnasium, where Christian and Jewish proprietors manu­
factured and sold a variety of goods including metal tools and 
utensils, glass vessels (or their contents), and possibly jewelery. 
Such shops represent a phenomenon typical of the age: commer­
cial centers of the cities shifted from open squares, the ancient 
agoras, to rows of shops located behind colonnades on main 
thoroughfares.44 Less is known of trade: some of the products 
manufactured from the natural resources of the area were presum­
ably used widely,- but it has not yet been determined whether 
objects found at Sardis include imports from other centers or 
whether specific classes of manufactures were exported. 

A late antique inscription of Sardis raises important questions 
about the economic and technological life of the age (source 10). 
This inscription is on the tombstone of one Euchromius, also 
called Leontius, a water mill engineer, and has been dated to the 
fourth or fifth century. Since this Leontius was a mechanical 
engineer w h o constructed water mills as a profession, the inscrip­
tion m a y be considered as evidence for the widespread use of 
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water mills in the region. If Leontius was a native or resident of 
Sardis, the implication follows that one or more such mills were 
operating in the city.45 The history of technology m a y be divided 
into periods according to the available means of producing 
energy; the introduction of the water mill, which could do the 
work of at least three horses, was a major advance in the produc­
tion of energy for manufacturing. Although known as early as the 
first century B. C , it seems only to have come into widespread use 
in Late Antiquity, when it is duly listed, as a rather expensive 
object, in the Price Edict of Diocletian. The only representation of 
a water mill in R o m a n art appears in the mosaics of the Great 
Palace of Constantinople, dated to the early fifth century, but it 
shows that attention was paid to such technology in the highest 
circles. A well-preserved example from the Athenian Agora, set up 
c.470, has been investigated in detail. This was of the efficient 
overshot type. Others are known from R o m e and Aries, where a 
series of them constituted a "factory" for the production of flour. 
Most of the mills known were used for this purpose, but their pos­
sible applications were extensive. Mills, for example, apparently 
provided power for cutting marble in northern Gaul in the late 
fourth century.46 

The water mill at Sardis m a y be seen in the context of the indus­
trial advances of the time, which have not yet been sufficiently 
studied. It has been supposed that such mechanization was a con­
sequence of shortage of labor,47 and if this is true, the whole ques­
tion would have important implications for the history of Late 
Antiquity. In Sardis and many other cities there is considerable 
evidence of widespread prosperity in the fourth and particularly 
the fifth century which has generally been attributed to the natural 
recovery accompanying the restoration of peace and settled condi­
tions wherein trade and manufacturing could flourish. To these 
factors should perhaps be added a technological advance which 
might have enabled a relatively small population to produce as 
much as the larger populations of earlier centuries. Such questions 
are obviously beyond the scope of the present discussion; it is ade­
quate here to note that Sardis participated in the technological 
advances of the time and m a y have owed some of its prosperity to 
that fact. Whatever the level of technology, the economy of the 
city depended on a skilled work force, and surviving documents 
give an idea of the variety of trades and professions practiced in 
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late antique Sardis, such as bakers, tailors, clothing sellers, and 
building artisans, in addition to those already considered. 

The tombstone of one Aurelius Zoticus, member of the gerousia 
and municipal baker, was found near the Temple of Artemis and 
dated to the third or fourth century (source 11). Zoticus, as a mem­
ber of the gerousia, the Elders of the city, would have been a 
prominent and wealthy citizen, not a humble baker or retailer of 
bread. In Late Antiquity, governors and councilors took pains to 
guarantee an adequate supply of bread at a reasonable price for 
the city populations. Because compulsion was the typical solution 
of the age, most bakers were bound to their trades by the fourth 
century and obliged to provide a certain quantity of bread at a 
fixed price. In addition they were obliged to grind flour and bake 
bread for the army on campaign. In normal times, these 
obligations could be borne, but during a scarcity or in wartime, 
the burdens could become intolerable, especially for smaller 
operators. A series of laws of the fourth century reflects the dif­
ficulties of the situation and the constant efforts of the imperial 
government to ensure that there would always be enough bakers 
to keep the citizens supplied.48 Some bakeries, of course, were 
large and successful establishments and their proprietors could 
become wealthy and hope to rise to high positions; some even 
became senators. Zoticus of Sardis was evidently a successful 
man. His title of municipal baker suggests that he may have been 
responsible for providing a distribution of free bread (artos 
politikos) to the people of the city. The bread dole of Rome, 
imitated in Constantinople when that became the capital of the 
empire, is famous, but there is less evidence for such practices in 
the provinces. A similar system apparently operated in Alexan­
dria, Carthage and Antioch. The inscription of Sardis may indicate 
that the practice was more widespread than has been generally 
supposed.49 

A Hellenistic stele found near the Temple of Artemis had been 
appropriated in the fourth century to provide the tombstone of 
one Julianus, a bracarius (source 12). This term, which originally 
meant "maker of trousers," had become generalized as a result of 
changing fashions to denote the maker of any kind of clothes—a 
tailor. Although the classical Roman, who prided himself on 
belonging to the gens togata, had regarded trousers as a dress 
appropriate only to barbarians, the militarization of the empire 
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caused the fashion to spread to the highest circles and the term to 
take on a far broader meaning. The new dress met resistance, 
however, and two laws of Honorius in 399 prohibited the wearing 
of trousers in the city of Rome. If this prohibition was extended to 
the other cities of the empire, and if it was obeyed, it would be 
possible to consider Julianus as a manufacturer of trousers for the 
army.50 

In Late Antiquity tradesmen and craftsmen were members of 
guilds called collegia. These originally free associations had 
become transformed so that membership in them was now com­
pulsory, for they served a useful function for the state. Through 

them, the government could impose taxes and forced labor as well 
as control trade and labor practices. T w o inscriptions of Sardis 
refer to these guilds: one is the marker of the collective tomb of the 
assistants of the clothes dealers' guild (source 13), and the other 
deals with a strike of the guild of building workers (source 14). 

The latter inscription, dated to 459, is of considerable interest. It 
shows that strikes had been frequent; workers had left their tasks 
unfinished and obstructed others from accomplishing theirs. Most 
of the document consists of the agreement made between the guild 
of builders and artisans and their employers, as sworn on oath to 
the defensor oi Sardis. The guild promised that all work would be 
completed provided that the agreed wages were paid and deter­
mined a course of action to be followed in the case of several 
contingencies. If a worker declined to complete his job, the union 
would replace him with another of its own members; if he, too, 
failed to work, the union would pay a fine to be used for the city's 
public works and the artisan himself would be liable to 
prosecution. If a worker should obstruct the employer during con­
struction, the union would pay an indemnity. With the consent of 
the employer, a worker might be excused for seven days and be 
guaranteed the same job upon his return. In case of a worker's ill­
ness the employer would wait twenty days; if the worker had not 
reappeared by then, the union would provide another in his place. 

This document provides the most detailed evidence available for 
working conditions in Late Antiquity. Strikes, perhaps for higher 
wages, were c o m m o n and could be settled by mutual arrangement 
between the guilds and the employers. Such settlements would be 
enforced by the guild, which was in turn responsible to the mun­
icipal government if the terms were not carried out. By this time 
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the guilds evidently had effective control over their members, 
could bargain for them, and could reach a settlement which would 
be binding upon the individual workers.51 

In all this, the increasing rigidity and regimentation generally 
considered characteristic of the age is evident. At the same time, a 
considerable amount of flexibility survived: the agreement 
recognized the fact that workers might leave their jobs for any 
reason. The guild did not prevent that, but only promised to 
provide a substitute. Collective bargaining apparently did not 
exist; wages were to be settled between employer and worker. 
Strikes were seemingly an individual matter: in this document, 
complaints had been made against various artisans w h o had 
obstructed the work, not against the whole guild. 

The document is illustrative of the age. Late Antiquity in many 
ways presented an apparently rigid and orderly facade, but behind 
it lay a far more flexible and complex system. Labor disputes were 
not settled entirely by the monolithic acts of government and 
guild; the workers still preserved a good deal of freedom of action. 
Similarly, the government of the time consisted not merely of a 
rigid hierarchical order of emperor, prefect, vicar, and governor, 
but was complicated and highly corrupt. M a n y offices overlapped 
others and constant change was provided by a series of expedients 
attempting to solve problems which arose. The propaganda of the 
day aimed to make everything appear simple and orderly, but one 
must seek a different truth behind the appearances.52 

Public Works and Public Services 

Because of the relative scarcity of inscriptions, the nature and 
finances of the public works and public services of Sardis in Late 
Antiquity are not very well known. There is sufficient material, 
however, to indicate that m a n y of the facilities available to the 
population in Antiquity continued into this period, and that 
Sardis was in this respect comparable to other great centers of the 
empire. 

The excavations have revealed some of the public buildings con­
structed and maintained in Late Antiquity. Notable among them is 
the Gymnasium at the western edge of the city (figs. 4-6). This 
complex, which included an open colonnaded exercise ground (the 
Palaestra), an elaborate entrance portal called the Marble Court, 
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baths, and rooms for meetings or lectures, was restored on the 
orders of local governors. The restorations, which cannot be 
precisely dated, seem to have been largely decorative and con­
cerned the Marble Court, the rooms adjacent to it, and the Palae­
stra. They were carried out by Severus Simplicius (source 15) and 
another governor whose name ended in "-nonius" (source 16). A 
third governor, Basiliscus, erected beside the swimming pool an 
elaborate fountain which poured forth water from the mouths of 
serpents (source 17). It is typical of the age that governors were 
responsible for such works.53 

The functions of the Gymnasium in Late Antiquity are not en­
tirely certain. In other cities, gymnasia were abandoned because of 
both the disapproval of the church and the decline in civic 
revenues, which made the burden of providing heat and free olive 
oil intolerable.54 The Gymnasium of Sardis, however, contained 
baths, and it is probably as a bath that it continued to function. 
There is some indication that it m a y also have played an impor­
tant role as the site of municipal ceremonial; the inscriptions of the 
Council and Elders already discussed were found on the floor of 
the Marble Court. One part of the complex was transformed to 
quite different uses: the long hall on the south side of the Palaestra 
became a synagogue, apparently in the second half of the third 
century. 

Improvements of considerable public utility were carried out 
along the south side of the Gymnasium complex, where a long row 
of shops was added and the street in front of them paved with 
marble and adorned with colonnades and sidewalks covered with 
mosaics. A similar project was carried out south of the 
Gymnasium in a quarter which was largely built up in Late Anti­
quity. Across the highway from the eastern end of the Gymnas­
ium, a Tetrapylon was erected and a street, also colonnaded and 
apparently lined with shops, was constructed to continue to the 
southwest. In these cases, new commercial centers were being pro­
vided for the people of Sardis. 

The building inscription of the Tetrapylon and street (source 18) 
provides important information about the topography of the area, 
but nowhere states w h o was responsible for the construction. This 
omission would at least suggest that the governor did not 
supervise the work, for governors of the time were notoriously 
unembarrassed to put their names on public works. Another 
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inscription (source 19) found on the same spot notes that the area 

was cleared out, presumably before the street was built, without 

the expense of city funds, but does not indicate h o w the project 

was financed. 

A marble base immured in the fortifications of the Acropolis 

bears the praises, as it once bore the statue, of a vicar of Asia, 

Acholius (source 20). The verses inscribed on it laud the justice 

and excellence of his rule and state that "by laying a foundation 
of courses of stone, he wrought for the inhabitants a precinct of 

freedom." Although the meaning of those lines remains enigmatic, 

they seem to refer to a construction or benefaction granted to the 

city by the vicar, whose role in such matters was generally much 

less prominent than that of the governors. 

In Sardis, as in other cities, the Church came to take on increas­

ing responsibility for public services in Late Antiquity. The 
development is probably due as much to the wealth of the Church 

in a period when civic revenues were declining as to the Christian 
obligation to provide charity for the poor and the sick. A n inscrip­

tion of the time of Justinian provides an indication of ecclesiastical 

beneficence at Sardis (source 21). This mentions a hospice (xenon) 
of the sick, probably a combination of an inn and a hospital, a 

type of charity which the Church was then providing in many 

parts of the empire.55 

A m o n g its varied public services, the late antique city offered 

higher education, primarily in rhetoric and philosophy. The state 

took an increasing interest in education to provide a supply of 

trained men to the large bureaucracies of the central and provinc­

ial administrations. The government supported chairs in Rome 

and Constantinople and subsidized professors in cities like Sardis 

which had the rank of metropolis. Important cities thus had 

teachers of rhetoric and grammar on the public payroll and were 

anxious to attract the best available. A successful municipality 

might hope to attract a famous teacher w h o would found a school, 

which might bring renown to the city and train men qualified to 

serve either as teachers or government officials.56 In many cases 

the careers were closely connected; a teacher might be rewarded 

with some nominal administrative post, or leave his profession 

and rise to high rank in government service. 
In the fourth century, teaching of rhetoric and philosophy flour­

ished in Asia Minor. The most famous school was that of 
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Pergamum, where the emperor Julian studied, but Sardis also 
became an important intellectual center, as shown by the Lives of 
the Sophists written around 400 by Eunapius, the most illustrious 
Sardian of the age. His works, though rich in information, are 
written in a complex and diffuse style with little attention to 
chronology, so that many details of the functioning of the school, 
such as the official position of the teachers he mentions, remain 
unknown. Likewise, it is impossible to determine where in the city 
the school functioned, though a central location, as in some part 
of the Gymnasium complex, would not be improbable. 

The school at Pergamum, of which that of Sardis was an 
offshoot, was founded in the early fourth century by Aedesius, a 
pupil of Iamblichus. It could thus trace its philosophical origins to 
the Neoplatonic teachings of Plotinus, and to their elaboration by 
Iamblichus, for w h o m philosophy was closely linked with magic 
and the supernatural. Aedesius and his followers at Sardis 
belonged to the school of theurgists, "those w h o perform the 
divine," that is, men w h o used magic for a religious purpose. 
Their greatest claim to distinction lay not in original thought or in 
development of philosophic doctrine but in the miracles they 
performed—causing statues to move or speak, for example—and 
in their powers of divination, by which they could gain a clear 
knowledge of the future. Their practices were those of magicians, 
and in many ways bore a striking resemblance to modern spirit­
ualism.57 At the same time, they studied and passed on the 
learning of the great philosophers, practiced and taught rhetoric, 
and studied the healing arts. Their activities are to be regarded not 
as merely the mystical practices of charlatans, an impression 
which comes naturally to any reader of Eunapius, but as a reflec­
tion of the mentality of the age, in which superstition and magic 
played a predominant role.58 

Chrysanthius, the founder of the local school and the greatest of 
its "sophists," was a native of Sardis from a family of senatorial 
rank. His grandfather, Innocentius, was a rich and distinguished 
m a n w h o m the emperors (apparently Diocletian and his col­
leagues) had entrusted with the duty of compiling the laws.59 W h e n 
he was a young man, Chrysanthius went to Pergamum to study 
with Aedesius, and his education there clearly reflects the nature of 
the school. He first studied Plato and Aristotle thoroughly, then 
devoted himself to oratory, in which he became particularly 
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proficient.60 He next turned to the study of the gods and the more 
mystical teachings of Pythagoras and Apollonius of Tyana. 
Theurgy was the culminating stage of the training, and Chrysan­
thius was soon initiated into the greatest sacrament of the 
theurgists, the "immortalization" of the soul, by which the soul was 
separated from the body and united with the divinity, a ritual 
which guaranteed the initiate a place in a celestial paradise.61 

Thereafter, he became skilled in every kind of divination and saw 
the future as clearly as if he were present with the gods. 

Like many of the "philosophers" of the time, Chrysanthius 
made his fame as much by foretelling the future as by practicing 
more mundane subjects. At Pergamum, he attracted the attention 
and admiration of the young Julian, later known as "the Apos­
tate," w h o came there to study in 351. The superstitious prince 
eventually left for Ephesus to learn from the most illustrious 
miracle worker of the age, Maximus. There he was also instructed 
by Chrysanthius, w h o m he persuaded to continue as his teacher. 
Julian studied with the two theurgists until he was made Caesar 
and sent to the West in 354. 

After this, Chrysanthius returned to Sardis, where he taught for 
the rest of his long life. W h e n Julian became emperor, he remem­
bered his old teacher, and summoned him to the capital. Chrysan­
thius declined the invitation because he could see the future so 
clearly, and remained at Sardis where he was made high priest of 
Lydia. In this office, he did not persecute the Christians and per­
haps because of this remained undisturbed as a teacher at Sar­
dis, where, he gave instruction in religion and philosophy and 
lived the life of a philosopher. He never wavered in his devotion to 
the gods, affected poverty, rarely bathed, ate no pork and little 
other meat, and continued to write books (none of which has 
survived) until an advanced age. Eunapius has described his 
fearsome magnetism as a teacher: whenever he entered into a dis­
cussion, all others would become silent, knowing that they could 
not compete with his brilliance. W h e n he became involved in a 
debate, his eyes would glow and his hair stand on end. His career 
at Sardis, known only from a diffuse biography by his student 
Eunapius, continued until his death at the age of 80 in about 390.62 

Chrysanthius had some famous colleagues at Sardis, and 
trained many distinguished pupils. A m o n g the former was the 
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Phrygian rhetorician Eunapius. W h e n Julian came to the throne in 
361, Eunapius led a delegation from Lydia to present a golden 
crown to the emperor and to request some unspecified favor. He 
spoke so well that he not only gained for the Lydians more than 
they had expected, but so impressed the emperor that he was 
ordered to speak in a particularly difficult legal case, which he 
proceeded to win. Eunapius' position as head of the embassy 
suggests that he was the professor of rhetoric at Sardis, but his 
career was not confined to teaching, for he subsequently served in 
the staff of Musonius, vicar of Asia in 367-368. Nothing more is 
known of him, but his uncommon name makes it not improbable 
that he was the father or grandfather of the famous writer.63 

Musonius, under w h o m Eunapius served, was an important 
figure of the fourth century w h o illustrates the success the study of 
rhetoric might bring. He studied with the sophist Eusebius at 
Alexandria and taught rhetoric at Athens, the greatest philosophi­
cal school of the time. After a dispute with his colleague, the 
Christian sophist Prohaeresius, he entered a career of government 
service, rising to the high positions of vicar of Macedonia in 362 
and vicar of Asia in 367-368. In that office, he used Sardis as the 
military base from which he set out on a fatal campaign against 
the Isaurians. His relations with the school there are uncertain, but 
he clearly had friends among the intellectuals of the city. W h e n he 
left on his campaign, he was seen off by the young Eunapius, then 
about fifteen, and an otherwise unknown local writer, Theodore, 
w h o wrote a poetic lament on his death (source 4).64 

The most illustrious colleague of Chrysanthius was the medical 
writer Oribasius, whose voluminous works, composed largely of 
extracts from Galen, still survive. Oribasius was a sophist and 
physician, a pupil of Zeno of Cyprus. He was a native of 
Pergamum and practiced there until he was sent into exile after the 
death of Julian, with w h o m he had been closely associated. Later, 
he was recalled and m a y have settled at Sardis. At any rate, he 
was there to treat Chrysanthius in his final illness; the two had 
presumably been associates at Pergamum when Julian studied 
there.65 Oribasius was on close terms with the writer Eunapius 
w h o m he encouraged to write the History, and for that work 
prepared a memoir of Julian's eastern campaign in which he him­
self had participated. He addressed to Eunapius several surviving 
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books on medicine abridged from his more comprehensive work 
and intended as a manual for use in places or situations where no 
doctor was available.66 

Whatever the role of Oribasius in the city, the practice of 
medicine was well established at Sardis. Ionicus, a friend of 
Oribasius and like him a pupil of Zeno, was a native of Sardis and 
son of a famous physician. The few remarks Eunapius makes 
about him illustrate the nature of much of the medical practice of 
the day, which was closely connected with philosophy and 
theurgy. Ionicus thoroughly knew the healing arts, was a 
competent surgeon, understood the use of drugs, and engaged in 
research. He was also an expert in philosophy and rhetoric; he 
composed poetry and, like so many of his colleagues, practiced 
divination, thus belonging to the school of theurgists. He died 
towards the end of the fourth century.67 

The most distinguished product of the school which Chrysan­
thius founded at Sardis was the sophist Eunapius (346-C.414) 
whose writings provide virtually all that is known of these teach­
ers and doctors. Eunapius received his early education from 
Chrysanthius, w h o had married his cousin, Melite. At the 
age of 16, he went to Athens to study with the famous sophist 
Prohaeresius. During his five years' residence there he was 
initiated into the Eleusinian mysteries and planned to continue his 
studies in Egypt, the center of medical learning. His parents, 
however, recalled him to Sardis, where he adopted the calling of 
sophist and seems to have spent the rest of his life. At Sardis, he 
taught rhetoric to his o w n pupils in the morning and devoted the 
afternoon to study with his old master, Chrysanthius, w h o m he 
never ceased to admire. At this stage, he was probably a private 
teacher, such as existed in all parts of the empire. Official encour­
agement of public education did not preclude the work of 
individuals, w h o were free to set up their own schools and find 
pupils wherever they chose. It is not certain whether Eunapius 
later filled an official chair at Sardis, for all that is known of his 
life comes from casual references in his own writings. Like many 
of his colleagues, he also practiced medicine and used his know­
ledge to treat Chrysanthius in his final illness. 

Eunapius is best known for two works, the Universal History, 
which continued the history of Dexippus from 270 to the early 
fifth century, and the Lives of the Philosophers and Sophists, 
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composed at the end of the fourth century at the suggestion of 
Chrysanthius. The work is written in obscure and pretentious 
style, with almost more digression than organization. Its faults 
and virtues reflect the nature of the school which inspired it.68 

Other students of Chrysanthius are hardly more than names. 
Hellespontius, a sophist of Galatia w h o had traveled the whole 
world in his quest for learning, came to Sardis as an old man. He 
studied with Chrysanthius for some time, but left the city when his 
teacher was very ill. W h e n Hellespontius died shortly after in 
Bithynia, his last instructions were to his pupil Procopius, that he 
should return to Sardis and admire Chrysanthius alone.69 

Chrysanthius left behind two successors in philosophy, perhaps to 
occupy official chairs at Sardis. These were Epigonus of 
Lacedaemon and Veronicianus of Sardis; the latter was apparently 
a friend of Eunapius.70 

The Lives of Eunapius ends with the mention of Epigonus and 
Veronicianus; the subsequent fate of the Sardian school is 
therefore unknown. Although its teachers were all pagans, the 
school survived the triumph of Christianity until the early fourth 
century at least. In other places, pagans continued to teach until 
the sixth century as they m a y have done in Sardis, where 
paganism survived until the time of Justinian. The intolerant 
orthodoxy of that emperor, however, caused severe persecutions 
of pagan teachers and doctors, and it is hardly likely that the 
school of Sardis, if it still existed, survived his reign.71 

With the exception of the works of Eunapius, none of the 
writings of Chrysanthius and his successors has survived. It is thus 
difficult to assess their work and influence. That most of them 
were famed as magicians and miracle workers is evident, but at 
the same time their teachings had a firm foundation in the philos­
ophy, rhetoric, and science of the day. There can be little doubt 
that a higher education of some practical value was available at 
Sardis in the fourth and fifth centuries, and that the city, for 
part of Late Antiquity at least, was a center of learning of some 

importance. 

Pagans, Jews, and Christians 

The religious history of late antique Sardis illustrates the transi­
tion from paganism to Christianity characteristic of the time and 
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provides abundant documentation for the existence of a large, 
Hellenized Jewish community in the city. 

The pagan cults which had been such an important part of mu­
nicipal life in the classical period received a mortal blow when 
Constantine adopted Christianity. Officially revived for a brief 
moment by Julian, they survived through the fourth century but 
entered upon a precipitous decline when Theodosius established 
intolerance and persecution as imperial policy. At Sardis the 
greatest cult had been that of the goddess Artemis, whose temple 
was apparently abandoned in the troubles of the third century to 
be covered with alluvium from the neighboring streams by the 
middle of the next century—the clearest indication of the demise 
of paganism in the archaeological record. The circumstances are 
obscure; it is possible that Christianity had already become the 
dominant force in the city by the beginning of the fourth century 
so that resources were no longer available for restoring the temple. 

Paganism, however, was by no means dead at Sardis. The 
philosophical school which flourished there in the fourth century 
was entirely pagan and the prominence of some of its members 
assured that Sardis was effected by the brief restoration of 
paganism under Julian. That emperor appointed his friend and 
teacher Chrysanthius, high priest of Lydia, as part of his program 
of revitalizing paganism by strengthening its organization in 
imitation of the Church. Although Chrysanthius did not persecute 
the Christians or build new temples, existing temples apparently 
were restored throughout Lydia under his administration. N o 
trace of this work had survived at Sardis.72 Later, while 
Chrysanthius was still alive, two pagans, Justus, the vicar of Asia, 
and Hilarius, the governor of Lydia, attempted to restore altars and 
temples at Sardis (source 22). By this time Christianity seems to 
have triumphed completely, for the two officials found no altars 
standing in the city. Their work met with a cold reception and 
proved abortive. It, too, has left no trace. 

There were still pagans in Lydia and at Sardis in the time of 
Justinian.73 W h e n John of Ephesus was appointed in 542 to rid the 
country of paganism, he found many devotees of the old religion. 
He claimed with pride to have converted 80,000 pagans and to 
have built 98 churches and 12 monasteries in the provinces of 
Lydia, Asia, Caria and Phrygia.74 Whether or not these numbers 
are exaggerated, his work seems to have been effective, for there is 
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no further mention of pagans in the area. By the sixth century, 
most pagans w h o survived lived in remote and mountainous dis­
tricts, but an inscription of Sardis shows that some of them still 
inhabited an important provincial capital. The document, datable 
after 539, records that the remaining pagans were banished and 
that one of them was incarcerated in the xenon (source 21). This 
m a y be taken as confirmation of the effectiveness of John of 
Ephesus in carrying out his charge to eliminate paganism. 

A Jewish community existed at Sardis among the pagans as 
early as the fifth century B . C The prophet Obadiah attests that 
this consisted of, or included, exiles from Jerusalem. It received 
considerable reinforcement when Antiochus III (223-187) trans­
planted some two thousand Jewish families to Lydia and Phrygia 
to pacify their rebellious inhabitants. The Jews flourished in the 

Hellenistic and Early R o m a n periods, and by the first century B.C 
they could demonstrate to a R o m a n official that for a long time 
they had had at Sardis their o w n assembly and their own place 
where they decided their affairs and controversies. In the time of 
Augustus, they were specifically allowed to remit the temple tax to 
Jerusalem. They seem to have been a substantial community, 
which preserved its o w n religion and customs while adopting the 
language and civic institutions of the Greeks.75 

The material remains of the Sardian Jews are well known from 
the third century and later, when the community seems to have 
been at the height of its prominence and prosperity. Their greatest 
monument was the magnificent Synagogue built on the main street 
of the city, adjacent to the Gymnasium (figs. 13-18). The 
Synagogue was converted from the earlier building, which 
perhaps had been intended as an adjunct to the Gymnasium. Its 
central location strikingly illustrates the influence of the Jews in 
the third century, when their temple was built, and throughout 
Late Antiquity, when it was maintained in some splendor. 
Surviving inscriptions show that the mosaic floors, the marble 
incrustations on the walls, and the paintings on the ceiling were 
contributed as offerings by pious members of the community.76 

This elaborate interior decor must have produced a powerful 
impression on the beholder, not unlike that of the basilical 
churches of the period which it closely resembles in plan.77 The 
Synagogue existed for more than worship and for displaying the 
glory of God. There was also a school attached to it, as attested by 
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the fourth century inscription of a hiereus and sophodidaskalos, a 
priest and "teacher of wisdom." The school apparently functioned 
in the main hall of the Synagogue building, and would have been 
an important force in maintaining the traditions of the Jews.78 This 
inscription, like almost all the others found at Sardis, was written 
in Greek, the language in c o m m o n use by the Jews of Asia Minor. 

Inscriptions from the Synagogue and the neighboring shops give 
some indication of the professions and distinctions of the Jews of 
Sardis. Some of them were shopkeepers, trading side-by-side with 
their Christian colleagues. Others were goldsmiths and glassmak-
ers. Several rose to high rank in the municipal and imperial 
governments, a phenomenon which shows the extent of their 
Hellenization and integration into municipal life. Nine of those 
mentioned in the Synagogue inscriptions were members of the city 
Council, a position requiring considerable wealth and bringing 
great honor. O ne even attained the high dignity of comes, an 
honorary title which implies that the holder had progressed to an 
elevated rank in imperial service.79 The donations which the 
congregations made to the Synagogue are ample witness of its 
wealth, while the continuing repairs and restorations of the 
building show that the Jews prospered until the destruction of the 
city in 616. Their subsequent fate is unknown.80 

Sardis, one of the largest and richest cities of Asia, the seat of an 
important Jewish community, became a major center of early 
Christianity in Asia Minor. The origins of the Christian commun­
ity are uncertain, but a dim tradition of the Greek church may 
preserve the name of its founder. O ne calendar names a certain 
Clement, the first Gentile to believe in Christ, w h o became bishop 
of Sardis. He has sometimes been identified with Clement, the 
fellow laborer of Saint Paul mentioned in the Epistle to the Philip-
pians. In other calendars, however, he appears as bishop of 
Sardica (the modern Sofia); his identity has never been clearly 
established.81 

Whatever its origins, the church was of sufficient importance to 
be considered one of the seven churches of Asia to which Saint 
John the Divine addressed letters in the Book of Revelation. 
The obscure language of the Evangelist seems to say that the 
church had lapsed from its earlier state, "thou hast a name that 
thou livest and art dead," and that only a few had not "defiled 
their garments," that is, perhaps, had not lapsed into paganism or 
heresy.82 
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A century later, the church at Sardis was plainly flourishing, for 
it produced an outstanding apologist and writer, the bishop 
Melito, w h o presided in the time of Antoninus Pius and Marcus 
Aurelius and was the author of numerous works on Christian faith 
and doctrine. Of most of these, only the titles or fragments sur­
vive, among them a quotation from the Extracts in which Melito 
made the earliest known list of the canonical books of the Old 
Testament. For that, he had travelled to the Holy Land to carry 
out his researches. Only one of Melito's works survives almost 
complete, the Homily on the Passover. This work not only shows 
that the bishop of Sardis was well versed in the literary technique 
of the Second Sophistic (he was also known as a skilled orator), 
but illuminates the relationship between Christians and Jews at the 
time. Melito, like many Christians in Asia Minor, was a Quarto-
deciman, a group which celebrated Easter on the day of the Pass­
over, regardless of the day of the week, a practice later condemned 
as a heresy. Despite this Judaizing tendency, Melito was no 
admirer of "Israel," which he strongly attacks for crucifying 
Christ. It is quite possible that this hostility to the Jews arose from 
the presence of a large and influential Jewish community at Sardis, 
in the face of which the bishop m a y have felt the need to define the 
position of his church. The homily is thus to be seen in the context 
of a conflict between the Christians and Jews, which m a y have 
provided the occasion for the composition of the Apology for the 
faith that Melito possibly presented to the emperor Lucius 
Verus on his visit to Sardis in 166. Melito died before 180, and 

was buried at Sardis. Apparently he was never canonized.83 

Sardis did, however, produce two saints, martyrs in the perse­
cutions of the third century. Therapon, a priest of Sardis, was 
executed at Satala in Lydia under Valerian (source 23), and Apol-
lonius, about w h o m virtually nothing is known, succumbed to 
one of the persecutions of the third century (source 24). A n in­
scription found in the village of Sart contains a formula commonly 
taken to be crypto-Christian and m a y date from the time of the 

persecutions.84 

The ecclesiastical history of Sardis in Late Antiquity is poorly 
known. Names of several bishops are recorded, but none of them 
achieved any great distinction. Since the administration of the 
church imitated that of the state, Sardis was the seat of the metro­
politan bishop of Lydia, a situation determined by the time of the 
Council of Nicaea and prevailing until 1369. The bishop of Sardis 
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enjoyed an exceptionally high position in the hierarchy of the 
Orthodox Church. Until the early fourteenth century, he ranked 
sixth in precedence after the patriarchs and consequently appears, 
especially in the Middle Ages, as an influential figure in ecclesiasti­
cal affairs. Individual bishops of later periods will be discussed 
below.85 

The history of the Church in Late Antiquity is dominated by the 
interminable controversies on the nature of Christ and the Trinity 
which caused widespread confusion and disturbance throughout 
the eastern empire. Doctrinal strife at Sardis provided the few 
occasions for the mention of the city by the ecclesiastical histori­
ans. In 360 the bishop Heortasius was deposed on the grounds that 
he had been ordained without the sanction of the Lydian bishops. 
This m a y mean that he differed from them, or from the patriarch, 
in doctrine.86 Three years later, during the long struggle between 
the Arian and orthodox parties, Aetius, the leader of the most 
extreme Arians, appointed a certain Candidus to take charge of 
the church of Lydia—that is, to be bishop of Sardis. Although 
Candidus was a relative of the emperor Jovian, he seems not to 
have been well received, for shortly afterwards Aetius was obliged 
to go to Lydia himself to ensure the new bishop's successful occu­
pation of his see. The subsequent fate of Arianism at Sardis is 
unknown, but it is not likely to have outlasted the reign of its 
partisan, the emperor Valens.87 

Sardis was not free from heresy, though not a center of it. The 
Quartodecimans, long established in the city, still had churches in 
Asia and Lydia, when John Chrysostom confiscated them in about 
401. This did not end their activity in the region. The fanatic patri­
arch Nestorius (428-431) is recorded to have visited calamities 
upon the Quartodecimans in Asia, Lydia, and Caria, and by so 
doing to have provoked riots at Sardis in which multitudes 
perished (source 25). Such factional struggle was common in the 
cities of Asia Minor at the time and the large number of casualties 
suggests the strength of the heresy which had received the blessing 
of Melito.88 

Heresy was rife in the eastern part of the province of Lydia, 
probably because of its proximity to Phrygia, the breeding ground 
of all sorts of Christian aberrations. In the region of Philadelphia, 
the Quartodecimans had bishops and numerous adherents in the 
early fifth century. Their abjurations of heresy at the Council of 
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Ephesus in 431 are preserved, along with those of some local 
Novatians, intransigent puritans w h o differed little from the 
Orthodox in doctrine and only began to be persecuted by Nes­
torius.89 Philadelphia also provided a recruiting ground for the 
Montanists, a primitive sect of a revivalist type, whose spiritual 
elite was given to speaking in tongues. The tombstone of a local 
Montanist bishop dated to 514-515 was found in Mendehora, a 
town of the Cogamus Valley about thirty kilometers east of Sar­
dis.90 Whether the errors of Novatianism and Montanism spread 
farther west to infect Sardis, the capital of the province, is uncer­
tain. 

The most important of all the heresies was that of the Mono­
physites, w h o came to claim the allegiance of the provinces east of 
Asia Minor. Their belief in the single nature of Christ was 
developed after the Council of Ephesus in 431 had condemned the 
opposite view of Nestorius. Monophysite enthusiasts, particularly 
Eutyches, an abbot of Constantinople, spread the doctrine in the 
following decades. In 448, Florentius, bishop of Sardis, wrote to 
the patriarch about the doctrinal differences which had arisen 
between him and two of his suffragans, the bishops of the neigh­
boring towns of Hyrcanis and Hierocaesarea, w h o both appar­
ently leaned to Monophysitism. As a result, the patriarch called a 
synod which condemned Eutyches and his teaching, and the 
heresy was finally rejected by the Church as a whole at the 
Council of Chalcedon in 451. There, Florentius, one of the few 
bishops of the eastern Church to know Latin, functioned as a 
translator for his colleagues.91 

After Chalcedon, conflict between the Monophysites and the 
Orthodox was endemic until the Arab conquests of the seventh 
century removed the offending provinces from the empire. In 457, 
when the Monophysite bishop of Alexandria demanded a new 
council, the emperor Leo wrote to the leaders of the Church for 
advice, and a synod of the bishops of Lydia was held at Sardis to 
discuss the question. The bishops answered the emperor with a 
letter in which the doctrines of Chalcedon were upheld and the 
actions of the Monophysites deplored.92 

The controversy was still raging in the mid-sixth century. Jus­
tinian and his uncle Justin had endeavored to repress all heresy 
and tolerate only the Orthodox, but the adherents of the Mono­
physites were so numerous that a compromise was eventually 
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reached. In this the empress Theodora tacitly supported the 
Monophysites, w h o were allowed not only to exist but even to 
proselytize. W h e n John of Hephaestopolis went on a missionary 
journey to Lydia around 536, he found many "convents of believ­
ers," perhaps survivors from earlier efforts of the Monophysites 
under the more tolerant reign of their sympathizer Anastasius.93 

The greatest Monophysite missionary was Jacob Baradaeus who 
ordained numerous bishops in the cities of Asia Minor between 
553 and 556. A m o n g them was John of Amida, w h o became 
bishop of Ephesus in 558 and is generally known as John of 
Ephesus. John is famous for his massive conversions of pagans in 
Lydia and other provinces of western Asia Minor under Justinian, 
but he also profited from his position to spread the Monophysite 
faith. A m o n g the bishops he ordained was one Elisaeus of Sardis, 
who was brought to Constantinople in 571 and imprisoned during 
a general persecution of Monophysites. Elisaeus had presumably 
been rival to an Orthodox bishop; there is no evidence that Mono­
physitism in Sardis survived his arrest.94 

While the literary sources thus give a fragmentary impression of 
the progress and problems of Christianity at Sardis, the archaeolo­
gical record provides visible illustration of the conversion of the 
city into a Christian metropolis. Crosses were carved on the 
Temple of Artemis to nullify the power of the demons who, it was 
believed, dwelt in the material of pagan edifices. Over one corner 
of the temple, a small church was built in the fourth century, 
apparently to serve as a local chapel. Religious implements, 
including a shovel for embers decorated with a cross, were found 
in a luxurious house south of the Gymnasium, the so-called House 
of Bronzes, and in one of the Byzantine shops a marble basin with 
crosses carved on it was built. The greatest church of Sardis, prob­
ably the cathedral of the city, stood on the highway east of the 
Gymnasium. The present structure, which has not been exca­
vated, has been attributed to the time of Justinian. If the 
church was a product of that time, it illustrates the imperial muni­
ficence which could still cause large churches to be erected in an 
age when there was relatively little major construction. The 
Christian inscriptions of Sardis, most of them tombstones, offer 
little information.95 
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The Material Remains: 
Sardis in the Time of Diocletian 

The Lydian city of Sardis grew up along the stream of the 

gold-bearing Pactolus, which, according to Herodotus, flowed 
through its agora. None of the important remains from the 
Lydian period which the excavations have uncovered lie far from 
the stream. Persian and Early Hellenistic Sardis occupied the same 
area, with its Necropolis on the high hill west of the Pactolus. In 
these times, the construction of the Temple of Artemis was begun, 
near an area which had already been inhabited by the Lydians. 
The Pactolus seems to have remained the axis of the city until 215-
213, when Antiochus III took Sardis after an especially destructive 
siege and ordered the city moved to a new site about a kilometer to 
the east under the foothills of the Acropolis. Since most of the 
excavations have been carried out in the western parts of Sardis, 
details about the Hellenistic and Roman city, which centered on 
the new site, have not been determined. Substantial remains still 
stand, however, and have been sufficiently well surveyed to make 
it possible to reconstruct a general picture of Sardis at the begin­
ning of the late antique period.96 

The main axis of Sardis in the time of Diocletian was the high­
way which ran east and west along the Hermus Valley. The Pacto­
lus marked the edge of the city; to the west the monuments-of the 
Roman Necropolis stretched along the highway. Near the Pactolus 
lay numerous graves and monuments from the Hellenistic and 
Roman periods, interspersed with industrial installations. Some­
what to the south, a group of industrial buildings, including 
a lamp kiln, stretched along the eastern bank of the Pactolus. 

O n the north of the highway towered one of the most monu­
mental buildings of Sardis, the R o m a n Gymnasium, under con­
struction over a long period of time and finally completed in the 
early third century. This complex was built on an artificial terrace 
where tombs had previously stood, high over the fertile plain of 
the Hermus. The highway had been realigned as part of the same 
plan, and ran along the southern facade of the building. The Gym­
nasium, a combination gymnasium and bath of a type common in 
Asia Minor, was the largest such establishment at Sardis (figs. 4, 
5). The main covered part of the building contained the bathing 
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establishment, with its hot and cold baths and swimming pool. It 
was a vast structure about 80 x 120 meters centered on two sym­
metrical apsed halls. The interior rooms were revetted with 
marble and paved with mosaic floors; fountains adorned the 
niches around the swimming pool. The entrance to the building 
was an imposing high portal decorated with columns and pilas­
ters, with a screen colonnade in front, which is now being restored 
to its antique state (fig. 6). This so-called Marble Court faced into 
a colonnaded palaestra about 80 meters square, flanked by two 
long symmetrical halls, apparently intended for use as dressing 
rooms, for lectures, and for cult practices. The main entrance to 
the complex was on the east, where a colonnaded street ran along 
its facade. 

By the beginning of the late antique period, the southern hall 
flanking the Palaestra had been converted to a new use. Because of 
considerable rebuilding later, the exact circumstances of the 
change cannot be determined, but coin finds and inscriptions indi­
cate that the building had become a synagogue in the third cen­
tury. In this stage, the Synagogue consisted of a long hall with an 
apse at the west end, mosaic floors, and walls decorated with 
marble revetment (figs. 13-18).97 

A road apparently led northeast from the main entrance to the 
Gymnasium past three or four massive buildings. These are repre­
sented now only by huge mounds covered with vineyards, but 
their size and central location suggest that they may have formed 
part of the civic center of R o m a n Sardis. The praetorium, a gov­
ernor's residence or local military headquarters, probably stood in 
this area. Its existence is mentioned in a saint's life which refers to 
events of the third century.98 Beyond the mounds, the road would 
have continued past the R o m a n basilica, Building C, a structure 
whose massive marble piers supported vaults of brick.99 There 
may have been other buildings, n o w represented by rising ground, 
north and east of the basilica. Beyond them, the terrain drops off 
to the Hermus plain (fig. 7). 

The main east-west highway led to another group of monumen­
tal buildings. About 500 meters east of the Gymnasium stands the 
long wall of an extensive R o m a n construction built in a style simi­
lar to that of the City Wall (fig. 8). Its central location and for­
tress-like appearance suggest the possibility that it may have been 
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the weapons factory of Sardis, but there is no evidence to support 
an identification.100 To the southeast, built into the foothills of the 
Acropolis and visible from most of the city was the Theater of Sar­
dis, which held some 20,000 people. It was a structure of mortared 
rubble faced with masonry, as was the Stadium which lay directly 
in front of it.101 

Beside a stream at the eastern edge of the city, about a kilometer 
and a half from the Gymnasium, stood another large Roman bath, 
Building C G , a masonry structure of the second century A.D. The 
Gymnasium and the Bath formed the eastern and western extremi­
ties of the monumental center of the city. They were located at the 
edges of the city probably because of the great amount of supplies 
which had to be brought in to them, and because they were both in 
convenient proximity to streams. 

The central part of the city thus stretched along the highway for 
almost two kilometers. O n the south it was bounded by the 
steeply rising foothills of the Acropolis and on the north by the 
broad and fertile plain of the Hermus, the "Sardian" plain of 
Antiquity. Its greatest extent north and south was about 700 
meters. The central part of Sardis thus comprised an area roughly 
comparable to the old section of Ankara today or to Izmir in the 
nineteenth century. Residential quarters were presumably scat­
tered throughout this central area; there is no part of it which does 
not preserve some traces of ancient building, and many houses 
have been found in the excavated western quarters. 

One major building, the Temple of Artemis, was eccentric to the 
main axis of the city, and far from the center. It lay on the eastern 
bank of the Pactolus more than a kilometer south of the highway. 
The road along the Pactolus passed through sector PN, where, in 
an area largely empty, were Roman tombs and monuments 
dominated by an artificial mound covered with burials. As it con­
tinued southward, the road was lined with tombs which formed an 
extension of the R o m a n Necropolis until it reached the temple, a 
building of the Ionic order which had been begun in the Hellenistic 
period and was still being worked on in the reign of Antoninus 
Pius. 

The area of the temple changed drastically in Late Antiquity. 
The evidence is not altogether clear and subject therefore to 
varying interpretations. By the mid-fourth century, the eastern 
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end of the temple had been buried in over a meter of deposits 

brought down by the streams which flow to the north and south of 

it. It is quite likely that the building had been at least partially 

abandoned, but the extent to which it m a y have been subsequently 

dug out is not known.102 The circumstances under which the 

temple declined can only be conjectured, since there are no sources 
for the history of Sardis during the late third century. Conceiv­

ably, in that time of anarchy and crisis, the building had been 
abandoned during some barbarian attack, or because the 

resources of the city had been insufficient to maintain it. But that 

is only speculation; it is also possible that the temple was main­

tained until the advent of Christianity, and that the meter of 
deposits accumulated in the half-century or so after that. 

Whether or not it was functioning, the temple still stood, sur­
rounded by a complex of buildings (fig. 9). These were Roman 

constructions of mortared rubble, built apparently after the earth­

quake of A.D. 17; some of them were still in use as late as the fifth 
century. Their presence suggests considerable activity in the area, 

at least in the early R o m a n period. T w o streets lined with build­

ings and monuments can be traced north of the temple, and east of 
them, a high terrace led northwest up to a stoa. The hillside behind 

the temple was terraced and covered with small buildings and 
monuments, and south of the temple lay the large Building L. 

Several R o m a n vaulted chamber tombs lay both north and south 

of the temple. 

In the time of Diocletian, Sardis was a metropolis distinguished 
by major public buildings stretching along the main highway. The 

western quarters, where the city had originally been located, were 
largely given over to tombs and monuments, but a road led south 

through this Necropolis to the Temple of Artemis, which may 
have still been functioning. Late Antiquity, contrary to the im­

pression given by many modern writers, was a time of prosperity 

marked by considerable building activity; the excavations have 

cast a great deal of light on such activity and on the expansion of 

the city in this period. Since so much has been discovered, and in 

order not to burden the reader by the very abundance of material, 
it seems best to present the evidence of the expansion and rebuild­

ing of Sardis in Late Antiquity sector by sector, as the excavations 

have revealed it. 
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The Expansion of the City in Late Antiquity 

Detailed knowledge of the growth of Sardis and of the various 
building projects which were planned and executed during Late 
Antiquity depends on the evidence provided by the excavations. 
Since the site of the city is enormous, most of these have been con­
fined to its western quarters, which can therefore be considered 
closely. With one exception, the buildings of the central and east­
ern parts of the city have not been excavated, but there is sufficient 
evidence to indicate that these quarters were inhabited and saw 
considerable activity in Late Antiquity. Municipal life continued 
on the same scale in this period as in earlier centuries; the civic 
buildings of the city center were doubtless maintained and even 
added to as Sardis became a provincial capital and military center. 

In the eastern part, the Theater, Odeon, and Stadium would 
certainly still have functioned, though they are not mentioned in 
any texts. People of the time were notoriously fond of chariot 
races and spectacles of all kinds; a sculpture of a charioteer and 
graffiti representing horses (fig. 10) found by the Synagogue show 
that the Sardians were no exception.103 This part of Sardis received 
at least one major new addition during the period: a large domed 
basilica, Building D, was built on the northern side of the highway 
not far east of the agora (fig. 11). This building, which, to judge by 
its size and commanding central location, was probably the cathe­
dral of Sardis, appears to be of the Justinianic period.104 At the 
eastern edge of the city, Bath C G received alterations and addi­
tions in the form of brick walls and frescoes in Late Antiquity, but 
there is evidence to suggest that it may have been abandoned 
during the period because of flooding and silting.105 

Little is known about the area to the west of the Pactolus, now 
covered by the houses of the village of Sart. The city proper seems 
to have begun at the Pactolus, with the main Roman Necropolis 
stretching along the highway to the west. The road was lined with 
monumental tombs, of which the most imposing to have survived 
until modern times was that of Claudia Antonia Sabina, a work of 
the early third century. The Necropolis was in use in Late Anti­
quity. A painted Christian chamber tomb, n o w destroyed, stood 
on the northern side of the highway opposite the monument of 
Sabina. Its interior was covered with frescoes showing peacocks, 
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flowers, other birds, a basket, and a Christogram. The paintings, 
which closely resemble those of the "Peacock T o m b " on the Pacto­
lus, have been dated to the fourth century.106 

Much more information is available about the western quarters, 
which may conveniently be considered by sectors starting at the 
Gymnasium complex and proceeding south along the Pactolus to 
the temple. 

The Roman Bath and Gymnasium complex was maintained 
during the period, although it has often been presumed that the 
disapproval of the Church caused the buildings to fall out of use. 
T w o major inscriptions, as well as the evidence of the excavations, 
attest to considerable decorative restoration of the Marble Court 
and the rooms around it. It is not certain h o w far any of the res­
torations affected the western part of the building. One of the 
inscriptions, containing several ornate verses typical of the period, 
is difficult to interpret accurately (source 16). It mentions a gold-
gleaming roof, mosaics, and pavement, which were restored by a 
certain "-nonius" (the inscription is incomplete). The other com­
memorates the restoration of the aleipterion by Severus Simpli-
cius, governor of Lydia (source 15). Neither inscription can be 
dated by style or content. The excavations, however, have pro­
duced evidence for restorations in the Gymnasium for which some 
chronology m a y be determined. Considerable fragments of late 
antique revetment have been found in the Marble Court, where a 
new marble floor was laid over the old mosaics of an adjacent 
room around 500 (fig. 12).107 N e w capitals made for a reconstruc­
tion of the colonnade of the Palaestra have been dated to the late 
fifth century,108 and it m a y be possible to associate these repairs 
with the inscriptions. The new revetment and floors in and around 
the Marble Court could be part of the work of -"nonius" comme­
morated in verse. The association of the restoration of Severus 
with the Palaestra, however, is more dubious, though it is possible 
that both works and both inscriptions are roughly contemporary. 
Given the short terms of provincial governors and their concern 
for praising their own works, the two inscriptions could refer to a 
project which lasted longer than the term of one governor. 

One other governor of the period had a hand in decorating the 
Gymnasium. A verse inscription found adjacent to the swimming 
pool records that Basiliscus removed a fountain from a road junc­
tion and set it up in the Gymnasium (source 17). Cuttings on the 
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block bearing the inscription show that the fountain sat on top of 
it. The fountain was made in the shape of brazen serpents with 
gilded heads; the water issued from their mouths. It is thus clear 
that work was going on in the Gymnasium and that a certain 
standard of magnificence was being maintained up to the early 
sixth century. 

In Late Antiquity, as the Gymnasium came to function 
primarily as a bath, the Palaestra, no longer needed as an exercise-
ground, was available for new uses. The great open square with 
its monumental portal appears to have been utilized as the scene 
for some of the elaborate ceremonial of municipal life, as shown 
by the inscriptions of the floor of the Marble Court which named 
the Boule and Gerousia. O n other occasions, it m a y have served 
the role of a public park—a place of resort and relaxation in the 
center of the city. In any case, one corner of the Palaestra shows 
the activity of some late antique idlers in the form of an elaborate 
series of graffiti scratched on the plaster wall of a passage which 

had once led to the apse of the Synagogue (fig. 10). These scrib-
blings provide a curious record of the mentality of the day, but 
one difficult to interpret. A m o n g the objects which can be recog­
nized, horses, birds, crosses, and crude human figures are promi­
nent. A palm tree incised beside one of the horses might suggest 
that some of the graffiti have reference to horse racing. Others, 
however, strike a strongly religious note: in addition to the 
numerous crosses, some of the birds resemble cherubim, and one 
figure appears to be a priest or bishop in a robe adorned with a 
cross. The drawings are accompanied by short inscriptions which 
consist mostly of invocations to the Deity to protect the writer— 
an extremely c o m m o n sentiment at the time. Since the whole con­
sists of casual scratchings, it is not possible to attribute any pro­
found significance to the graffiti. They m a y be taken as indicative 
of thoughts in the mind of a late antique public, some of them per­
haps inspired by sights or events witnessed in the Gymnasium 
area.109 

The Synagogue flourished throughout the period. The elaborate 
skoutlosis decoration and mosaic floors were continually restored, 
and one major rebuilding took place. In the late fourth century, a 
colonnaded forecourt with stuccoed walls, mosaic floors, and a 
central fountain was added, possibly connected with change in 
Jewish ritual. Later, perhaps during the fifth century, the forecourt 
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was decorated with marble revetment, and some of the mosaics 
were replaced. 

In its final stage, the Synagogue consisted of a long Main Hall, 
the colonnaded forecourt with its central fountain, and a porch, 
also colonnaded, facing the street (figs. 13, 14). The Main Hall, 
used for instruction as well as worship, terminated in an apse at 
the western end which was adorned with three rows of marble-
covered benches for the elders of the congregation. The apse was 
paved with a mosaic which, like others of the Synagogue, con­
tained no specifically Jewish decoration: it portrayed a crater with 
vines stretching from it, a c o m m o n motif of the period (fig. 15). A 
lectern, a massive table supported by stone eagles, stood before 
the apse. The whole of the Main Hall was carpeted with mosaics of 
geometrical design (fig. 16), its walls were covered with elaborate 
marble revetment with inscriptions commemorating the piety and 
generosity of the donors, and its ceiling was apparently painted. 
T w o symmetrical shrines, one of them probably intended to con­
tain the Torah, closed the Main Hall off from the forecourt. The 
forecourt resembled the atrium of a Christian church (fig. 17). It 
had colonnades on all sides, mosaic floors (fig. 18), walls covered 
with marble, and a fountain in the shape of a great crater in the 
center. In general, the resemblance between the Synagogue and 
contemporary Christian basilicas is striking, and m a y serve as an 
illustration of the adaptation of the Sardian Jews to their Greek 
environment. 

The Synagogue continued to be repaired into the sixth and even 
early seventh century, but this later work, mostly in the forecourt 
and the adjacent porch, is of a less ambitious nature and lower 
quality. It m a y suggest the advent of less happy times, an impres­
sion not contradicted by evidence from other parts of the city.110 

In the area to the south of the Gymnasium complex, the late 
antique planners made the greatest changes in the appearance of 
Sardis. The Romans had apparently already laid out the east-west 
highway along the facade of the Gymnasium, but in the late fourth 
century it assumed an appearance characteristic of cities in the 
eastern part of the empire. The street was paved with marble and 
lined with colonnades; behind the northern colonnade a long row 
of twenty-nine shops was built against the wall of the Gymnasium 
(fig. 19). Such colonnaded streets with shops were typical of these 
times, which saw the shift of retailing and small manufacturing 
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from the agora to the street. In Sardis, the street was about twelve 
and one half meters wide, with a sidewalk two meters wide along 
the southern colonnade. The northern colonnade rose on two 
steps above the highway; behind it, an open space paved with 
mosaics allowed access to the shops. The colonnade would have 
supported a wooden roof to provide the shoppers with protection 
from the elements.111 

The shops themselves, apparently laid out in the same project as 
the highway, were two-story structures built of reused marble 
fragments and brick (fig. 20). The upper story was probably used 
for storage or living quarters, while the lower contained the retail 
and manufacturing establishments. To judge by the extensive finds 
of window panes in the sector, the shops were well lighted with 
glass windows. The function of several of these shops has been 
determined: they included a restaurant, a shop for the sale and 
repair of locks, a tool shop, and a dye works. Christian and Jewish 
proprietors traded side by side and did most of their business on a 
small scale. Vast numbers of copper coins, typical "small change" 
of the time, have been found in the excavations. The dates of the 
coins and of the objects found in the excavations show continuing 
activity in the shops down to the early seventh century. These 
shops probably provided a commercial center for the western part 
of Sardis.112 

During the fourth and fifth centuries the formerly desolate area 
south of the highway was the scene of considerable building activ­
ity. A large building of some kind, possibly a house, had already 
been constructed over the former burial grounds immediately 
across from the Gymnasium, perhaps in the third century. Few 
traces of the building survive, as it was soon replaced by the large 
and elegant House of Bronzes. This house, which occupied an 
important location, was apparently built in the fourth century. It 
was set back about twenty meters from the highway and con­
nected with it by an inclined ramp paved with brick leading into 
the lower floor of the house, a storage and work area which con­
tained numerous traces of industrial activity, including facilities 
for bleaching. Even this lower level of the house, presumably used 
by the slaves, was luxurious; the largest rooms were paved with 
elaborate opus sectile of colored marble. 

The bronze vessels which gave the house its name were found in 
a storage chamber on this ground level; they included a wine 
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flagon, heating vessels, censers, and an embers shovel decorated 
with a cross (fig. 21). These obviously Christian objects suggest 
that the house may have belonged to some high church dignitary. 
Straight ahead of the entrance, a flight of steps in a small tile-
paved vestibule led up to the main floor. The house seems to have 
had a second story and covered an area of about 30 x 25 meters; a 
large enclosed garden apparently lay to the south and southwest of 
it. The building was used and maintained for some three centuries. 
Rebuilding or expansion continued into the sixth century, and the 
house was in use until the Persian invasion of 616.113 

One of the foothills of the Acropolis rises steeply less than one 
hundred meters south of the House of Bronzes. During Late Anti­
quity this slope was covered with houses built on terraces, and was 
apparently one of the major residential areas of the western part of 
the city, commanding a fine view over the Gymnasium to the 
plain of the Hermus and the mountains beyond. Below them, a 
long colonnaded street stretched for at least two hundred meters 
from the general area of the highway towards the southwest. O n 
its north side adjacent to the House of Bronzes was the large rec­
tangular Building R which seems to have contained some industry, 
and to the south of that was a long two-story structure facing onto 
the street.114 

The street was some seven meters wide, paved with marble, and 
lined with colonnades. Statuary was displayed in the colonnades 
which ran in front of buildings on both sides. Here, as in the case 
of the marble highway by the Gymnasium, there were probably 
rows of shops and small industrial establishments, with the street 
forming the commercial center of the area.115 

This street is of particular interest because its building inscrip­
tion has survived to provide important information about the 
topography of the area and the building projects of the time 
(source 18). The text, preceded and followed by crosses, states that 
the colonnaded street (embolos) was built from the tetrapylon to 
the embolos of Hypaepa after the gate had been cut out and the 
whole area cleared. It was found at the northern end of the street 
beside a ruined brick structure (fig. 22) which lay next to the 
Roman Building R; it presumably deals with work in the immed­
iate vicinity of its find spot. 

The embolos mentioned is certainly the colonnaded street 
running through this area (fig. 23). The embolos of Hypaepa was 
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presumably a street which led towards Hypaepa or to a Hypaepan 
gate. Since the road to Hypaepa led up the Pactolus on its way 
into Mount Tmolus, this street probably ran near the river and is 
possibly to be identified with the street which passed through 
the sector P N and along the river bank. The tetrapylon is pre­
sumably the ruined structure next to Building R, and the gate 

may be the Southwest Gate of the City Wall. If the street is 
projected to the southwest, it could pass through that gate. 

The inscription, therefore, deals with a project of monumental 
proportions: the colonnaded street was built at one time, accord­
ing to a plan, for a distance of some two hundred meters. The 
work seems to have taken place in the fifth century. It is not yet 
possible to determine whether the operation involved widening 
and improving an already existing street or cutting a completely 
new one through the area. The mention of the gate being "cut 
out," however, suggests that the latter is preferable. The whole 
area was built up in Late Antiquity and m a y have expanded in a 
haphazard and congested manner. The new street could have 
provided improved transit through the area and easier commun­
ication with the quarters which lay beyond. It could have intro­
duced order into the quarter and provided it with a regularized 
commercial center. 

The Tetrapylon mentioned was probably an important build­
ing, a four-sided monumental arch of a type common in the 
eastern cities of the empire. The tetrapylon often formed the center 
for new towns laid out according to the somewhat formal and 
rigid planning of the time. Such a building could serve a variety of 
purposes: it could act as a focus for a system of streets, mark a 
junction between two major arteries, or function as a public 
building. Whatever the precise nature of the Sardian Tetrapylon, 
it probably served as the center of the quarter, and its presence sug­
gests that the buildings adjacent to it were of some importance.116 

The embolos, or its continuation, led past the gate to the sector 
PN, where a great deal of building was carried out in Late Anti­
quity. The sector had been mostly uninhabited since the Hellenis­
tic period and contained graves and monuments and some 
industrial establishments. The extent to which it was deserted 
during the Early R o m a n period is shown by the subsequent 
construction of late antique buildings directly over Hellenistic 
foundations.117 In the fourth or early fifth century, a small bath 
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was built here to the west of the street, presumably to serve an 

inhabited area which had grown up in the vicinity. None of these 

habitations survives, but large numbers of waterpipes from the 

fourth century suggest the presence of a reservoir or cistern in the 

area. 

In the early fifth century, several large buildings were put up 

here (fig. 24). One of them, on the west side of the road, was 

apparently a luxurious villa with long halls paved with mosaic 

(figs. 25,26). It was so designed as to incorporate the earlier bath. 

But beside and behind the building numerous tomb monuments 

remained, some of which were incorporated in later stages of 

building adjacent to it. A n open area to the northwest remained 
empty or m a y have been a garden. 

O n the opposite side of the street stood a large three-aisled basil-
ical church (fig. 27) with narthex and atrium, constructed on a 

regular plan according to which the length (sixty-three meters) was 

three times the width (twenty-one). The interior as well as the 

atrium was paved with a mosaic of floral and geometric designs, 

and the walls were frescoed or revetted with marble. Coins 
provide a date of c350-360 for the construction. Like many 

churches of the period, this basilica was established in a necropo­

lis, a situation recognized and encouraged by the imperial govern­

ment. A law of 386 provided for the construction of buildings for 
the veneration of saints wherever they m a y be buried. Such seems 

to have been the purpose of the basilica at PN, for its builders 
deliberately included an old grave in the north aisle of the church, 

possibly the tomb of a victim of the great persecution.118 

The church was expanded and remodeled in Late Antiquity. A 
chapel consisting of an apsidal hall with a tile floor was added on 

the north side, west of the atrium. It was subsequently trans­

formed by the addition of an entrance to the street. Another 

chapel was built further to the west; its walls cover part of the 

original mosaic of the atrium. Within the church itself, the mosaic 

of the nave was eventually replaced by a floor of marble opus sec-
tile, a phenomenon already observed in the Marble Court. This 

work m a y have taken place in the sixth century. A new layer of 

frescoes in the apse m a y be contemporary.119 

The quarter thus contained an important church and a luxurious 

villa, both built over the earlier graveyard. The buildings exhibit 
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various stages of repair which extend well into the sixth century 
and indicate the continued prosperity of the area.120 

At the same time, the graveyards did not disappear: burials 
were still taking place in the northwestern part of P N in the fourth 
and fifth centuries, and monumental tombs were built along the 
river where the R o m a n Necropolis had been. South of P N in the 
scarp of the Pactolus, the excavators have uncovered a large 
chamber tomb with elaborate frescoes of a conventional kind 
showing garlands, baskets, and peacocks; it was consequently 
named the "Peacock T o m b " (fig. 28). This T o m b seems to have 
been built in the fourth or fifth century and was subsequently 
visited for centuries, as finds of coins on the floor indicate. Traces 
of other tombs are visible all along the river as far as the temple. 
The road to Hypaepa presumably ran through this area and was 
lined with tombs and monuments.121 

As the city expanded during Late Antiquity, the appearance of 
the whole area along the river changed. Although tombs contin­
ued to be built, many of the earlier ones were abandoned and 
covered over with new constructions. In most cases, the older 
graves were completely disregarded, possibly because they were 
the tombs of pagans while the new inhabitants were Christians but 
more probably because the passage of time had obliterated the 
memory of their earlier inhabitants. There are two interesting 
exceptions, at P N and H O B , where early graves were deliberately 
preserved by later builders.122 

M u c h of the area along the river came to be covered with villas. 
Traces of one were investigated at the sector PC, about two 
hundred meters south of P N along the river, where a large house 
with a mosaic floor of the fifth century was found (fig. 29). 
Another villa lay back from the road on the foothills of the 
Acropolis overlooking the river. There, in a ravine north of the 
temple, a broad entrance passage flanked by columns led through 
an arched portal into spacious and solidly built rooms. About 400 
meters north of the temple, remains of a hypocaust and of a 
mosaic with geometric designs, perhaps of the fifth century, attest 
the presence of another villa with a private bath. Other traces of 
buildings, some of them presumably walls of houses, still project 
from the scarp of the Pactolus all the way from sector P N to the 
temple. The whole area was thus built over with villas interspersed 
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among the tombs and monuments of the necropolis, which itself 

was not entirely abandoned.123 

The Temple of Artemis and its precinct declined in Late 

Antiquity from a major cult center of the city to the site of a small 

church, a graveyard, and a few habitations (fig. 9). Whether the 

temple was still functioning at the beginning of the period or not, 

it was definitely abandoned and partly buried in deposits from the 

nearby streams by the mid-fourth century. Graves had already 

existed in the temple precinct, but they became much more numer­

ous in the third century and after. Inscriptions show that the 

whole area was used for burials from the third through the sixth 

century; there was an extensive cemetery along the southern side 

of the temple, and tombs continued up the Pactolus in the old 

Lydian Necropolis.124 

Coins finds provide a fair picture of the history of the temple 

area. There are few of the third century, from Caracalla to Diocle­

tian, but they become increasingly numerous subsequently until 

the time of Arcadius. Significantly, there is no break in the 

chronological sequence; the precinct was never completely 

deserted, but there was certainly more activity during the fourth 

century. The coins become especially abundant in the second half 

of the century, when the new religion arrived to replace the old, 

and the small Church M was built over the eastern end of the 

temple (figs. 30, 31).125 

The church was constructed over a layer of deposits more than a 

meter thick in this scene of abandonment and desolation. The 

building is simple; in its original form, it consisted of a squarish 
single-aisled nave about S.5 x 7 meters terminating in an apse with 
a half-dome. The interior was plastered and covered with frescoes 

and contained a simple altar consisting of a block of sandstone laid 

on a marble support. About twenty-five meters away, two small 
columns stood at the same level as the church and on axis with its 

entrance; they were perhaps part of an entranceway or served to 

mark out the church precinct.126 

This unpretentious building was clearly not designed to serve a 

large congregation; it was not in the same class with the enormous 

basilicas which were being constructed all over the empire at the 

time or with the substantial building at PN. The building was 

probably intended to be the mortuary chapel for the graveyard, 
and to answer the spiritual needs of whatever population still lived 
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in the neighborhood. Chapels built in cemeteries outside the city 
walls are c o m m o n all over the empire in this period, as already 
noted. 

Another building in the area m a y also have served a Christian 
function. A flight of steps led up from a street on the north side of 
the temple to a rectangular structure which was added in Late 
Antiquity to enclose a R o m a n barrel vaulted chamber tomb of the 
second or third century. The enclosure was probably intended as 
the mausoleum of some particularly holy man, conceivably the 
victim of one of the persecutions. Its north-south orientation, 
however, discourages interpretation as a chapel or martyrion.127 

Architecturally, the church has no connection with the temple; 
it is not built over the altar or in the cella but next to a corner of 
the exterior colonnade. It was thus not intended to replace the 
abandoned temple. Nor need it be supposed that the Christians 
had to build a church here to exorcise the demons, whose power, 
they felt, would remain in such a major pagan holy place. The sign 
of the cross was sufficient for this purpose and had the power to 
put whole hosts of demons to flight. A well-known law of 
Theodosius II provided that remaining temples be destroyed and 
purified by the sign of the cross. The Artemis Temple, though long 
since disused, was thus well purified; twenty-five crosses, one with 
the inscription O Q I ZQH, were carved on the cella wall opposite 
the church. Because of their location, they can be considered 
contemporary with the church. Such crosses and inscriptions are 
c o m m o n in the eastern parts of the empire, frequently appearing 
in association with church buildings, and doubtless all served the 
same apotropaic function.128 

The Temple of Artemis suffered a disaster from which it never 
recovered, and the whole area around it assumed the desolate 
appearance of the western part of Sardis at the beginning of the 
late antique period. Graves and mausolea predominated, but there 
were habitations northwest of the temple. Although Sardis grew in 
size and prosperity in the succeeding centuries, the rise of 
Christianity ensured that the temple would never be restored. 

The considerable changes which took place around the temple 
in Late Antiquity were not the result of extravagant building proj­
ects or expansion of the city but of a gradual increase of popula­
tion associated with the continuing work of destruction. The small 
Church M was enlarged by the addition of a second apse to the 
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east, built apparently to contain a tomb. This has been dated to 
the sixth century; somewhat earlier, a room was added to the 
north side of the church. The function of this room, which is 
almost as large as the main building, is not known; it m a y have 
been a pastophory or diaconicon, perhaps representing the 
expansion of the church to serve a more numerous congregation.129 

The population of the temple area seems to have increased. 
Though evidence of habitation is confined to Building L south of 
the temple and to the quarter to the northwest, it is important to 
remember that there are many buildings in the temple precinct 
which cannot be dated, and that large numbers of late foundations 
were removed by the earlier excavators as they cleaned out the 
temple. 

Much industrial activity was also going on. The temple had 
become a quarry and a good deal of the western and central part 
was broken up to be used for building materials or made into lime. 
The work was so thorough that the marble-breakers actually 
excavated and removed the foundations when the remains which 
stood above ground had been exhausted. Coins found with 
deposits of marble chips show that this work of destruction, which 
may have begun in the fourth century, was continuing actively in 
the sixth and early seventh centuries, and ended only with the 
"abandonment of the whole area in 616. A coin hoard datable to 
that year was discovered under two marble blocks of the north 
wall of the temple which were in the process of being broken up. 
Limekilns found on the same level indicate the fate of large parts 
of the building. Such activity took place on a large scale, and most 
of the temple was probably destroyed by the seventh century.130 

Operations on this scale would have required a large number of 
workers, w h o may have lived in the area. The enlargement of the 
church may thus be connected with the destruction of the temple. 
The temple area seems not to have been reintegrated into the city; 
it was remote from the center and had little importance once the 
temple was closed. But the temple had been built on a grand scale 
and provided vast quantities of building materials for the inhabi­
tants of those western quarters of the city which were being built 
up in Late Antiquity. 

Sardis changed considerably during the late antique period, 
which ended with the devastation of the Persian attack of 616. The 
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great official building projects of the time as well as private 
construction on a large scale had left their mark on every part of 
the city. These changes are n o w most evident in the excavated 
western quarters but were certainly not confined to them. In the 
center of the city, the great "Justinianic" basilica was built, prob­
ably as the cathedral church of the city, and at the eastern edge of 
Sardis Bath C G had been restored and enlarged. 

The importance of Sardis and the evidence of considerable 
repairs in the Gymnasium complex suggest that the major civic 
buildings of the central and eastern parts of the city were at least 
maintained. In this prosperous age, there was a great deal of 
building all over the eastern parts of the empire. Provincial 
governors particularly were anxious to put up some monument of 
their administration to help their progress to more exalted offices. 
Evidence of changes throughout the city might therefore be 
expected, but for the moment only those in the western quarters 
can be considered in detail. 

The three centuries of the period completely altered the appear­
ance of the western part of Sardis. Whole new quarters had sprung 
up where there had only been tombs and monuments with scat­
tered industry in 284. Colonnaded streets, commercial buildings, 
houses, and luxurious villas covered this formerly rather desolate 
area. The Gymnasium complex remained more or less unchanged 
on the interior because successive restorations had maintained its 
former splendor; the Synagogue had been remodeled by the 
addition of the colonnaded forecourt, and it too had been care­
fully maintained and repaired. The southern facade of the com­
plex, however, had changed considerably. A long row of shops 
had been built with a mosaic pavement extending before them to 
the colonnaded marble street. 

Across that street, the former graveyard had yielded to the rich 
House of Bronzes, and the area behind it was full of buildings. 
Houses on terraces covered the slopes of the hills, and a colon­
naded street with attached commercial buildings ran beneath them 
from the monumental Tetrapylon to the city gate. Continuing 
from there, the street (no longer colonnaded) led past the church 
and villa of P N towards the river. The Pactolus was lined with 
monuments and villas which continued in the direction of the 
temple and up into the hills. The whole quarter south of the 
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Gymnasium and along the river as far as the temple must have 

given an impression of comfort and opulence, a "garden of lux­

ury" in the words of a later patriarch. 
Only the temple area failed to share in this embellishment. The 

once great Temple of Artemis was in ruins and on its way to com­

plete destruction. It had been succeeded by a small church, several 

monuments, and a graveyard. The sanctuary, once one of the 

glories of the city, n o w found itself practically abandoned in a 

remote and inconvenient location by the citizens of the new Chris­

tian Sardis, which, though it stretched out in the direction of the 

temple, was spiritually far removed from it. 

It is impossible to make any definitive statement about the 

growth or decline of the population of Sardis in Late Antiquity. 

The new western quarter m a y represent an absolute increase in the 

size and population of the city, or it m a y have been accompanied 

by a corresponding, or greater, decline of other sections. Examples 

ancient and modern would suggest that the latter is the more likely 

alternative. Late antique Ephesus has produced clear instances of 

rebuilding and decay in the same age: new buildings were erected 

and old ones restored throughout the city while a large area in the 

center was allowed to lie in ruins for a century or more.131 Simil­

arly, the abundant legislation of the fourth century about public 

works complains incessantly about the decay of the cities which 

the governors neglected while putting up ostentatious and often 

useless monuments of their munificence in vain pursuit of glory.132 

A n accurate appraisal of the situation at Sardis must necessarily 

await future excavation; for the moment, it is only possible to note 

that the western part of the city was expanding, while the central 

and eastern areas at least saw some repair and new construction. 



II. Byzantine Sardis 

The Dark Ages 

In the spring of 616, the peace and prosperity and, in a sense, 
the very existence of late antique Sardis came to a sudden and vio­
lent end. The metropolis of Lydia was reduced to such a "field of 
desolation and destruction" that it ceased to resemble a city for a 
considerable period and was never to regain the splendor which 
had distinguished it under the Lydians, Persians, Greeks and 
Romans. The excavations have provided clear evidence for the 
date and nature of the disaster. The western quarters of the city 
from the Gymnasium to the Temple were destroyed and aban­
doned at a date which large finds of coins show to have been early 
in 616. The circumstances were violent. Traces of burning have 
been found in the Gymnasium, and especially in the House of 
Bronzes, where an iron sword in a context datable to this time 
bears witness to the events of the fall of Sardis. The unexcavated 
parts of the city, of course, provide no such specific evidence. The 
Roman Bath C G was certainly abandoned for several centuries, 
perhaps beginning before 616, but for the rest there is no certain 
evidence. Nothing, however, has been found to contradict the 
impression of general destruction and abandonment.1 

Coin finds are especially numerous in the Byzantine Shops, 
where small change was extensively used. Their sequence stops 
suddenly with the issues of 615/616. At Pactolus North there are no 
clear signs of violent destruction, but, to judge from the lack of 

53 
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coins, all activity ceased until the ninth century. If that sector was 

not destroyed, it was probably because of its location outside of 

the City Wall; in time of attack, it would have been abandoned as 

the population sought refuge behind the walls, where the heaviest 

fighting would have taken place. The temple presents a similar 
picture: no clear evidence of destruction, but sudden abandon­

ment witnessed by a hoard of coins, the latest of 615. This had 

been hidden in a sack under a block of marble, apparently by 

one of the workers excavating for lime.2 All the evidence points to 

a large-scale violent destruction, by human means, presumably in 

a war. The excavations reveal what happened and when, but tell 
nothing of the circumstances. For these the mediocre historical 

sources of the period must be consulted. 

The history of the Byzantine Empire in the seventh century is 

obscure: most of the historians whose works survive lived long 

after the events they describe, and there are major historical prob­
lems associated with the period. It is hardly surprising that the 

siege and destruction of Sardis is nowhere mentioned, especially 
considering the circumstances of the time. The seventh century 

was an age of war and crisis, when the empire was struggling for 
its very existence; there was little leisure for writing history. 

The provinces of Asia Minor had enjoyed almost uninterrupted 
peace since the time of Diocletian, but it came to an abrupt end in 

the war between the Byzantine and Persian empires, the last great 
world war of Antiquity, which lasted without interruption from 

the accession of Focas in 602 until the victory w o n by Heraclius in 

628. In the course of this war campaigns were fought from Azer­
baijan and Iraq in the east to Constantinople in the west, from 

the Caucasus in the north to the frontiers of Ethiopia in the south, 

and Asia Minor suffered tremendously. At the same time, inva­

sions of Slavs and Avars devastated the Balkans; no part of the 

empire was spared. Early in the war, the defenses of the eastern 

frontier collapsed, and the victorious armies of the Persian king 

Chosroes II overran the eastern provinces. Mesopotamia, Syria, 

Palestine, and Egypt were taken, and Asia Minor was subject to 
constant and often successful attack in every quarter. 

A detailed reconstruction of events in Asia Minor during this 

critical period is not possible, but the combination of the historical 

sources with the archaeological and numismatic evidence provides 

a general outline. During the reign of Focas, the Persian forces j 
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advanced into Armenia and Mesopotamia and established their 
control of the approaches to Asia Minor. In 611 they made their 
first conquest within the peninsula; Caesarea in Cappadocia was 
seized and held for over a year. After inflicting tremendous defeats 
on the Byzantines in Syria and Palestine, the armies of Chosroes 
were free to ravage all of Asia Minor. In 615, they penetrated as 
far as Chalcedon, and during the following decade were free to 
attack at will. The sketchy literary sources mention only Ancyra 
and Rhodes specifically as falling to the Persians, but finds of coin 
hoards and other buried treasure of these years and the evidence of 
destruction in various sites show that the flames of war were 
carried as far as the Aegean, and probably on several occasions. A 
series of bold campaigns which Heraclius led deep into enemy ter­
ritory beginning in 623, however, turned the tide and ensured a 
Byzantine victory. After a last spectacular attack on the capital in 
626, the Persians withdrew from Asia Minor forever, and the 
devastated country returned to Byzantine rule.3 

Although the narrative of these campaigns is fragmentary and 
often unclear, it is not hard to imagine the situation which pre­
vailed at the time. The frontier defenses had collapsed, Byzantine 
resistance was sporadic, and the central government, oppressed by 
disasters on all sides, was in no position to defend every city. The 
major Persian attacks were primarily intended to secure the 
northern highway which led through Caesarea and Ancyra to the 
capital, but other raids, even considerable expeditions, were sent 
to different parts of Anatolia to crush local resistance or plunder 
the rich and peaceful cities. There is no evidence that the Persians 
planned or accomplished the occupation of much of Asia Minor. 

The destruction of Sardis is to be attributed to an otherwise 
unknown Persian raid in the spring campaigning season of 616. 
The circumstances are obscure, but the attack must have been on a 
large scale to effect such destruction on a great and fortified center 
like Sardis. Although the details m a y remain unknown, there can 
be little doubt that Sardis was destroyed by the armies of the Per­
sian king Chosroes II in 616. 

The two centuries after this calamity are the most obscure 
period of the history of Sardis: The sources are uninformative, 
and the excavations have revealed little that can be dated to the 
time. The effects of the disaster of 616 were far-reaching, and 
Sardis never recovered. The great late antique city ceased to exist 
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and was replaced by a settlement or settlements on a much smaller 

scale. Nothing is certain for the decades after 616; the excavated 

western parts of the city seem to have been abandoned com­

pletely, and it is not possible to determine whether city life of any 

kind continued on the site of Sardis. By the ninth century, when 

more information is available, the late antique city, with its 

classical appearance, had vanished, to be replaced by a more typi­

cally medieval town with a fortress on the Acropolis and settle­

ments in the plain below. The settlements were eventually to 

expand, but Sardis remained a town settlement dominated by a 

fortress until it disappeared altogether. 
The history of Sardis is a microcosm of the history of the 

empire: the R o m a n state survived, at least in its late antique form, 

until the beginning of the seventh century, but by the ninth 

century it had assumed a quite different "Byzantine" form. The 

crucial period of transition was the seventh century, which 

remains almost completely unknown. It seems that at Sardis late 

antique traditions and city life were brutally destroyed; they may, 
of course, have already been in decline. Little or nothing survived 

the Persian war and the Arab invasions which soon followed. The 

population of the whole area was drastically reduced, and 

resources were simply not available to maintain the urban culture 

which had characterised the Greek and R o m a n states. A new 

beginning was made, and something called a city in the language 

of the time grew up at Sardis, but it never came to bear the least 

resemblance to the great city among whose ruins it was built. 

The seventh century was an age of continual crisis: The Persians 

were no sooner defeated than a newer and more persistent enemy 
appeared in the Arabs, w h o began to conquer the eastern 

provinces of the empire within a decade of Heraclius' epic 
victories. The empire, exhausted from its struggles, could not 

defeat them, and the losses were permanent. Syria, Palestine, and 

Egypt became part of the Caliphate; a new frontier was established 

at the Taurus. In the east only Anatolia remained to become the 

heartland of the medieval empire. But the frontier was by no 

means secure. Arab raids penetrated annually into the provinces 

for a century while the empire was on the defensive, even fighting 

for survival. The enemy twice devastated the whole of Asia Minor 

on their way to besiege Constantinople, in 674-678 and in 716. O n 

other occasions raids reached every corner of the peninsula, as 
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they had during the war with the Persians. In this wretched time 
the population suffered tremendously, as their crops and animals 
were seized and the fortified towns in which they took refuge were 
attacked. Although Sardis is not mentioned for the century after 
616, the excavations reveal the extent of destruction and show the 
new kind of settlement which was developing there in response to 
circumstances so drastically different from the calm prosperity of 
Late Antiquity. 

A half century of almost constant warfare came to an end in 656 
when the caliph Othman was assassinated and the Arabs became 
embroiled in civil war. During this lull in the fighting, the 
Byzantine government was able to undertake some reconstruction 
in the badly damaged provinces. Traces of this work at Sardis 
reveal the extent of the destruction which had taken place and the 
nature of the measures which the empire took to provide some 
security for its inhabitants. The work was military: road and 
castle building. There seems to have been no question of repairing 
or reconstructing major buildings which had fallen into ruin and 

been abandoned since the Persian attack. The needs of defense 
were the most pressing and all evidence suggests that the popula­
tion was so reduced that it no longer had any need for the civic 
services which had previously been provided on such a large scale. 

The imperial forces arrived about 660 and built a new road past 
the Gymnasium complex, parallel to the old marble highway. 
They occupied some rooms of the now deserted Gymnasium 
during the work, where numerous coins of Constans II, of which 
the latest date to about 660, were found in association with traces 
of the road building. The new road was wide (about fifteen 
meters) and cobbled. It apparently represents a major rebuilding 
of the highway up the Hermus Valley, which, in Sardis at least, 
had been in disrepair for some forty years. This new road was 
built directly over the remains of the Byzantine Shops and the 
colonnades in front of them (fig. 32). The ruins were leveled and 
cemented and then paved over with cobblestones. This provides a 
striking illustration of conditions at the time: the Gymnasium 
complex was abandoned and in ruins, and no effort was made to 
restore it.4 

The fortification walls, whose impressive remains are still 
visible along the southern edge of the Acropolis, were probably 
built at the same time as the new road and as part of the same 
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program of restoration and defense. The present remains consist 
of a wall about two hundred meters long built along the steep 
southern side of the Acropolis, following the contours of the hill 
(fig. 33). A gate with a tower beside it is preserved in the center, 
and the eastern walls are covered with an elaborate brick gallery 
with large openings commanding the southern approaches 
through the valley between the Acropolis hill and the foothills of 
Mount Tmolus. A n isolated fragment of a double wall with a gate 
survives on the westernmost hill of the Acropolis, about four 
hundred meters to the west of the main wall (fig. 34). The wall 
possibly once made a circuit around the whole Acropolis, but if so 
most of it has been lost through erosion of the soft conglomerate 
of which the whole system of foothills of Tmolus is composed. 

The walls stand about ten meters high and are some three meters 
thick. They consist of a core of rubble completely faced with 
neatly cut reused fragments; very little brick was employed in the 
construction. The facing, which covers the wall inside and out 
above the foundations, includes thousands of architectural frag­
ments robbed from buildings of all periods from the fifth century 
B.C to the fourth century A.D. The isolated tower to the west, 
however, employs a somewhat different technique: its facing is 
interrupted by regular bands of brick courses, somewhat reminis­
cent of the walls of Constantinople. Great effort was put into the 
construction of the fortification walls: all traces of previous 
building were removed, and in places the hill was scraped down to 
bedrock; the foundations of the wall rest in a trench dug a meter 
deep into the conglomerate. Judging by the lack of clear traces of 
later repairs, the walls were carefully and soundly built and per­
formed their functions well into the fifteenth century.5 

The walls themselves provide little evidence for the date of their 
construction; there is no building inscription, and parallels from 
other sites offer little precision. In their style of construction the 
walls at Sardis resemble the so-called "Gate of Persecutions" at 
Ephesus and the walls of Magnesia on the Maeander; the former is 
dated to the reign of Justinian, the latter very tentatively to the 
time of the Persian wars.6 The fragments in the walls of Sardis 
contain numerous inscriptions, the latest that can be dated is from 
, the reign of Justinian, after 539 (source 21). It is immured into the 
lower part of the tower west of the gate which provides the present 
entrance and shows no indication of being part of a later repair. 
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The walls should, therefore, be later than the reign of Justinian and 
constructed at a time when numerous spoils from the city were 
available for their construction. The large number and variety of 
these spoils makes it highly unlikely that they could have come 
from buildings already standing on the Acropolis; there is, in fact, 
no evidence that the Acropolis was in use during the Roman 
period.7 It would be most reasonable to assume that the walls were 
built when much of the city lay in ruins and spoils were readily 
available, that is, after 616. 

Remains of buildings inside the fortifications help to confirm 
this dating and to indicate the extent of reconstruction which took 
place. Several trenches have been dug on the Acropolis and a large 
part of the area inside the wall has been cleared. Remains of 
buildings found there fall into three major periods, of which the 
first was apparently contemporary with the construction of the 
walls. Remains from the first period, which consist of floor levels 
and traces of fairly substantial buildings mostly obliterated by 
later construction, were destroyed by violence and burning. The 
few coins found at that level fall into the period 590-711, with 
most dating from the reign of Constans II (641-668). This suggests 
that the walls and the buildings within them were built at the same 
time that the highway was reconstructed and a major program of 
defense was being carried out.8 

There is no certain explanation for the difference in technique of 
the isolated wall to the west, which employs brick courses. Pos­
sibly it is a fragment of an earlier fortification which has left no 
other traces anywhere on the Acropolis. A natural catastrophe m a y 
account for this. Sometime in the seventh century the eastern end 
of the Artemis Temple was overwhelmed and the small Church M 
was buried, probably by a major earthquake, a c o m m o n phenom­
enon in the Hermus Valley. This could have shaken the loose con­
glomerate of the Acropolis, precipitating whatever constructions 
were there down the slope and overthrowing the colonnades of the 
Byzantine Shops where the road was built. N o more satisfactory 

explanation is presently available.9 

The seventh century, therefore, saw the construction of the 
highway and citadel, with the buildings inside it, some of which 
were probably habitations. But there is no certain evidence any­
where else in the site for habitation or continuity from Late Anti­
quity. All the excavated sectors seem to have been abandoned; 
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there are no remains which can be dated to the two centuries after 

the Persian attack, and practically no coins. Only five coins have 

been found in all sectors for the period 668-815, compared to the 

eighty-nine coins of Constans II (641-668) or the four hundred ten 

of Heraclius (602-641).10 

This does not mean that Sardis disappeared completely in 616. 

There were habitations on the Acropolis after the mid-seventh 
century; a bishop of Sardis attended the Council of Constan­

tinople in 680; and the evidence of the coins is not as decisive 

as it may appear. Byzantine bronze coins from the late sev­

enth to the early ninth century are rare everywhere except in 

Constantinople; they are notably absent from other excavated 

sites, and were probably minted in very small quantities. The 

severe disturbances of the time would hardly leave the economy 

untouched: in a period when the population was reduced, cities 

destroyed, and the trade disrupted, the monetary economy was 

probably replaced to a large extent by a natural one, and few 

bronze coins were issued to appear at Sardis or anywhere else. 

It is also important to remember in this context that much of the 

site has not been excavated. Settlements of some size could have 

existed in the central and western parts of the city, where the area 
known as the Byzantine Fortress is of potentially great interest for 

the history of the period. This is a hill projecting from the north 

slope of the Acropolis which seems to contain a Byzantine fortifi­
cation. Building A in the center of the city may also have func­

tioned as a defense. Remains of its last phase of construction, 

dated to the period after 616, suggest that the building was turned 

into a fortress.11 Evidence might also be expected from Church D 

beside the highway, apparently the cathedral of Byzantine Sardis. 

The Arab invasions, interrupted by the short period of civil 

war, soon resumed and remained a serious threat to the empire 

until the great victory of Leo III as Acroenus in 740, after which the 
empire gradually began to recover and assume a less defensive 

position. Before then, however, Arab armies had once again 

besieged Constantinople, devastating the provinces on the way. 

Maslama, brother of the caliph Suleyman, led an expedition 

overland in 716 which first attacked Amorium in Phrygia then 

descended into Asia, where the troops wintered before moving on 

to the capital. In their progress, the Arabs followed the route 

through Lydia and took both Sardis and Pergamum as well as 
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numerous unspecified fortresses. Once again, the capture of Sardis 
appears in no Byzantine source,12 but oriental writers mention it 
specifically (source 26). In these sources Sardis is called a "city" in 
contrast to the various fortresses. This m a y suggest that the place 
was still of considerable importance and consisted of more than 
the fortifications on the Acropolis. 

Presumably, some part of the lower city was still inhabited, but 
the evidence n o w available relates only to the Acropolis, where 
there was "a sudden and violent destruction followed by a period 
of desertion during which fill and earth gradually accumulated." 

Destruction and burning were evident in each of the sectors exca­
vated within the fortification wall, and the first period of the 
Byzantine Acropolis, dating to the seventh century, came to an 
end. The date of the destruction is not well established, but it was 
certainly before the eleventh century, for a plaque dated to 
c. 1000-1050 was found in a grave which disrupted the earlier level 
of building. Coin finds allow a little more precision; they show 
that reconstruction in the eastern sector within the wall began in 
the tenth century. The sequence of coins from the first period of 
building ends in 711. The earth and debris above the destruction 
level presumably took some time to accumulate, so it is reasonable 
to associate the end of the first period with the Arab invasion 
under Maslama. For the next two centuries the buildings of the 
Acropolis were in ruins and the place almost abandoned, though 
several graves dug in the fill over the ruins and below the later 
buildings indicate there was some habitation.13 It is possible that 

squatters lived there and the fortress fell into disuse, or that 
only a small garrison was maintained. 

For the century following the Arab attack the excavated sectors 
reveal nothing that could be called a city or even a settlement, but 
occasional mentions in the sources indicate that the place 
continued to exist. Whatever settlements constituted eighth 
century Sardis were presumably in the unexcavated areas. Their 
defense m a y have been the Byzantine Fortress or Building A. 
Nothing certain is known, except that a battle was fought at Sardis 
in 743 between Constantine V and his father-in-law Artavasdus, 
w h o led an unsuccessful revolt against him, and that bishop 
Euthymius of Sardis, w h o will be discussed below, was one of the 
leaders of the church in the late eighth and early ninth centuries.14 

A m o n g the other problems of a dismal age, the region of Sardis 
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seems not to have been spared the effects of the bubonic plague 

which devastated the empire from 744-747. According to an 

oriental source, Lydia was one of the provinces of Asia Minor 

where the plague raged with especial severity. "In these regions" 

writes Dionysius of Tell-Mahre, a Syriac chronicler of the ninth 

century, "numerous towns and villages suddenly became deserted, 

without anyone living in them or passing through." Although the 

narrative is somewhat rhetorical, Greek sources confirm the 

severity of the pestilence, which can only have had a debilitating 

effect on the already ravaged and weakened provinces of Ana­

tolia.15 

The Dark Ages were a time of continuing changes for the empire 

as the Arab attacks continued, though with diminishing tempo. As 

late as 799 raids still reached Lydia; security was far from estab­

lished.16 Urban life everywhere in Asia Minor decayed, and most 

of the population lived in heavily fortified towns or in the 

countryside near castles where they could take refuge as needed. 

Centers which had been important in Late Antiquity declined as 

the interest of the government was shifted from the old trade 

routes to the great military highways across the peninsula from 

Constantinople to the east. Consequently, cities along these 

routes, such as Dorylaeum, Cotyaeum, Amorium, and Ancyra, 
assumed greater importance, and little is heard of places like 
Sardis. 

Alteration of routes, decay of urban life, and extension of a 

network of fortresses throughout the threatened territories were 
only part of the changes brought about by the long period of 

invasions. The whole administrative organization of the empire 
was modified and militarized as the needs of defense became para­

mount. The system of Diocletian, in which small provinces had a 

separate civil and military administration, yielded to one in which 
a general exercised supreme authority over a large area. The 

details are obscure and the subject of acrid controversy, but the 

new "theme" system, called after the new circumscriptions ruled 

by a general, came into existence gradually during the seventh and 
eighth centuries. 

At first, the old provinces continued to exist as subdivisions of 

the themes, but they were eventually replaced by purely military 

administrative districts. As originally conceived, the themes were 

extremely large; only four embraced the whole of Asia Minor. 
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Sardis was in the Anatolic theme, which included most of central 
Asia Minor with Lydia and Ionia. Later, probably in the time of 
Leo III (716-740), the themes were divided, and Sardis became one 
of the cities of the Thracesian theme, consisting of the Diocletianic 
provinces of Asia, Lydia, and parts of Phrygia. In the fully devel­
oped militarized system, Sardis lost its role as provincial capital 

and was ruled from Ephesus, the seat of the general of the Thraces-
ians.17 These administrative changes, along with the alterations of 
trade and military routes, diminished the importance of Sardis as a 
city of the Byzantine Empire for centuries to come. 

The city did, however, continue to function as the headquarters 
of some government officials. Although the general of the theme 
had considerable powers, tax assessment and collection was 
reserved to the officers of the central treasury, called dioiketai. 
The dioiketes of Lydia, known from seals of the eighth and ninth 
century, presumably had his office at Sardis. Financial officials 
with the same title had jurisdiction over individual cities; one 
George, dioiketes of Sardis is attested in the ninth century.18 

The incessant struggle against foreign enemies was accompanied 
by serious internal strife in the empire in the eighth and ninth 
centuries. The iconoclastic controversy which raged through these 
years divided the population and caused widespread persecution, 
suffering, and sedition throughout the empire. The people of the 
more Hellenized western provinces seem to have favored ortho­
doxy, while the inhabitants of central and eastern Anatolia were 
more inclined towards iconoclasm. The first period of the contro­
versy, from the edict of Leo III in 723 to the Council of Nicaea 
which restored orthodoxy in 787, was distinguished by the severe 
persecutions which the iconoclastic emperors carried out in the 

orthodox provinces. 
Sardis was at this time included in the Thracesian theme, the 

scene of the infamous activities of Michael Lachanodracon, 
general from c.766 to c.782. A strong supporter of the fervent 
iconoclast Constantine V, Lachanodracon zealously persecuted 
the monks of his province. In 770, for example, all the monks and 
nuns of the theme were assembled in Ephesus and offered the 
choice of marriage or martyrdom. In the following year 
Lachanodracon had all the monasteries and nunneries under his 
administration sold, along with their holy vessels, books, and pos­
sessions. M a n y monks were executed, tortured, blinded, or exiled. 
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His activities were reportedly so successful that no m o n k was left 

in the province.19 

Although the exploits of Lachanodracon m a y have been magni­

fied by the malice of monkish chronicles, the sources m a y be taken 

to reveal the extent of monasticism in the region in the eighth cen­

tury. N o monasteries have been located in or around Sardis, wh'ch 

is not specifically mentioned. The province of Lydia, however, did 

contribute two martyrs to the orthodox cause. Hypatius and 

Andreas, monks "from the province of Lydia in the land of the 

Thracesians," became respectively bishop and priest. W h e n the 

persecutions raged, they succumbed to the cruelty of the heretic 

and were made martyrs, probably in the time of Constantine V. 

Despite the lack of details, the martyrdom of Hypatius and An­
dreas illustrates the resistance to iconoclasm in Lydia and the per­

secutions which were carried out there.20 

A far more important figure in the iconoclastic controversy was 
a bishop of Sardis, Saint Euthymius, w h o became a martyr for his 

devotion to the orthodox cause. W h e n iconoclasm was revived 

and again became official government policy from 815-843, 

Euthymius was one of the chief leaders of the opposition. Like 

many prelates of the time, he began his career as a m o n k and was 

made bishop of Sardis before the council of 787. He found Sardis 

full of iconoclasts, probably as a result of the persecutions of 

Lachanodracon, but soon persuaded them to change their ways 

and return to orthodoxy (source 22.) He was also prominent in the 
capital, for the emperors Constantine VI and Irene sent him on an 

embassy to negotiate peace with the Arabs. Under their successor, 

Nicephorus I, however, Euthymius fell from favor and was sent 

into exile because of suspected complicity in a revolt. Although he 

was soon recalled and the emperor's efforts to have him deposed 

were unsuccessful, Euthymius never returned to his^seein Sardis. 

The most glorious part of his career—when he was one of the 

leaders of the iconodule party, resisted the attempts of successive 

emperors to make him swerve from his faith, and was finally 

exiled and martyred—took place outside Sardis and Lydia. 
Euthymius was also a writer; a short treatise on the election of 

bishops attributed to him has survived.21 

Euthymius' place at Sardis was filled by John, w h o showed him­

self a worthy successor. His life, unfortunately, is very obscure; he 

is only known from letters written him by the great orthodox 
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champion Theodore of Studium. These reveal that John, a "noble 
witness of the truth," attended the Synod of 815 and apparently 
spoke there in defense of the icons, for he suffered imprisonment 
and exile.22 One of John's close successors was apparently 
Antonius, w h o had previously been a monk. He is known only 
from a seal which gives him the titles of monk and metropolitan, 
which would be appropriate to the period after the restoration of 
icons in 787, when monks rose to considerable prominence.23 

During the second period of iconoclasm, in which Euthymius 
and John suffered, persecution once more oppressed the popula­
tion of Lydia. The life of Saint Peter of Atroa (773-837) provides 
vivid details of conditions in the province, though it does not 
mention Sardis specifically. Much of the saint's holy work took 
place in northern Lydia; it was there that he cured two paralytics 
after they had recanted their heretical iconoclast beliefs, and from 
there that he sent an angel to rescue from prison an official w h o 
had prayed for his help.24 Such pious activities, however, were 
carried out with great risk, for the officers of church and state 
were watchful for those w h o deviated from accepted belief. W h e n 
Peter was passing through northern Lydia with some monks, their 
party was approached by two iconoclast bishops; the saint was 
only saved from their embarrassing queries by miraculously 
becoming invisible. O n another occasion he and his brother were 
stopped on the highway by a general and interrogated. W h e n their 
iconodule beliefs became known, they were imprisoned, first in a 
church and later in a castle from which they were only released 
when their oppressor was suddenly struck down by a fatal disease. 
Similarly, the abbot of the Lydian monastery of Chareus had been 
arrested by the iconoclasts and forced to sign a declaration of 
adhesion to their faith.25 

The misery of the provincial populations was exacerbated at the 
same time by a destructive civil war, the revolt of Thomas the 
Slav, which lasted from 821 to 823 and almost succeeded in 
dethroning the emperor Michael II. During its course, all of Asia 
Minor was disturbed. The life of Peter of Atroa again provides 
detail. A nunnery in Lydia under the jurisdiction of Saint Peter 
was attacked during the "days of confusion, civil war, and plun­
der"; the nuns were only saved from the lusts of their assailants by 
a miraculous appearance of the saint.26 The official mentioned 
above w h o m Peter rescued from captivity was an adherent of 
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Thomas the Slav, w h o had been captured by a general loyal to the 

emperor and imprisoned at Phygela near Ephesus; this too 

suggests that there were battles in the region.27 Other sources add 

no further information about Lydia. 

John the victim of the iconoclasts is apparently to be distin­

guished from another bishop of Sardis by the same name w h o is 

known for his literary efforts. This John, w h o presided in the 

middle or late ninth century, wrote commentaries on two of the 

most popular schoolbooks of the time, the Progymnasmata of 

Aphthonius, a textbook of elementary exercises in rhetoric and 

composition written in the fourth century, and the de Inventione 

of Hermogenes, a second century handbook of rhetoric28 John's 

works need not be taken to indicate any high level of literary 

achievement or originality, but they do at least illustrate the 

continuity or revival of basic learning among the higher clergy and 

in the provinces. One of the functions of a bishop was to provide 

for public education. The organization of the metropolitan 

churches was based on that of the patriarchate, to which famous 

schools were attached. Although practically nothing is known 

about provincial schools in this period, it is a possibility that 

John's commentaries were intended for use in such a school at 
Sardis.29 It is probable that John was also the author of some 

saints' lives written in the late ninth century by one John, bishop 

of Sardis.30 

Middle Byzantine Sardis 

The reforms made in the Dark Ages began to show their effects 

in the ninth century, when the empire, making use of the great 

human and natural resources of Asia Minor, began a period of 
recovery precedent to the expansion and real prosperity of the 

Macedonian dynasty (867-1025). Although the Arab attacks 

continued for a time, and the Byzantines suffered a severe defeat in 

the capture of Amorium in 838, there were no further territorial 

losses. After the middle of the ninth century, the empire moved to 

the offensive and a long period of triumphs began which culmina­

ted in the reign of Basil II (976-1025). The restoration of peace and 

settled conditions within the empire provided the background for 

victories abroad. Trade and urban life revived, and a period of 
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prosperity began which lasted, with one interruption, through the 
twelfth century. A saint's life dealing with events of the early 
eleventh century suggests that Lydia shared in the general pros­
perity. A m o n k from the monastery of Galesion near Ephesus 
went to Lydia on one occasion to buy grain, which may imply that 
the area was producing a surplus.31 

Conditions in the empire as a whole are reflected at Sardis by a 
period of recovery and growth which began early in the ninth 
century. Life returned to the city, though never on the level of Late 
Antiquity. Instead, a town of medieval appearance developed, 
with settlements in the plain dominated by the fortress on the 
Acropolis. The evidence for the Middle Byzantine period at Sardis 
(c.850-1204) depends almost entirely upon the results of the 
excavations. The city is only twice mentioned by the secular his­
torians of the period, and that in most cursory and uninformative 
fashion. In the work On the Themes by the emperor Constantine 
Porphyrogenitus, composed about 933 (source 28), Sardis appears 
as the third of the twenty cities of Asia (actually those of the 
Thrascesian Theme). Although this list almost certainly does not 
reflect the contemporary situation, it suggests that Sardis was still 
considered as a major center of western Asia Minor. The recap­
ture of the city from the Turks in 1098 is also mentioned (source 
29); otherwise historical writers are silent. 
Ecclesiastical sources, on the other hand, have frequent 

occasion to mention the bishops of Sardis in the ninth and tenth 
centuries. Because of the high rank of the see in the hierarchy of 
the church, many of these were figures of considerable promin­
ence, but their careers reveal little about conditions at Sardis. 
Most of the bishops, as shall be seen, seem to have spent as much 

time as possible in the capital. 

Peter, bishop of Miletus, had been deposed by the patriarch 
Methodius (843-847). As a partisan of Photius in the ecclesiastical 
controversies of the day, he was rewarded by his patron soon after 
he became patriarch with the see of Sardis in 859. He seems, 
however, never to have set foot in his bishopric during his decade 
of tenure. Instead he played a major role in church politics as a 
devoted supporter of Photius and apparently was always present 
in the capital. His learning must have been as great as his loyalty; 
he is described as disertissima pars Photii—no mean compliment 
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considering the great intellectual achievements of the patriarch. In 

869, he was sent on an embassy to the Pope, but drowned on the 

way there when his ship was wrecked in the Adriatic32 

In 877, another bishop of the same name owed his succession to 

Photius. He is only known from a hostile source which relates that 

he was the private secretary of Photius and did such signal service 

for the patriarch that he was rewarded with the see of Sardis. The 

service consisted of forging the seals of all the metropolitans onto 
a letter which Photius addressed to the Pope to announce his 

second succession to the patriarchate.33 This worthy is apparently 

not to be confused with a third bishop called Peter w h o had fled 

from Constantinople in 912 when the imperial officials charged 
with deposing the current patriarch were seeking him. The only 

text which mentions him seems to imply that he was ordained by 

the patriarch Euthymius (907-912).34 

There is no certain evidence that any of these bishops ever went 

to Sardis. It is, therefore, almost a surprise to note that Antonius, 

bishop around 920, actually did set out for his see. He was the 

recipient of two letters from the patriarch Nicholas Mysticus 

(912-925) which mention this curious fact. A lead seal bearing his 

name is also preserved.35 His two known successors in the tenth 

century, both named Leo, are only heard of at Constantinople. 

The former received in abut 945 a plaintive letter from the exiled 

bishop Alexander of Nicaea asking him to use his influence on his 

behalf; Leo was evidently in a strong position in the ecclesiastical 
hierarchy of the capital. Another letter was addressed to him by an 
anonymous scholar and scribe of Constantinople w h o m he had 

apparently consulted about finding a copyist. Whether he wished 

to have manuscripts copied for his own use or for the church at 

Sardis is unknown; he seems at least to have been a man of literary 

tastes, like many of his colleagues. A letter of Leo written in the 
typically complex style of the period has survived. The other Leo, 

who attended a synod in Constantinople in 997, was the recipient 

in the same year of the letter from his namesake, the bishop of 
Synnada, describing an embassy to R o m e and the events which 

took place there. The whole tone of the letter suggests that Leo 

was in the capital and privy to the inner workings of ecclesiastical 

politics.36 

The bishops of Sardis of the ninth and tenth centuries thus 

appear to have spent little time in their metropolis. Consequently, 
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little information is available about their activities there. One 
source, however, gives a few hints. The life of the patriarch Euthy­
mius relates that Euthymius' successor, Nicholas Mysticus, 
suggested to the emperor a novel way to raise needed revenue. He 
proposed that certain metropolitans w h o had been partisans of 
Euthymius should be taken to their sees in chains and an inventory 
be carried out of church goods there. It is thus implied that the 
metropolitans would be forced to reveal the money they had 
embezzled or goods they had stolen during the patriarchate of 
Euthymius. Fortunately for the bishops, the investigating commis­
sion could find no money, for it had all been given to the poor, as 
various of the poor themselves testified. In this context, the 
sudden disappearance of Peter III of Sardis before the arrest of the 
other bishops m a y be significant, and the question m a y be raised 
whether embezzlement or charity were the more active practice of 
such bishops.37 

The notorious reluctance of Byzantine bishops to spend time in 
their sees was not confined to this period. Even Saint Euthymius is 
best known for his activity at Nicaea or in the capital, though he 
does appear to have gone to Sardis. His successor, John, is only 
known for his actions at Constantinople during the iconoclastic 
persecutions. Of the six bishops discussed above, only one cer­
tainly visited Sardis. The problem became more severe later, 
under the Palaeologi, when the patriarch was frequently obliged 
to denounce bishops w h o refused to leave the capital. The reasons 
are not far to seek: a metropolitan, especially of such a high 
ranking see as Sardis, was a m a n of considerable power and 
influence in the Church. H e had probably worked hard to gain his 
position, and could best secure the benefits of it by staying in the 
capital and participating in its intrigues. These bishops were not 
local worthies w h o had worked their way up through the ranks 
from parish priest or monk, but were educated men, often of dis­
tinguished family, and frequently of a secular background. For 
them, only the capital could provide the amenities of life.38 

Although the position of metropolitan was desirable for the 
prestige and profits it would bring, the bishops were naturally 
reluctant to fulfill their obligations to their flocks in person. 
Nothing could persuade them that the brilliant life of Constanti­
nople was less desirable than a long sojourn in the dusty and ram­
shackle towns and villages of Anatolia which passed under the 
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name of metropolis.39 In their absence ecclesiastical business was 

carried on by the large bureaucracies which formed part of the 

church structure in a metropolis.40 To understand the nature of the 

kind of town a metropolitan was reluctant to visit, the archaeolog­

ical evidence from Sardis m a y be consulted with profit. 

The excavations show that the Acropolis was reoccupied and 

that settlements grew up in several sectors of the western part 
of the city. O n the Acropolis, the first period of construction and 

habitation (seventh-eighth century) had ended in violent destruc­

tion and been followed by a period of desertion. The area within 

the walls began to be built up once again in the tenth century; the 

construction became quite dense by the eleventh century, 

indicating large-scale occupation. 
Numerous small houses were built close together along the 

southern fortification wall and in terraces within and above it. The 

ruins n o w visible suggest a cluster of houses built like a theater, 

according to the contours of the land, behincTthe present entrance 

to the citadel. The pattern of streets is not clear, but there was a 

graveyard behind the buildings of the central sector, and a chapel 
was excavated into the rock under the highest peak of the Acropo­

lis and covered with frescoes. M a n y of the buildings were built 

over the earlier graveyard, which in turn had intruded into the 

buildings of the first period. The Middle Byzantine graves were 

poorly built and crowded together, but the density of construc­
tion and contours of the land left little room for burials, so there is 

no need to suppose they had been dug in time of some emergency 

or siege. The main water supply for the settlement came from 

cisterns; the largest, a well-built barrel-vaulted construction, lay 

just behind the central terraced buildings. 
Most of the buildings were houses consisting of one or more 

rooms about five meters square, many of which contained a semi-
circular brick hearth. O n e building has- been Interpreted as a 

manufactory of glazed pottery. The settlement was small and 

crowded, with houses covering all available land; it hacTits^own 

water supply, chapel, graveyard, ana some facilities for the pro­

duction of necessities. The relation between this settlement and 

those which were growing contemporaneously at the temple and 

in the plain is not clear.41 

The buildings on the Acropolis continued to be occupied until 

the late eleventh century, when a long break in the sequence of 
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coins found there extends from 1059-1185. The remains also show 
an interruption, for there is a later stage of construction in which 
some units were divided and rebuilt, often on a smaller and less 
impressive scale than before. That stage of building then con­
tinues, without further disturbance, down to the early Ottoman 
period.42 

Historical circumstances m a y explain the break in continuity. 
After the middle of the eleventh century, at a time when the 
stability of the Byzantine government was threatened by 
corruption, neglect of the army, and a continuing conflict between 
the civil and military aristocracies, the Turks became a serious 
threat on the eastern frontier. The empire was forced to make a 
great effort to repel their attacks, which constantly grew more 
serious. The defeat of the great expedition of the emperor 
Romanus Diogenes at Manzikert in 1071 was catastrophic for the 
empire, whose frontier defenses collapsed completely. Turkish 
hordes soon swept over the whole of Anatolia, much of which was 
permanently lost to Byzantium. After Manzikert, when the empire 
was convulsed by civil war for a decade, the progress of the Seljuk 
Turks was rapid. By the time Alexius Comnenus (1081-1118) 
came to the throne and began to restore some kind of stabil­
ity, most of Asia Minor had been incorporated into a Sultan­

ate with its capital at Nicaea. 
Smaller Turkish states also sprang up on what had been Byzan­

tine soil: the most important of these was the emirate of Chaka 
Bey, with its headquarters at Smyrna.43 Chaka built a navy, 
established control over the whole Aegean coast with the major 
islands, and maintained himself in a position to constitute a grave 
threat to the empire until his murder in 1092. Sardis was 
apparently part of his domains and remained in Turkish hands 
until, in 1098, the Byzantine general Ducas recaptured it and 
Philadelphia after Turkish power in western Asia Minor had been 
broken by the armies of the First Crusade (source 29). 

The two cities were turned over to the general Michael 
Cecaumenus to administer. His headquarters were probably not at 
Sardis but at Philadelphia which from this time became the major 
military and administrative center of the region because of its 
strategic location on the new frontier with the Turks. In the trou­
bled period of reconquest and reorganization, such small military 
districts were set up to establish order; others were at Smyrna, 
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Ephesus, and Lampe.44 W h e n central control was restored in 

western Asia Minor, the old system of large provinces governed 

by a general came back into force, with some changes. Sardis once 

again became part of the Thracesian theme, probably late in the 

reign of Alexius Comnenus, but this was n o w governed from Phil­

adelphia. This situation prevailed through the twelfth century, 

and possibly later; the administrative history of the region in the 

last period of Byzantine rule is unclear.45 Ecclesiastical organiza­

tion, however, never recognized present realities, and Sardis re­

mained the metropolis of Lydia as long as it was a Christian city. 

Conquest of Sardis by the Turks of Chaka probably explains the 

break in continuity at the Acropolis in the late eleventh century, 

though no evidence is forthcoming to account for the long gap in 

the coin sequence. Once Sardis was recaptured by the Byzantines, 

it entered into a period of peace and recovery which lasted 

through the twelfth and thirteenth centuries. There were other 

Turkish attacks in the area—one was defeated near Sardis in 
1113—but they were not serious enough to disrupt the life of the 
city until the late thirteenth century.46 

The ruins of the Temple of Artemis became the site of consider­

able activity in the Middle Byzantine period; an important village 
was established there and continued without interruption down to 

Ottoman times. This settlement centered on a large cistern built 

into the ruined temple. The cella of the temple was cleared out, a 

wall was built into the bank of debris from the earthquake of the 

seventh century, and the whole cistern was lined with pink water­

proof cement. Coins found in the bottom of the cistern, which has 

been completely removed, show that it was in use from the late 

ninth century until about 1400.47 Great numbers of terracotta 

waterpipes with settling pots to purify the water supply led 

throughout the whole temple area and indicate a sizable settle­
ment. 

The water supply of R o m a n Sardis presumably had depended 

on the aqueduct which had brought water down from the slopes of 

Mount Tmolus. This system had been disrupted by the devasta­

tion of 616 and the subsequent landslide; thereafter, no city life 

could exist until a new water supply was established. Hence, the 

excavated remains at the temple were in two distinct levels, one 

datable to the time before 616, the other after the mid-ninth 

century; there were no remains between these nor were any coins 
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of the period 668-867 found.48 As at the Acropolis, however, there 

is slight evidence that the place was not completely abandoned. A 

tombstone found on the hillside north of the temple uses a peculiar 

form of the letter beta most often found in the late seventh and 

eighth centuries,49 which may show there was some habitation 

near the temple. But there was certainly no substantial settlement 

there between 616 and the construction of the cistern in the mid-

ninth century. 

The cistern was surrounded by houses (fig. 35). Numerous walls 

of undressed stones laid in mud were excavated along the north 

side of the temple and dated by finds of pottery and coins to the 

tenth-twelfth centuries. North of these, many unidentified and 

undated foundations of small buildings along two streets are still 

visible; these could well date from the Middle Byzantine period 

and represent the extent of the settlement on that side of the cis­

tern. O n the south lay a large cemetery whose church has not been 

discovered; the earlier Church M had been overwhelmed by the 

landslide of the seventh century. In the same area the late antique 

Building L was now reoccupied. Traces of limekilns found in the 

area show that the industry of Late Antiquity was still being 

carried on; the temple continued to provide an important quarry 

for building materials. Here, then, was settlement similar to that 

on the Acropolis. It was however, much more substantial, con­

taining a large cistern, numerous houses and some industrial 

activity.50 

The land stretching about half a kilometer along the Pactolus 

north of the temple and occupied by villas and tombs in Late An­

tiquity was apparently abandoned in 616 and never reoccupied. 

Here, because the slopes of the Acropolis reach almost down to 

the stream, there was no cultivable land to support the kind of 

settlement typical of the Dark Ages. The sector of Pactolus Cliff 

contains more land and some evidence of Middle Byzantine occu­

pation. The villa which had stood there in Late Antiquity was 

filled with rubble and its walls levelled. Pottery found in associa­

tion with this work suggests a Middle Byzantine date, but no 

substantial remains survive. Perhaps a few houses stood here, or 

the place was simply leveled and the walls trimmed down to clear 

the land for cultivation. 
The nearby sector of Pactolus North contains evidence of more 

activity, attested both by coin finds and the remains. The sequence 
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of coins, interrupted in the early seventh century, resumes in the 

ninth and continues through the late eleventh. The late antique 

villa may have been reoccupied: modification of its walls and 

damage to its mosaics seems to be dated by Middle Byzantine 

pottery. A fragmentary inscription in a cursive hand of the twelfth 

century or later comes from the sector,51 but more important is the 

evidence from the basilical church. Its fate in 616 is uncertain: it 

seems not to have been destroyed, but decline, perhaps accom­

panied by a temporary abandonment, had set in. In about the 

ninth century, a solid wall with piers was built over the colon­

nades, apparently to provide support for a new roof, and the 

church continued in use, though in a state of constant decay only 

partially hindered by makeshift measures. By the eleventh century 

the atrium became a burying ground, while the narthex seems to 
have been turned into a dwelling or eating room. Graves in the 

nave have been dated to the eleventh and twelfth centuries. Coins 
of Constantine X (1059-1067) and Romanus IV (1067-1071) found 

in graves in the narthex and atrium suggest that the church may 

have been abandoned, and perhaps partially destroyed, as a result 

of the Seljuk invasion of Asia Minor after the battle of Manzikert. 

The church would appear to have been a ruin when the new smal­
ler Church E was constructed on the same spot in the thirteenth 
century.52 

The large area between Pactolus North and the highway, 

densely built up in Late Antiquity, apparently lay abandoned (or 

cultivated) in this period. N o remains and only two coins have 
been found.53 

The Gymnasium complex, on the other hand, was the scene of 

considerable activity, probably because of its location on a still 
important highway. Coin finds there show continuity from the 

late eighth century through the fourteenth, with a major gap from 

1081-1185 such as was observed at the Acropolis though not the 

temple. Much of the building apparently remained standing until 

it was knocked down by an earthquake in the twelfth century, 

providing an area for limited occupation and some industry. 

Strata suggesting habitation have been excavated, but no 

substantial foundations were uncovered. Remains of limekilns of 

the tenth century show that the Gymnasium, with its abundance 

of marble decoration, was being used as a quarry for building 

materials; several columns were found near the kilns, where they 

had been dragged for conversion into lime. That was not the only 
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kind of industrial activity in the Gymnasium area. Large brick 
furnaces built into the long building north of the former palaestra 
were suitable for the manufacture of glazed pottery (fig. 36). The 
inhabitants of the area seem to have lived to the west of the G y m ­
nasium towards the Pactolus. Remains of buildings from the 
eleventh century on a street branching diagonally from the high­
way were found in the sector called "West of West B." The settle­
ment apparently lay around the Gymnasium and along the 
highway. Like the other inhabited areas, except that on the Acrop­
olis, it was unfortified. Since its exposed location on the highway 
would have made it especially vulnerable to attack, the gap in the 
coin sequence here m a y be associated with the disturbances of the 
Turkish invasion of the 1080s.54 

The fate of the unexcavated central part of the city in the Middle 
Byzantine period is unknown. The only evidence is an inscription 
of the ninth-tenth centuries which is said to have been found south 
of Church D. It is apparently a tombstone and invokes the curse of 
the 318 fathers of the Council of Nicaea on whoever disturbs the 
site.55 It is probable that this area of the city, which has fertile soil, 
supported a village settlement under the Byzantines as it later did 
in the Ottoman period. Its inhabitants could have sought refuge in 
the Byzantine Fortress or in Building A in time of invasion. In any , 
case, it is clear that there was no major construction in the area 
after 616. The many standing ruins and fragments of buildings 
between the Gymnasium and the eastern end of the city may all be 
dated to Late Antiquity or earlier. 

There was another settlement with some industry at the eastern 
end of the city at the former Roman Bath C G outside the City 
Wall. By the tenth century this heavily constructed building was 
half buried in silt brought down by the stream which runs beside 
it. Its upper story, all that remained above ground, was then reoc­
cupied and altered; brick walls and arches were built in the bathr 
and furnaces constructed. Residue in and around the furnaces 
suggests that the manufacture of glazed pottery and the roasting of 
iron ores were carried on. Industrial activity m a y also have hv 
eluded the production of glass, as suggested by the numerous glass 
bracelets found in the sector datable to the tenth-thirteenth cen­
turies. N o trace of houses has yet been discovered, but the 
presence of several Byzantine graves indicates that the settlement 

was somewhere in the vicinity.56 

Middle Byzantine Sardis was considered to be a city, indeed one 
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of the more important cities of the area. But investigation of the 

remains reveals nothing remotely resembling the great city of Late 

Antiquity. Instead, a large fortress was maintained and inhabited, 

and numerous settlements resembling villages were scattered 

throughout the territory formerly occupied by the city. Between 

them lay open spaces, presumably cultivated. The remains suggest 

that each settlement was to some degree self-sufficient: each had 

its own water supply in the form of cisterns or proximity to 

streams and some workshops to produce goods necessary for daily 
life, such as pottery and building materials. With the possible ex­

ception of the iron working at Bath C G , there is no evidence for 
production of goods useful for trade. The connection between the 

different settlements cannot be determined, though it is plausible 
to assume that they were collectively known as Sardis and formed 

part of one whole, all looking to the Acropolis for defense and 
centering on the one which contained the cathedral, for Sardis was 
still the ecclesiastical metropolis of Lydia. 

Further excavation, especially around Church D, might make 
the picture much clearer, but one point can be made with cer­

tainty: the break with the late antique past was quite complete, 
and the medieval city was a very different organism from the clas­

sical one. The centralization and extensive public services which 
had characterized the classical city had disappeared, and the 
loosely connected settlements which made up the medieval city 

were concerned primarily with self-sufficiency and defense. Be­
cause of developments which took place after 616, Sardis had 

ceased to be a significant commercial and industrial center: its 
population lived clustered in small and undistinguished villages 

scattered among the imposing ruins of the antique city, much as it 
does at the present day. 

Sardis in the Empire of Nicaea 

and the Last Byzantine Phase 

The disastrous defeat of Emperor Manuel Comnenus by the 
Turks at Myriokephalon in 1176 marked the beginning of the final 

disintegration of the Byzantine Empire. In the period which fol­
lowed independent dynasts set themselves up in various western 

parts of Asia Minor, and their rule was only terminated by the 

successful Ottoman expansion of the mid-fifteenth century, which 
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once more reunited the whole country. The outstanding skill and 
diligence of the emperors of Nicaea provided a respite of fifty 
years (1211-1261) from the chaotic conditions of the times, but the 
recapture of Constantinople directed the attention of the Byzan­
tine government elsewhere, and Lydia with the rest of Asia Minor 
soon fell to the constant pressure of the Turkish tribes. 

The Comneni (1081-1185) had striven to maintain and strengthen 
the frontier defenses, but after Myriokephalon the system broke 
down and Turkish bands penetrated into western Asia Minor. 
Since the weak and corrupt government of the late twelfth century 
could provide no security for the provinces, the inhabitants began 
to take measures for their own protection, and a series of revolts 
broke out which eventually led to the establishment of indepen­
dent states on imperial territory. 

In 1182 John Comnenus Vatatzes, general of the Thracesian 
theme, led a rebellion in Philadelphia against the new emperor 
Andronicus Comnenus. He soon gained the adherence of Sardis 
and Lydia, and the revolt spread to the neighboring provinces, 
where the cities were filled with sedition and civil war. Although 
he succeeded in defeating an imperial force, Vatatzes died at the 
height of his success and the Philadelphians, bewailing their lost 
leader, surrendered to the emperor.57 Seven years later Philadel­
phia was the seat of another revolt, this one led by a local 
magnate, Theodore Mangaphas. He assumed the imperial title and 
brought all of Lydia and the neighboring provinces under his con­
trol, an act considered to be so serious that the emperor Isaac 
Angelus personally led an army to beseige Philadelphia. A com­
promise was reached by which Mangaphas resumed the role of a 
private citizen, and imperial control was reestablished. The rebel 
subsequently escaped to the Turks and led attacks against the 
Maeander Valley. W h e n the Third Crusade under Frederick 
Barbarossa passed through Sardis and Philadelphia in 1190, they 
found the area in imperial hands, though the whole territory to the 
east had been overrun by the Turks.58 

Lydia did not long remain reunited with the empire; in 1204 
Constantinople was captured by the Fourth Crusade, and central­
ized control of Asia Minor disintegrated. Independent states 
sprung up in Trebizond, Heraclea Pontica, Bithynia, Philadelphia, 
Priene, and the Maeander Valley. Once again, Lydia came under 
the domination of Mangaphas of Philadelphia. Within a few 
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years, however, all these principalities except Trebizond fell to 

Theodore Lascaris, w h o organized a state at Nicaea that claimed 

to be the successor to the decapitated empire. 

Lascaris (1204-1222) and his able son-in-law John Vatatzes 

(1222-1254) founded and ruled over a prosperous and successful 

state, the so-called Empire of Nicaea, which originally included 

most of Bithynia, Mysia, Lydia, and Ionia. Its capital was nomi­

nally at Nicaea, the seat of its patriarch, but the emperors, espe­

cially Vatatzes, preferred to spend most of their time at two 

favorite residences in Lydia, N y m p h a e u m and Magnesia ad 

Sipylum. Strategically and economically, Magnesia, where the 

emperors had their treasury and mint, was the most important city 

in the state.59 It lay at a major highway junction with roads lead­

ing north to the Hellespont and Bithynia, west to Smyrna and 

Ephesus, and east to Philadelphia and the Turkish domains. The 

ancient road through Lydia, the main highway between the Greek 

and Turkish states, was the axis of the kingdom, and Sardis ex­

perienced a time of considerable prosperity because it lay on this 

route, halfway between Magnesia and Philadelphia. 
The half century between Lascaris' major victory over the Turks 

in 1211 and the recapture of Constantinople in 1261 was a flour­
ishing time for Byzantine Lydia, the last that it was to experience. 

The wise administration of the Nicene emperors attended to the 
needs of defense by building fortresses throughout its territories 

and ensured the prosperity of the provinces by encouraging eco­

nomic self-sufficiency. Their extensive building program attests to 

the success of these policies.60 Fortunately for the stability and 

prosperity of the provinces, peace was generally maintained on 

the eastern frontier. The Turks had been defeated and the threat 

posed by their state at Konya vanished after the Mongol invasion 

of 1243 reduced them to impotence and anarchy. In the troubled 

years after that defeat, the Seljuk Sultan Kaikaus Izzeddin fled to 

Vatatzes, w h o came to meet him at Sardis in 1257 (source 30); the 

emperor conducted the Sultan back to Magnesia, where discus­

sions were held and a treaty highly advantageous to the empire 

was signed.61 

This flourishing period of peace did not last long; the fortunes of 

the Asiatic provinces began a precipitous decline after the recon-

quest of Constantinople in 1261. The imperial government became 
preoccupied with adventures in the west, neglected frontier 
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defense, and alienated the people of the provinces. The situation 
rapidly became serious: in the reign of Michael Palaeologus (1259-
1282), the Turks were reported to be ravaging Lydia and Asia like 
pirates, making incursions as far as Sardis and Magnesia (source 
31). Byzantine resistance was ineffective. By 1313, Magnesia, the 
most important city of the region, had fallen, the whole Hermus 

Valley was in the hands of the Turks, and their emirate of Saru­
han had been established in Lydia. To understand this rapid 
transformation, it is necessary briefly to consider the history of 
Turkish Anatolia in the period.62 

In the early thirteenth century numerous tribes of Turcoman 
nomads had arrived in Anatolia, largely as an effect of the Mongol 
invasions. The Seljuk sultanate of Rum, which provided a stable 
government with its capital at Konya, had kept these tribes in con­
trol and settled many of them on the frontiers. In 1243 at the battle 
of Kosedag, however, the Seljuk army was obliterated by the 
Mongols and the state began to disintegrate, a process that gained 
momentum after a second defeat in 1256. The severely weakened 
central authority never recovered under Mongol governors, 
whose authority in the west was ineffectual, and the Turcoman 
tribes assumed an increasing degree of independence. 

A vivid indication of conditions of the Byzantine frontier in 
these times is given by the narrative of the flight of Michael 
Palaeologus from Nicaea in 1256. Suspecting the hostile intentions 
of the emperor Theodore Lascaris, Palaeologus escaped from 
Bithynia and arrived at the dwellings of the Turcomans. The 
chronicler describes them as a race living on the borders, w h o 
hated the Romans and rejoiced in plundering them, especially 
since the Seljuk government was then weakened. They fell on 
Palaeologus "as a windfall," robbed him of his possessions—gold, 
silver and clothing—and seized all his followers as slaves. Palaeol­
ogus somehow managed to escape and took refuge with the Sul­
tan, w h o sent letters in vain to recover his lost goods.63 This illus­
trates the chaotic conditions of the times as well as the attitude of 
the Turcomans towards the Byzantines, w h o m they could regard 
as rightful prey since they often considered themselves to be war­
riors of the faith.64 

With the increasing decay of the central government, the Turco­
mans came to form their o w n political entities, independent states 
on the frontiers between the Seljuks and Byzantines. The first of 
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these was established in 1261 in the region of Denizli, but was soon 

suppressed. More important for the fate of Byzantine Lydia was 

the emirate of Germiyan, a tribe originally settled in eastern Asia 

Minor which had been transferred to Phrygia by the Seljuks before 

1277 to control the Turcomans of the region. By the end of the 

century they had founded a state with its capital at Kiitahya 

(Cotyaeum) and assumed leadership in the struggle against the 

Infidel.65 

As long as the Byzantine state had its headquarters in Asia 

Minor, the frontiers were defended and stability maintained. In 

1261, however, Constantinople was recaptured from the Latins 

and the attention of the emperors shifted from Asia to Europe. The 

decline of the Byzantine position in Anatolia was rapid. Attacks, 

as already mentioned, reached Sardis and Magnesia within a few 

years of the move to Constantinople and the efforts of the Byzan­

tine government to repel them and restore order were in vain. For 

Lydia, the most important of these attempts was the expedition of 

Alexius Philanthropenus in 1293-1295. Philanthropenus, w h o was 
entrusted with an extended command in western Asia Minor, 

made his headquarters at Philadelphia. From there, he achieved 

great success against the Turks, especially in the Maeander Valley, 
until he revolted against the emperor. His rebellion was soon sup­

pressed by the general of a neighboring province w h o had Sardis 
under his administration. With the successful and popular general 

Philanthropenus removed from the scene, Byzantine power in 

Anatolia rapidly dwindled. By the end of the century disaster was 
at hand.66 

The Turkish advance had been inexorable. The most important 

frontier fortress in northern Lydia was Magidion, near Saittae, 

which had a warlike population particularly skilled in archery. 

Though strengthened in 1269, Magidion was seriously threatened 

by 1278 and fell to the Turks not long after.67 Before 1304, Kula, 

an important fortress and market town and center of the fertile 

volcanic district about 60 kilometers east of Sardis, was in Turkish 

hands.68 More serious was the loss of Tripolis on the Maeander, 

which had been refortified by Vatatzes. This town was the key to 

the defenses of Lydia, for it controlled the pass over the eastern 

end of Mount Tmolus which provided access from the upper 

Maeander, an area which had been Turkish since 1205, to Phila­

delphia and the Hermus Valley. Around 1300 the people of Tripo-
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lis, hard pressed by Turkish attacks, had entered into an agree­
ment to buy supplies from the local Turks and to allow them to 
trade in the city. Shortly after, the city was taken by a ruse and 
became a base for the emir of Germiyan.69 

After that, the Cogamus and Hermus valleys lay open to attack. 
The situation was so serious that in 1302 the co-emperor Michael 
IX led an army of Alan troops to Magnesia, which he planned 
to use as a base against the Turks. O n his arrival, the Turks 
withdrew to fortresses in the nearby hills; they had already pene­
trated the countryside deeply, leaving the fortified cities isolated. 
After an abortive advance the Byzantine army retreated to Mag­
nesia, where it was beseiged by the Turks, w h o overran the 
Hermus Valley as far as the coast. Much of the local population, 
abandoned to these attacks, fled the country; many others were 
killed.70 W h e n the Catalan Grand Company, mercenaries in By­
zantine service, arrived at Philadelphia in the summer of 1304, 
they had to rescue the city from a siege led by Germiyan.71 But 
their spectacular progress, attended by notable successes against 
the Turks, was ephemeral and marked the last attempt of the 
Byzantine government to retain control of the area. Ten years 
after their departure, Philadelphia was paying tribute to Germi­
yan, and the whole Hermus Valley had become a Turkish coun­
try.72 

It is against this background that the last events in the history of 
Byzantine Sardis m a y be considered. By the end of the thirteenth 
century most of Lydia had fallen to the Turks, leaving only a few 
strong fortresses, like islands, in the hands of the empire. Sardis 
was one of these fortresses, a place of refuge for the farmers of the 
plain, w h o constantly had to suffer from the inroads of the Turk­
ish bands. The contemporary historian Pachymeres (1242-1310) 
provides a remarkable account of a Turkish attack in 1304, the 
first serious attempt to take the city. His narrative is the single 
most detailed description of any event in the history of Byzantine 
Sardis; it is also the last (source 32). 

At the time of the attack, Andronicus II (1282-1328), the em­
peror w h o presided over the dissolution of Byzantine power in 
Asia Minor, and the Mongols, nominal suzerains of the Turks of 
Anatolia, had just concluded a treaty. A certain Turcoman chief 
called Alaeddin, perhaps one of the lieutenants of the Germiyanids, 
was then plundering the Hermus Valley. Disturbed by the news of 
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the treaty, he decided to seek a safe place for his m e n and the 
treasures he had accumulated. H e therefore proposed to the occu­

pants of the citadel of Sardis, which had apparently withstood all 

attacks, that they allow him to move in and share the fortress with 

them. The Sardians at first rejected this unwelcome proposal: they 

had held out and been making successful sallies against the Turks, 

although in their turn they had been cut off from free access to 

their fields. 
W h e n the Turks pressed the siege, the defenders, unable to sow 

their fields and running short of water, decided to yield since no 

relief was in sight. The Turks entered the citadel and occupied part 
of it, which was cut off from the rest by a wall with a small gate 

for trade between the two parties. According to their agreement, 
the Sardians were free to till their fields and their guests to plunder 

others in the vicinity. The unaccustomed neighbors lived side by 
side for some time until the Turks recovered from their fear of the 

Mongols and planned to turn on their hosts. Just in time, the By­
zantine forces arrived, moved on the Acropolis by night, and 
slaughtered the Turks. 

This narrative reveals a good deal about conditions at Sardis. 
The Acropolis was still a defensible and important fortification; 

the Turks wanted to use it because it was especially strong and 
inaccessible. It was capable of resisting the kind of attack which 

local bands of raiding tribesmen might undertake, but was not 
prepared to withstand a long siege. The shortage of water shows 
that the citadel was temporarily overcrowded: in peacetime the 
cisterns were probably adequate for the houses inside the walls, 
but during an emergency, when the population which lived by 

agriculture in the plain would take refuge there, the supply might 
run short. In the Middle Ages, most of the small population of 

Sardis could probably be accommodated within the fortress walls, 
but the resources of the city were not very substantial, and it could 

only hope to hold out a short while without support. 
Sardis did not long remain in Byzantine hands after the Turks 

were driven from the Acropolis. The refortification of the castles 

between Philadelphia and Magnesia by the Catalan Roger de Flor 
in the same year is the last indication that Sardis was Byzantine.73 

Thereafter, the obscure period of the Turkish conquest follows, 

and nothing more is heard of the city for sixty-five years.74 

Evidence from the excavations complements the material in the 



BYZANTINE SARDIS 83 

sources. Sardis experienced a period of activity and prosperity 
under the Empire of Nicaea, then survived on a reduced scale until 
the fifteenth century. During the whole time, the fortifications on 
the Acropolis were maintained and the settlement within them con­
tinued to be inhabited. The houses behind the south fortification 
wall were in use from the eleventh through the fifteenth century, 
with no evidence of any major interruption. The dating of these 
poor and unimpressive remains is difficult, but some repairs and 
rebuildings seem to fall within the Lascarid and Palaeologan 
periods. 

The settlement of 1304 m a y have left its trace in the remains on 
the Acropolis. In the southern part of the citadel—a heavily forti­
fied area which could easily be isolated from the rest—a crudely 
built wall of rubble and mortar was found in association with late 
pottery. This was constructed perpendicular to the main fortifica­
tion wall and could have served to close off this part of the Acrop­
olis. It is possibly the wall mentioned by Pachymeres. If so, it con­
firms the accuracy of his narrative and offers a rare example of 
coincidence between the archaeological and literary evidence.75 

The settlement at the temple also continued down to Ottoman 
times, apparently on the same scale as in the Middle Byzantine 
period. Until about 1400 the cistern guaranteed an adequate 
supply of water to the village around it. Detailed description of 
this sector is impossible, for many of the remains have been re­
moved and those that survive are so poor and undistinguished that 
nothing can be determined about their chronology. The coins 
found at the temple indicate a certain amount of activity; they 
form a continuous sequence through the fifteenth century and are 
especially abundant from the Nicene period.76 Finds of Lascarid 
coins are particularly numerous from Building L on the southern 
side of the temple precinct, where lime-burning seems to have been 

a major activity.77 

For the rest of the city, except for the sector Pactolus North, 
there is practically no evidence. Remains are hard to distinguish 
from those of the previous period, and few coins have been found. 
There are no Late Byzantine coins from PC, the House of Bronzes, 
or Bath C G , and only a few from the Gymnasium area. These last 
show continuity in that sector at least down to the Ottoman 
period, but none of them have been found in association with re­
mains of buildings.78 The erection of a long wall on the west bank 
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of the Pactolus, opposite the main part of the city, m a y be a work 
of the thirteenth century or somewhat earlier. The building or 
enclosure of which it formed a part has not been excavated.79 

M u c h more is known about the sector Pactolus North, where 
the ruins of the most substantial building of Byzantine Sardis 
stand. Church E was erected in the thirteenth century on the site of 
the fourth century basilica which had stood on the east side of the 
late antique street. The church is a three-aisled basilica with five 
domes (figs. 37, 38). It measures about 20 x 11 meters and was 
built on a large platform. The construction is neat and regular 
with courses of cut marble and brick in a technique reminiscent of 
the palace of the Nicene emperors at N y m p h a e u m and of Palae­
ologan churches in Constantinople. The church was carefully 
built; reinforcing timbers for protection against earthquakes run 
through the walls and foundations.80 For the period, this is an 
impressive building, far different from the crude huts and work­
shops found elsewhere on the site. It reflects both the prosperity of 
Sardis at the time and the extensive building activity of the Nicene 
emperors, w h o caused churches to be put up throughout their ter­
ritories. 

A cemetery extended to the north of the church, but there are no 
remains of habitations in the immediate vicinity. Not far away, 
however, at the Southwest Gate of the City Wall, a hoard of coins 
of John Vatatzes was discovered in association with some late 
walls.81 It is hardly likely that these constructions represent any 
continued use of the City Walls which had been built to defend the 
area to the east, abandoned since 616. They are most probably the 
remains of a settlement which could have extended towards the 
church through an area n o w covered with village houses. 

The church itself m a y have been the cathedral of Sardis in the 
Nicene period and after: it is close to the inhabited centers, and the 
earlier cathedral, Church D far to the east, m a y have been aban­
doned by this time. Since some of the bishops of the Lascarid and 
Palaeologan periods were men of considerable importance, it is 
conceivable that the influence of one of them was responsible for 
the construction of the church. 

Theodore Galenus was bishop of Sardis at the end of the twelfth 
century. He is perhaps to be identified with a Theodore of Sardis 
w h o signed a synodic document of 1191. Otherwise, he is only 
known from two poems written in his memory by his nephew and 
successor. From these it appears that he was a native of Constanti-
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nople, was chosen by the synod to be metropolitan of Sardis, and 
presided over that church for five years until he died of cancer. He 
was apparently a highly educated m a n w h o instructed his nephew 
in eloquence, grammar, rhetoric, history, and philosophy. Like 
many dignitaries, he adopted the habit of a m o n k shortly before 
his death. The painting on his tomb, which m a y have been at 
Sardis or Constantinople, consequently showed him both as arch­
bishop and as monk. He would appear to have been a teacher at 
the patriarchal school in the capital, and, like many of his prede­
cessors, m a y never have visited his diocese.82 

Nicephorus Chrysoberges, nephew and successor of Galenus, is 
a much better known figure whose name first appears in 1172 
when he was deacon and notary of Saint Sophia. Between 1188 
and 1204, he delivered several public addresses to the patriarchs 
and to the emperors Alexius III and Alexius IV. These were given 
in Nicephorus' capacity as maistor ton rhetoron, a high ecclesias­
tical official appointed by the emperor, whose duties consisted in 
giving two public orations a year to the emperor and patriarch, 
and in teaching rhetoric and philosophy in the patriarchal school. 
As a teacher of rhetoric, Nicephorus, like his ninth century prede­
cessor John, wrote schoolbooks. Some progymnasmata, models 
for rhetorical composition, survive under his name; these consist 
of short essays on such subjects as "what does a Christian teacher 
say when he is forbidden by Julian the Apostate to teach from the 
pagan philosophers?" Here, too, originality is conspicuously lack­
ing; the same tired themes had been belabored by thirty or more 
generations of schoolboys, but the tradition at least was main­
tained.83 

A successful teacher in the patriarchal school could hope for 
promotion to a bishopric. This might involve the disagreeable 
necessity of a move to some dreary province, but, as has been 
seen, many prelates managed to avoid that altogether. Galenus 
may have succeeded in staying in the capital, but Nicephorus 
Chrysoberges was not so fortunate. W h e n Constantinople was 
taken by the Latins in 1204, the patriarchate was transferred to 
Nicaea, and Chrysoberges quite probably went on to his flock at 
Sardis. The date of his appointment there is uncertain; it was 
probably after 1204, and certainly before 1213, when his signature 
as bishop of Sardis appears on a synodic letter. By 1216, he had 
been succeeded by a certain Alexius.84 

At Sardis, it is probable that Nicephorus maintained the tradi-
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tions of learning in which he had already distinguished himself. 

During the Lascarid period, when the capital was in the hands of 

the crusaders, education was decentralized and schools grew up in 

the cities of Asia Minor. Sardis, the diocese of one of the outstand­

ing rhetoricians of the day, m a y have been the seat of such a 

school.85 

The works of Chrysoberges of the greatest interest for the his­

tory of Sardis are the poems he wrote to describe the decoration of 
a local church. These consist of three short iambic poems on the 

archangel Michael, Saint John the Evangelist, and the archangel 

Gabriel, whose figures adorned the entrance to the church (source 

33). Gabriel is particularly described as "guardian of the flock of 

Sardis," which m a y indicate that he was patron saint of the city 

(as, for example, was the archangel Michael of the neighboring 

Philadelphia) and leaves no doubt that the paintings described 

were at Sardis. The representations were apparently conventional: 

Saint Michael guarded the entrance with drawn sword, Saint John 
opened the metaphorical gates of repentance, while Gabriel stood 

by the entrance holding the book in which were inscribed the 

names of those w h o were saved.86 

Chrysoberges, a particularly mediocre poet, has left behind 

other verse descriptions of paintings, among them a long ekphrasis 

of the dormition of the Virgin, a short verse on the parable of 

Christ with the little child, and a description of a certain princess 

Irene w h o became a nun; the second epitaph of Galenus which 

shows that he was represented both as bishop and m o n k might be 

included here. These verses m a y all have been intended to describe 

the decoration of a single church at Sardis, but such a hypothesis 

cannot be advanced with confidence, for there is no evidence in 

the poems or the manuscript to support it. Equally hypothetical is 

the identification of the church: Church E was apparently built 

during the Lascarid period, and m a y well have been new when the 

paintings described by Chrysoberges were used to decorate it; on 

the other hand, there is no indication in the poems that the paint­

ings were put in a new church or an old one, or whether he is 

describing new paintings or already existing ones. Historically, the 

latter part of the Lascarid period, when the emperors had their 

headquarters in Lydia, would seem a more favorable time for the 

erection of a new church at Sardis. For the present, any associa­

tion between the paintings and Church E must remain speculative. 
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One of Chrysoberges' successors was also an important figure in 
the ecclesiastical history of his age. Andronicus, a native of 
Paphlagonia, became bishop of Sardis before 1250. In 1253 he was 
entrusted with the exceptionally important duty of participating in 
an embassy to the Pope to settle terms for reunion of the Greek 
and Latin churches. Although the negotiations were successful, the 
agreed terms were never put into force because the emperor 
Vatatzes, w h o supported the union, died the same year.87 A 
prelate of such importance might have been able to use his influ­
ence at court to gain financial support for construction of a new 
church at Sardis. 

The later career of Andronicus was less brilliant. In 1258 he 
opposed the coronation of Michael Palaeologus, but was per­
suaded to accede. In the next year, he fought against the election 
of Nicephorus of Ephesus as patriarch to replace Arsenius, whose 
cause, which produced a schism in the church, he proceeded to 
champion. In 1261 he asked permission to return to his native 
Paphlagonia. The emperor, w h o feared he would stir up trouble 
there, denied this request, saying "you have been ordained metro­
politan of Sardis, not of Paphlagonia; you should enjoy dwelling 
and remaining there, and shepherding the flock."88 Andronicus 
was thereupon tonsured as a m o n k and remained a leader of a 
schismatic faction which disturbed the church through the reign of 
Michael Palaeologus.89 

Palaeologus' rebuke to the bishop of Sardis once again illus­
trates the perennial problem of the Byzantine church: metropoli­
tans would rather stay in the capital and participate in politics and 
intrigue than perform the routine duties of their office in the dio­
cese to which they were appointed. The successor of Andronicus 
provides another example of this phenomenon. Jacob Chalazas, 
w h o came from the west, was installed as bishop of Sardis in 1261. 
Six years later, on his way to Anatolia after "remaining long 
enough in Constantinople," he transmitted a message from the 
emperor to persuade the current patriarch Germanus to resign. 
The implication that he had not yet set foot in Sardis is strong. He 
next appears in history as an ambassador w h o m Michael Palaeo­
logus sent to Spain in 1282 to secure an alliance against Charles of 
Anjou; like many of his predecessors, Chalazas was evidently an 
important figure in both ecclesiastical and secular politics.90 

After his old adversary Michael Palaeologus died in 1282, 
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Andronicus was restored to favor. In 1283 he once again became 

metropolitan of Sardis and was in addition made father confessor 

to the new emperor, Andronicus II. With this renewed and 

strengthened authority, and filled with resentment at his earlier 

treatment, he presided in the same year over a synod at the 

Blachernae palace which condemned and persecuted the prelates 

who had favored union with the Latin church. In 1284, however, 

he was accused of plotting against the emperor, and deposed from 

his see; with that, he disappears from history.91 

The bishopric of Sardis was vacant for a short time after the fall 

of Andronicus. It was represented at the Council of the Blachernae 

in 1285 not by its o w n metropolitan but by Gerasimus the bishop 

of Corcyra, which had recently been occupied by Charles of 

Anjou, an inveterate foe of the Byzantines and their church.92 

Soon after, Sardis once again had its o w n bishop, Cyril, best 

known as the recipient of several letters of denunciation from the 

patriarch Athanasius I. Cyril was bishop in the beginning of the 

fourteenth century (he was appointed sometime before 1305 and 

ended his service before 1315), a time when Sardis was suffering 

from the attacks of the Turks. Such circumstances reinforced a 

metropolitan's normal desire to stay in the capital. The strict and 
zealous patriarch had frequent occasion to criticize Cyril and his 

colleagues w h o preferred the luxuries of Constantinople to the 
duty of shepherding their flock, a prospect which at that time 

would be dangerous as well as unattractive. Perhaps as a result of 

the patriarch's efforts to oust him from the capital, Cyril became 

one of his major antagonists. In 1305, however, he received the see 
of Methymna in Lesbos and was forced to leave Constantinople. 

The grant of a second diocese, called kata logon epidoseos in the 

ecclesiastical documents, was made frequently during the period 

of Turkish conquest when church property was being lost, congre­

gations reduced, and dioceses becoming too impoverished to sup­

port a metropolitan. In such cases, the bishop would be given the 

rights to the revenues of a second diocese in a more secure part of 

the empire. Cyril thus probably never saw his original diocese, 

which was then reduced to such straits that it could not support 

him, but went to Lesbos when he was finally forced to leave the 

delights of the capital.93 

The last known bishop of Sardis before the metropolitan see 

was dissolved in 1369 was Gregory, whose signature occurs on 
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synodical acts from 1315 until 1343. His career seems to have re­
sembled that of his predecessor Cyril. The frequent appearance of 
his name in the acts shows that he was often present in the capital, 
while the addition of proedros of Mytilene to his title after 1329 
indicates that he was given that see to administer and for his sup­
port. It is not known whether he ever went there, but it is safe to 
assume that he never spent time in Sardis, which in his day was in 
the hands of the Turks. In 1350 and 1365 the see was vacant and 
administered by the bishop of Philadelphia, w h o was raised to the 
rank of metropolitan of Lydia when the ecclesiastical metropolis 
of Sardis was suppressed in 1369.94 

Although most of the bishops seem to have been absentees, the 
ecclesiastical history of Sardis in the age of the Lascarids and 
Palaeologi tends to confirm the impression presented by the 
historical and archaeological sources. The one period of 
prosperity which the city enjoyed after the disaster of 616 was the 
half-century of Lascarid rule when its bishops were particularly 
prominent. Apart from the fortifications, the only substantial 
monument of the entire age was the Church E, built in the thir­
teenth century. In general, Sardis seems otherwise to have contin­
ued as it had been in the Middle Byzantine period: a heavily forti­
fied castle on a hilltop containing a village, with other settlements 
in the plain below. The city, however prosperous, was in no state 
to undertake such great works as had distinguished it in Late An­
tiquity. In the last years of its existence as a Byzantine city, Sardis 
no doubt experienced considerable decline as Turkish attacks 
drove the inhabitants to take refuge in the citadel. But there was 
no great break in the life of the city in the Seljuk period, into 
which the history of the bishops has already carried the narrative. 
Sardis continued rather as it had been, except for the fundamental 
change from a Christian to a Turkish town. 



III. Turkish Sardis 

The Seljuk Period 

One of the emirs of Germiyan, a certain Saruhan, became inde­
pendent in the beginning of the fourteenth century, and, with the 
conquest of Magnesia in 1313, he established a principality which 
eventually included all of Lydia with Magidion in the north and the 

Hermus and Cogamus valleys as far as Philadelphia. That city 

maintained a precarious and isolated existence under Byzantine 
rule, while the lands to the east were controlled by Germiyan.1 

The date of the conquest of Sardis is unknown, but it is not likely 
to have been much later than that of Magnesia or of Nymph­
aeum (1316).2 The whole region suffered tremendously during the 
years of attack and conquest as much of the Christian population 
fled to the west and large areas became desolate, to be repopulated 

eventually by the Turcomans.3 The decline of the Christian com-
nunity at Sardis during the fourteenth century seems to have been 

particularly swift. 

In 1369, the patriarch of Constantinople issued an edict which 

ordered the suppression of the metropolis of Sardis, then over 
1000 years old (source 34). Jurisdiction over such Christian com­

munities as remained was to be transferred to the metropolitan of 

Philadelphia, a city which maintained itself independent of the 
Turks until 1390. The bombastic but sometimes elegant language 

of the patriarch's letter attests to the demise of Sardis as a Chris­

tian center. The patriarch regrets that Sardis, which had been out-

90 
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standing for so long, had been brought to such a state that "it does 
not even preserve the appearance and some small character of a 
city, but has become a field of obliteration and destruction in place 
of a garden of luxury." He ordered that the whole territory of 
Sardis, "such as it is," thenceforth be subordinate to the metropo­
lis of Philadelphia, which had not yet been forced to bend its neck 
to the enemy. Philadelphia was to possess the rank of Sardis for all 
time, just as "Sardis was once in good state, not yet being given 
over, G o d allowing, to the destruction of the enemy." This act, 
which m a y have been intended to recognize an already existing 
situation, m a y be taken as the epitaph of Byzantine Sardis. 

There are no other written sources for Sardis under the Saru-
hanids, but the excavations have provided evidence which 
strikingly confirms the decline of the Christian community, and at 
the same time, in contrast to the sources, reveals a high degree of 
continuity. Sardis, not a large town under the Lascarids, suffered 
no spectacular decline during the first century of Turkish rule. The 
fortifications of the Acropolis and the settlement within them were 
maintained throughout the Seljuk period. The village at the 
Temple of Artemis with the large cistern which guaranteed it a 
supply of water continued to exist until the early fifteenth century 
at least.4 Turkish coins found in the Gymnasium suggest that habi­
tation or industrial activity continued there also.5 

The most extensive and informative excavations for Turkish 
Sardis have been those of the sector PN, where a Turkish village 
grew up around the former Church E. The plan of the village can­
not n o w be restored since it was destroyed by fire around 1600 and 
another village built immediately over it. Its remains, containing 
some reused column bases and bits of walls, can be dated by finds 
of coins, however, which show that the village was inhabited from 
the late fourteenth century through the sixteenth.6 The archaeo­
logical evidence thus casts severe doubt on the accuracy of the 
literary sources which present a picture of overwhelming devasta­
tion and depopulation. 

The fate of Church E similarly illustrates the continuity of the 
settlements at Sardis, but at the same time provides witness to the 
decline of the Christian community. By the middle of the four­
teenth century, the church ceased to function as such, was cut up 
into compartments, and had a room added at the west end. In the 
former narthex, on an earth floor above the original floor of the 
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church, which was removed, cooking pots, pithoi, and animal 
bones were found in a context with Turkish coins of the fourteenth 
and fifteenth centuries. O n the north side of the building, a Lydian 
sarcophagus was reused as a water container. At the west end of 
the church a room was added and connected to the narthex. In it, 
the excavations uncovered a bronze pot and cauldron lying in the 
midst of charcoal and ashes, as well as a carpenter's plane, a 
chisel, an iron knife, vases, and lamps. A large burned mass of 
lime suggested that the building also contained a limekiln.7 

The church was thus converted into workshops and dwellings 
not long after the Turkish conquest, a fact which provides tangible 
confirmation of the patriarch's letter of 1369 and of the decline of 
Christianity at Sardis. This decline was not the result of a con­
scious policy of the Turks to extirpate Christianity in the areas 
where they settled: although many churches were indeed con­
verted to mosques in the cities, others continued in use as 
Christian buildings as long as there was a congregation to support 
them. By 1304, when it could be accommodated within the walls 
of the citadel, the population of Sardis was already small. It is 
possible that this Christian population m a y have disappeared by 
fleeing from the Turkish onslaught as the sources describe; it is 
also possible that the more prosperous abandoned the country and 
that those w h o were left were too few or too poor to maintain the 
church which, as the most substantial building at Sardis, would 
have been of obvious utility to the conquerors. 

In general, however, the remains show that the sources are not 
to be taken entirely at their face value. The Christian population 
may have been severely reduced, but the impression at Sardis is 
one of continuity between the Byzantine and Seljuk periods rather 
than of a violent disruption. The settlement pattern of a fortress 
on the Acropolis containing a village, and of at least two other 
villages at the temple and sector PN, shows no fundamental 
change or even notable decline. Except for those of PN, the re­
mains of these villages were not sufficiently extensive to determine 
whether their inhabitants were Christians or Turks. It is possible 
that the two communities continued to live in adjacent villages for 
some time, a phenomenon c o m m o n in Turkey until 1923. 

The emirate of Saruhan lasted less than a century. Like the other 
small independent states of Asia Minor, it was no match for the 
growing power of the Ottomans, w h o had crossed into Europe in 
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the middle of the fourteenth century and established a dominant 
position in the Balkans as well as in western Asia Minor. In a 
whirlwind campaign in 1390, the Ottoman sultan Yildinm Bayezid 
conquered a vast area in Asia Minor including Saruhan and the 
last Byzantine possession, Philadelphia. O n his way to accept the 
surrender of the emir of Saruhan, Bayezid crossed Mount Tmolus 
and descended on Sardis, which was thus incorporated into the 
Ottoman Empire (source 35). 

The triumph of Bayezid, however, was short-lived. By his rapid 
conquests in Asia Minor, achieved at the expense of fellow 
Moslems, he brought on himself the unfriendly attention of 
Tamerlane, w h o by that time had overrun all the Islamic lands of 
the east. Urged on by the dispossessed emirs of Asia Minor, the 
great conqueror resolved on a punitive expedition against Beyazit. 
The short campaign was decided by one battle. At Ankara on July 
28, 1402, the Turkish army was crushed and the sultan led into 
captivity. Tamerlane then advanced to Kiitahya, which became a 
base for expeditions led by his generals to subdue the rest of 
Anatolia and capture the surviving sons of Beyazit. He then re­
solved to restore order in Asia Minor and to transform his cam­
paign into a holy war against the infidel. To establish settled con­
ditions and consolidate his own power in the area, he sent the 
dispossessed emirs back to their principalities. The emir of Saru­
han returned to Manisa before the end of 1402. To crush the infi­
del, Tamerlane determined to conquer Smyrna, which had been 
held by the knights of Rhodes since 1344. The city did not long 
resist. In December 1402, Smyrna was taken and destroyed, its 
Christian population massacred. His work done, Tamerlane with­
drew up the Maeander Valley and slowly made his way back to 
central Asia. 

This short but extremely destructive campaign is described in a 
rather rhetorical passage of the Greek historian Ducas, who wrote 
around 1460. According to him, Tamerlane set out from Kiitahya, 
burning cities, enslaving the populations, seizing all the treasures, 
and advanced to Magnesia. There, "gathering all the gold and 
silver treasures of Lydia, and heaping up the wealth of Sardis, 
Philadelphia, and Attalus, he came to Smyrna" (source 36). This 
confused passage, which seems to imply that Tamerlane himself 
took Sardis, may be checked against the oriental sources. From 
them, it becomes apparent that the expedition in question was sent 
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out by one of the generals of M u h a m m e d Sultan, grandson of 

Tamerlane, w h o had his base at Manisa, while Tamerlane was still 

in Kutahya. Since these expeditions destroyed some cities and held 

others to ransom, it is not possible to say that Sardis was destroyed, 

but rather that it was most probably attacked and bought off its 

besiegers.8 What the "wealth of Sardis" amounted to is impossible 

to say; nothing in the physical remains of the city would suggest 
that Tamerlane's men found any great treasure. The expression 

may be merely rhetorical. 
In 1402, Sardis once again became part of the emirate of Saru­

han, but the invasion of Tamerlane had caused such devastation 

and confusion that none of the restored emirs was very secure in 

his position. Under these circumstances, an adventurer arose to 

establish himself as the dominant figure in the politics of the re­

gion. This was Junayd, the emir of Izmir, w h o seized power from 

the rulers of Aydin and managed to maintain it, with remarkable 

changes of fortune, for over twenty years. Having secured his hold 

on Aydin by marrying the daughter of the emir, Junayd was left in 

sole control of the state when his father-in-law died in 1405. Before 
then, he had extended its territory by conquering the lands up to 

the Hermus River, including Nymphaeum, Philadelphia, and 

Sardis (source 37). He cleverly maintained himself in power during 

this period of civil war by submitting to whichever of the sons of 
Bayezid seemed to be predominant. After a brief ouster, Junayd 

regained his old power in 1411 but was forced two years later to 

acknowledge the suzerainty of Mehmet Celebi, the last of the sons 

of Bayezid, and to inscribe the Sultan's name on his own coinage. 

Although Mehmet had him expelled from Izmir in 1415, he re­

turned seven years later and resisted the Ottomans until 1425, 

when he was finally defeated and executed.9 

In spite of the confusion of the sources and the period, it is clear 

that Sardis was considered a place worth conquering as late as 

1405. It was still worth mentioning as a stop on the Hermus high­

way when Junayd passed through it in 1425.10 As long as Junayd 

was in power, Sardis formed part of the territories under his con­

trol and was incorporated into the emirate of Aydin. Because these 

emirates became Ottoman provinces with the boundaries which 

existed at the time of their annexation, Sardis was included in the 

province of Aydin instead of that of Saruhan to which it naturally 

belonged, a situation which reflected the conquests of Junayd.11 
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The excavations confirm and supplement the evidence of the 
literary sources. A group of small silver coins found on the 
Acropolis, the joint issue of Junayd and Mehmet Celebi (1413-
1415),12 suggest that the Acropolis was still occupied under Junayd. 
As long as the Acropolis was maintained, it m a y be assumed that 
Sardis had some strategic importance, but after the fortifications 
were abandoned, there would be nothing to distinguish Sardis, 
already a place with a small population, from a village. 

These coins are the last dated evidence from the Acropolis, 
which the early travelers unanimously describe as abandoned. 
Habitation, however, continued for some time after the fortifica­
tions fell out of use, as shown by the construction of part of a 
house over the wall; the remains have not been dated.13 It is most 
probable that the necessity of maintaining the fortifications grad­
ually disappeared as settled conditions and a strong central gov­
ernment were restored under Murat II (1421-1451) and his famous 
son and successor, Mehmet the Conqueror (1451-1481). With the 
abandonment of the Acropolis fortifications, a new era in the life 
of Sardis began. The medieval town which had succeeded the 
flourishing city of antiquity n o w came to an end, to be succeeded 
by a small village,14 

The Ottoman Period 

The sources for the history of Sardis in the Ottoman period are 
considerably different from those of earlier ages. Since the place 
was reduced to a village, it is not mentioned by historians, nor are 
inscriptions found,15 but official documents and narratives of 
travelers provide much information. The Ottomans kept detailed 
surveys of the countryside with its villages and farms for tax pur­
poses, and several of these survive; although none has been pub­
lished in its entirety, summaries are occasionally available to indi­
cate the nature of the local system of administration.16 Other 
official documents, published decrees, and judicial decisions illus­
trate the disturbed condition of the region in the seventeenth and 
eighteenth centuries, a time of numerous popular revolts and diffi­
culties with nomad tribes.17 However, none of these official docu­
ments provides any detailed information about Sardis itself. For 
that, the narratives of the travelers w h o visited the site in increas­
ing numbers from the middle of the fifteenth century are of capital 
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importance. These were mostly European, but two Turks, Evliya 
£elebi and Katip £elebi (also known as Haci Kalfa), both writers 
of the seventeenth c'entury, are among the most valuable. The 
travelers came primarily to inspect the remains of antiquity at 
Sardis and only exceptionally devote much attention to the 
Turkish village which stood on the site. Therefore, little is known 
of Sardis in the two centuries between the establishment of Otto­
man control and the arrival of large numbers of interested travel­
ers in the seventeenth century. 

According to documents, Sardis was a local administrative 
center, a kaza, in the province of Aydin, which was roughly coter­
minous with the former emirate of the same name. It is consistently 
mentioned as such from the sixteenth century until 1867, when the 
districts of Alasehir, Salihli, and Sardis were transferred to the 
province of Saruhan (now the vilayet of Manisa) and Sardis was 
replaced as an administrative center by Salihli.18 The area was 
probably included in the province of Aydin rather than that of 
Saruhan because it was in the hands of Junayd, emir of Aydin, 
when it was definitively incorporated into the Ottoman Empire. 

Considering the insignificance of the remains, the importance of 
Sardis seems surprising. The travelers' narratives do not suggest 
that it was a place of much account after the late seventeenth cen­
tury, nor do they hint that it was the residence of a government 
official. Even though the staff of a kaza was negligible—a judge 
(kadi), an officer (subasi), and presumably some assistants or 
soldiers—it is unlikely that an official of any kind would have 
escaped the notice of numerous travelers, w h o m he might natu­
rally regard as a potential source of revenue or as objects for har­
assment. A n explanation is perhaps to be sought in the conserva­
tive nature of a bureaucracy. Sardis, an important local center 
when the Turks took it, was probably allowed to retain its high 
rank on paper long after it had lost the functions that went with 
such a distinction. By the beginning of the eighteenth century the 
nearby town of Salihli was larger than Sardis and became the 
major market center of the region within the following century.19 

The local administration probably soon moved to the market-
town, its natural location. By 1831 that was certainly the case, for 
a census record of that year refers to the kaza of Sart ma a 
Salihli—Sardis with Salihli—a formula regularly used to indicate 
that the first place named, though it was still nominally the local 
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capital, had in fact been superseded in its functions by the 
second.20 By the late nineteenth century Salihli had officially be­
come the kaza of the whole region and Sardis one of its dependent 
villages, a situation which prevails to the present day. 

The earliest description of Ottoman Sardis, that of Evliya Celebi 
(1611-1684), shows that it still had some importance in his day 
(source 38). The castle was abandoned, but the town contained 
three quarters and 700 houses with earthen roofs. The "quarters" 
are probably discrete village-type settlements like those revealed 
by the remains of the Byzantine period. In the town were to be 
found a mosque, a dervish-lodge, a marketplace, a caravansaray, 
and a bath. To these should perhaps be added the oil mill of Sardis 
mentioned in a document of c.1604.21 Sardis was the site of a 
weekly market where merchants of the region would gather to buy 
and sell the local products of grapes, cantelopes, watermelons, 
and cotton.22 

Such a description which would be well suited to a county seat, 
receives some support from the excavations. Remains from PN, 
the only sector to produce evidence for the period, show that a 
village existed there from the seventeenth century into the nine­
teenth. The earlier village on the same site was destroyed by fire, 
possibly as a result of the great earthquake of 1595, which is re­
corded to have leveled Sardis, or in consequence of an attack from 
the popular revolts or robber bands or Turcoman tribes who were 
infesting the countryside at that time.23 The new village was cen­
tered on a paved square, perhaps the marketplace, and contained 
a number of houses with walls of rubble, broken tiles, and spoils 
assembled without the use of mortar. Ancient marble blocks were 
used as foundations for internal supports of wood. The houses, 
built along a couple of narrow streets, had earth floors and ex­
tended over the area west and north of the former Church E, 
which was presumably still in use as a workshop. Objects found in 
the houses include coins of the seventeenth century, china of the 
eighteenth, Ottoman clay pipes, and slabs of glass, suggesting that 
there may have been glass working in the village.24 These remains 
could well be appropriate to one of the quarters mentioned by 
Evliya. In size and technique they are certainly unpretentious but 
not much more primitive than those of the Byzantine period 
known from the Acropolis and the temple area. 

Further information about Ottoman Sardis comes from the 
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travelers' narratives, which give some description of the village at 

P N and others on the site. The earliest western traveler to provide 

much information about the Turkish village is Thomas Smith, 

who visited Sardis in 1671.25 He remarks on the "pitiful and beg­

garly villages, the houses few and mean," a description repeated 

with little variation by travelers of the following two centuries. He 

noted that since Sardis was on the main caravan route from 

Smyrna to Persia, it contained a caravansaray for travelers. In his 

day most of the inhabitants were shepherds; the Christian popu­

lation had practically disappeared, being represented by only a 

few employed in menial jobs w h o had neither church nor priest, 

while the Turks had a mosque which had been converted from a 

church.26 

As mentioned above, one of the major transformations which 
took place in Sardis under the Ottomans was the abandonment of 

the Acropolis and consequent reduction in the importance of the 
place. Another was the great growth of nomadism which began 

with the arrival of the Turks and prevailed to such an extent in the 
eighteenth and early nineteenth centuries that the land around 

Sardis fell out of cultivation and the village came to have few, if 
any, permanent inhabitants. 

Turcomans are mentioned in the region of Saruhan as early as 
the late fourteenth century, when Ottoman sultans ordered groups 
of them transferred to Europe.27 The first of these passages refers 
to a transfer of populations ordered by Murat I in 1385, at a time 
when Saruhan was still independent. It is not clear whether this 

event reflects cooperation between Saruhan and the Ottomans or 
is included, perhaps anachronistically, to illustrate the power 

which Murat had over the other emirates of Anatolia. 
The Turcoman tribes were naturally more interested in grazing 

lands for their flocks and herds—both sheep and cattle are men­

tioned—than in settled agriculture. Because their lives depended 
on regular migrations between winter pastures in the plain and 
summer pastures in the mountains, there was considerable conflict 

between their interests and those of the settled population, whose 
fields they would attempt to appropriate for grazing lands and 

whose property and animals they frequently plundered. 
The earliest Turcomans to arrive, w h o made up the bulk of 

Turkish immigration into the region, found much of the land de­
populated and frequently established themselves in villages, and 
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became peasants. Significantly, most of the village names attested 
from the Saruhanid period are derived from tribal names.28 Many, 
naturally, did not choose to change their way of life, and the Otto­
m a n government, which made extensive use of the nomads in the 
army, attempted to impose order on them and force them to settle 
in one place, especially during the sixteenth century and later. In 
the seventeenth century, the Ottoman government exacerbated 
the nomad problem in Western Anatolia by attempting to break 

up and sedentarize the great tribal confederations of eastern Tur­
key. M a n y of the nomads thereupon drifted to the west to become 
involved in frequent difficulties with the settled population.29 In 
the region of Sardis the nomads were finally settled only in the last 
century, completing a process which had lasted some 500 years. 
Local toponymy reveals the overwhelming predominance of the 
Turcoman influx into the area. The great majority of place names 
are derived from tribes, or tribal or clan leaders; very few repre­
sent survivals from the classical or Byzantine periods.30 Unfortu­
nately, few toponyms of the region appear in dated documents so 
far published; it is therefore not possible to work out a chronology 
of nomad settlement or consider in any detail the various states of 
the development. 

The extensive immigration of nomads and their reluctance to 
settle in one place naturally gave rise to a major alteration in the 
settlement pattern of the area. This is already apparent in the 
seventeenth century account of Sardis by Katip £elebi, for w h o m 
Sardis was only a place with ruins near a hot spring on the road 
leading to the pastures of Mount Tmolus, half a day away. The 
town had yielded in importance to the pasture (source 39). The 
nomads w h o used the road through Sardis presumably alternated 
between winter quarters in the Hermus plain and summer pastures 
in Mount Tmolus, where they could find many fairly large and 
fertile valleys. Only one tribe is mentioned with specific pastures: 
the tribe of Kacar, which spent the summer in the Tmolus range 
and had its winter pastures around Sirke in the upper Hermus Val­
ley, about ninety kilometers east of Sardis.31 In the immediate 
vicinity of Sardis the tribe of Karacakoyunlu is mentioned in a 
document of 1605, without indication of its range of habitation, 
and a register of 1866-1875 shows that the tribes of Ahci, Kara-
yahsi, and Karasigirahcisi were settled there.32 Travelers from the 
late seventeenth through the early nineteenth centuries make fre-
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quent mention of the Turcomans and, in the latter period, com­

ment significantly on the desolate aspect of the countryside, 

no doubt the consequence of the reversion of much of the land to 

nomadism.33 

In the long period of nomadism, conflict between the tribes, the 

settled population, and the governmental authorities was en­

demic. A few instances noted in the documents illustrate the 

troubles of the time, which were exacerbated, especially in the 

seventeenth century, by revolts and brigandage. In 1654 a tribe of 
Turcomans from Manisa moved to Bin Tepe (the site of the Ne­

cropolis of the Lydian kings) and caused great disturbance by rob­
bing the locals of their animals. In 1692 an official traveling to his 

duties in the east was ambushed and killed by Turcomans near 
Mermere and the taxes he had collected were stolen. Eight years 

later the Kacar tribe arrived at Kemer in the province of Adala, 
plundered neighboring villages, and killed a governor with a hun­
dred of his attendants, stealing their horses, camels, and other 

possessions. In 1758 the tribe of Caber, which was supposedly 
settled near Ephesus, moved to the kaza of Sardis and for eight 
years oppressed the local villagers by attacking them and stealing 
their animals at night.34 The archaeological record seems to have 
provided an illustration of these troubles: a hoard of gold coins 
from Bin Tepe, of which the one example recovered was dated 
1580, may represent the plunder concealed by some Turcoman 

bandits.35 Under these conditions trade and city life naturally suf­
fered a severe decline. 

The mention of a Chane (han, i.e., caravansaray) by Thomas 
Smith is also significant. By the middle of the seventeenth century 
Smyrna had become the center for caravan trade between the 

coast, the interior, and Persia.36 Since Sardis lay on the main road 
between Smyrna and the east, it should have benefited from this 

development, especially with the construction of a new paved 
road along the Hermus Valley and through the town, probably 

attributable to this time (fig. 32).37 The caravansaray was perhaps 
also a construction of the period.38 However, these developments 

failed to bring prosperity to the town: the caravansaray was de­

scribed as "ruinous and inconvenient"39 by Chishull in 1699, and 

later travelers give the impression of anything but a flourishing 

town. The growth of nomadism and the insecurity of the times no 

doubt discouraged commercial venture at Sardis, which by that 

time was probably replaced as the regional center by Salihli. 
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The remark of Smith that there were hardly any Christians left 
at Sardis in his day is only surprising in that any would have re­
tained their religion without priest or church for some three cen­
turies. Van Egmont, w h o visited in the early eighteenth century, 
reported that there was not a Christian among the inhabitants. 
Both writers mention a mosque with antique columns in its por­
tico, a building which had apparently been converted from a 
Christian church; Evliya £elebi also indicates that there was a 
mosque at Sardis (source 38), and Chandler in 1764 wrote that it 
was ruinous. N o trace of the building has been found, but if it had 
indeed been a church, the most plausible candidate would be the 
former Church E at PN, though nothing in the remains suggests 
that it was ever a mosque. The accounts of Spon and Chandler, 
however, make it clear that the village they describe was at PN.40 

The numerous travelers of the eighteenth and nineteenth cen­
turies add little to the information so far presented. They are 
unanimous in describing the Turkish village as small and poor, 
and frequently write of the presence of the Turcoman nomads and 
the desolation of the countryside. Boissier (1828) and Beaujour 
(1829) even noted that Sardis was virtually deserted, but their 
statements m a y perhaps be attributed to their neglect of the vil­
lages on the site or to a temporary absence of the Turcomans who 
inhabited them.41 

By the early nineteenth century, some stability had been re­
established and recovery was taking place. In 1826, Arundell 
remarked on the frequency of the caravan trade—caravans were 
passing Sardis almost hourly—and noted that the town had two 
Christian inhabitants. Similarly, the Rev. Pliny Fisk, a protestant 
missionary from Massachusetts w h o visited Sardis on November 
12 and 13, 1820, reported the presence of three or four Greeks w h o 
lived in a mill where they were employed grinding grain. The 
reverend and his companions held their Sabbath service in the 
upper part of the mill. The place was otherwise sparsely inhabited 
by Turks, for w h o m the pious missionary had few kind words. 
They lived in a "few m u d huts," one of which he described: "It was 
about ten feet square, the walls of earth, the roof of bushes and 
poles covered with soil and grass growing on it. There was neither 
chair, table, bed nor floor in the habitation." Since earlier travel­
ers indicate specifically that there were no longer any Christians at 
Sardis, the presence of these may be taken to reflect the coloniza­
tion of western Anatolia by Greeks from the islands, Thrace, and 
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the Greek mainland. These Greeks first began to settle in large 

numbers at the end of the eighteenth century, then poured into the 

country during the nineteenth. Their first major centers were 

Ayvahk on the Aeolian coast and Smyrna, but they soon spread 

inland wherever trade or industry presented opportunities for 

their talents. With the construction of the railway network cen­

tered on Smyrna in the second half of the nineteenth century, the 

Greeks established settlements throughout the fertile valleys of the 

Aegean region, so that they formed a substantial proportion of the 

population of western Asia Minor by the end of the century.42 

The only detailed description of the Turkish village of Sardis 

comes from the pen of Charles MacFarlane, an acute observer 

whose books on Turkey are the source of much valuable and cur­

ious information.43 MacFarlane wrote a detailed narrative of his 

visit to the site in 1828, including in it a description of the native 

village and houses, "a half temporary hamlet, composed of a half 

dozen houses built of clay and loose stones, and a few black 

tents."44 This village was on the north side of the Acropolis, per­

haps built among the ruins of Building A, where a village 
stood in the early twentieth century. After a tour of the site, he 

accepted the hospitality of one of the local Turcomans, "member 

of the small migratory tribe then encamped at Sart." The house 

where he lodged reflected the transitory character of its occupants. 
It consisted of a "rude little cabin, pitched by the side of which was 

a conical tent." The cabin, of one room with a fire in the middle, 

contained no furniture except the pilaf kettle, two wicker stools, a 

straw mat, and some sheepskins.45 For dinner the travelers were 

given pilaf mixed with yogurt, roast lamb, and coffee. MacFarlane 

remarked at length on the kindness and civility of his hosts as well 

as the simplicity of their life. Such a description accords well with 

the meager physical remains of the village at P N and illustrates the 

nature of the Turkish settlement. Habitation was not intended to 

be permanent; the tents were as prominent a feature as the houses, 

which themselves were of the greatest simplicity, appropriate to a 

nomadic existence. Whether these particular houses were newly 

built for the occasion or restored each time a tribe settled in the site 

is not mentioned. 

A similar, if more cursory description appears in the narrative 

of Richard Burgess, w h o passed through Sardis in 1834. He re­

marked the presence of three Christians, the miller, his wife and 
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son, as the lone representatives of that church. Their nearest 

neighbors were some Turcomans who had erected their tents and a 

few mud huts on the Pactolus and about the site of the Stadium. 

Otherwise, the country was practically deserted: as he traveled 

from Sardis to the Gygean lake, Burgess "passed a number of 

black booths of Turcomans scattered about the marshes, which 

only so far redeemed the depopulation of this wide district." If the 

caravan route brought some prosperity to the village, the wide 

tract of the Hermus Valley to the north was still virtually unin­

habited because of the nomads and lack of irrigation.46 

Travelers of the nineteenth century showed an ever diminishing 

interest in the Turkish village as the scientific study of classi­

cal antiquity progressed. To some extent visitors to the seven 

churches of the Apocalypse formed an exception, for they tended 

to be fond of describing and commenting on the decline of sites 

which had been great when Christian, using as a text the obscure 

words of Saint John. One such visitor was Abbe Le Camus, who 

arrived in Sardis on May 1, 1896. He described the two miserable 

houses with roofs of branches which made up the village of Sart 

and noted that their fifteen or twenty inhabitants were dressed in 

rags, worn out with fever, and their children consumed by worms 

(fig. 39). The cafe on the main road from Casaba to Alasehir was 

deserted, since the railway had destroyed the caravan trade on 

which the settlement had formerly subsisted.47 

The last indication of conditions in Turkish Sardis is provided 

by the first scientific excavator of the site, Howard Crosby Butler. 

In his discussion Butler made passing mention of the village settle­

ments of Sart, one of them built inside Building A, another at PN, 

and two more north and south of the Artemis Temple. The last 

was a primitive-looking village of mud houses, with, in addition, 

thatched houses, houses of wattles and matting, and a goat-hair 

tent.48 The long effort of the Ottoman government to convert the 

nomads into farmers and thus to diminish their depredations and 

increase agricultural production had been continuing for two cen­

turies by 1910. In the region of Sardis, it seems to have been a slow 

and difficult process which was hardly completed by the beginning 

of the present century. 

This narrative of Sardis, which has traced its fortunes through a 

long period of change and decline, may come to an end with the 

beginning of systematic excavation before the first World War. 
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The flourishing metropolis of Late Antiquity had yielded to the 
fortified town of the Byzantine Age, which, in its turn, had finally 
been reduced to a squalid village. The excavations, by uncovering 
the glorious monuments of that village's past, have brought it 
renewed fame and introduced a new period of the city's history. 
At the same time, the half century of peace following the estab­
lishment of the Turkish republic has brought a renewed prosperity 
to the region and its most flourishing days since the end of the 
R o m a n Empire. But for this period, the main focus of interest lies 
no longer in the present but in the past, not in the growth of the 
modern villages but in the chronicle of the excavations and the 
description and analysis of the discoveries. These cannot be dis­
cussed here, but will be presented in detail in other volumes of this 
series, for which the present narrative m a y serve as a partial intro­
duction. 



IV. The Sources 

The pages which follow contain a selection from the sources 
on which the history of Sardis has been based. I have not at­
tempted to include every mention in late antique and Byzan­
tine writers, but to restrict the collection to those which pro­
vide some historical or topographical information. I have thus 
excluded all sources which deal with bishops w h o did not visit 
the city. Those and other casual mentions will be found in the 

footnotes to the text. 
The sources are compiled in the order in which they are 

mentioned in the text; that is, they are in roughly chronologi­
cal order. Their number is too few to make a classification 
according to topic worthwhile. The chronological limits, as 
agreed with J. G. Pedley, are Diocletian through the Ottoman 
period, with sources on early Christianity included here except 
those already printed by Pedley; see his Ancient Literary 
Sources on Sardis (Sardis Monograph 2, Cambridge, Mass. 

1972) vii, and sources 222-224. 
The texts are presented with a translation—my own, except 

for those reproduced from Sardis VII—and whatever further 
annotation m a y seem appropriate. In several inscriptions, I 
have ignored abbreviations and simple restorations. For those 
already published, I have used the texts in Sardis VII. Unpub­
lished inscriptions are reproduced from the files of the Sardis 
Expedition; they appear here simply as a convenience to the 
reader with the kind permission of Professor Louis Robert, 

w h o will publish them properly. 

105 
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The Weapons Factory 

1. Notitia dignitatum, ed. O Seeck (Berlin 1876) 32. ca.400 

Sub dispositione viri illustris magistri officiorum fabricae 
infrascriptae: . . . Asiae una: Scutaria et armorum, Sardis 

Lydiae. 

Under the administration of the illustrious master of the offi­

ces, the following factories: . . . one in Asia: Shield-works and 

weapons factory, Sardis in Lydia. 

2. Unpublished Sardis inscription IN 64.3, found in MTW. 

4th-6thc 

Ae/crt? hLa<j>epojv [ILJavLovos (frafipLKYjOLOv /cat hovKrjvapLov 

Tombstone belonging to (P)anion, worker in the fabrica and 
ducenarius 

I have restored the initial letter of the name as P- exempli gratia. For in­

scriptions in similar lettering, see Sardis VII, 167, 170. 

Sardis as a Military Base 

3. Zosimus IV.8. 366 

o he jLtera TYJV VLKYJV rals UdpheaLV e7TLhrjfjLTJaas KaKeldev eirl &pvyiav 

eXdaas. 

After his victory, (Valens) stayed at Sardis and from there 
marched towards Phrygia. 

4. Eunapius frag. 45 (FHG IV. 33). 368 

OTL GvvrjpTTJadai TOV 7roXep,ov hoKovvTos MOVOOJVLOS LTTTTOV eTTL^ds 

grjet TOJV Edpheojv. Kal 6 Oeohojpos TOV avyypa<f>ea fxeTaTTefii/jajjuevos 

ehaKpvoe TTJV e^ohov, Kal dvhpl TaXXa ye aTepdfxovi Kal aTeyKTO) 

oaKpva KaTeyeiTo TOJV irapeiojv aKpaTeuTepov. "OTL TO eVt MOVOOJVLOV 

eTTiypap.[ia TO irapd Geohcopov TOLOVTOV IOTLV 

''Evda fiev A'las KelTaL apiq'ios, evda hi* 'A^XXevs, 

evda he /Jarpo/cAos" deo<f)LV paqoTajp aTaXavTOS' 

evda hi* eirl TPLOOOZGL iraveLKeXos rjpojeooL 

^v\rjv Kal ̂ LOTOLO TeXos MOVGQJVLOS rjpojs. 

e 
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When the war had begun, Musonius got on a horse and de­

parted from Sardis. Theodore sent for the writer (i.e. Eu­

napius) and wept at the departure. Tears poured abundantly 

down the cheeks of a man otherwise hard and unfeeling. This 

is the epigram of Theodore on Musonius: 

Martial Ajax lies here, and Achilles there; 

and there Patroclus, counsellor equal to the gods; 

and there the hero Musonius, most like those three 

heroes in his spirit and in the end of his life. 

It is difficult to regret the loss of the works of Theodore, the Sardian poet. 

5. Zosimus V.9. 396 

Bdpyos e/c TTJS ev Evpiq AaohLKeias opfxajfievos, dXXdvTas wvlovs en* 

ayopa irpoTLdeis, eirl TLOLV dXovs aTOTrrjfxaoLv duo TTJS AaohLKeias els 

Tas Edpheis r)XQe <f>vy as, evra /cd/cetcre (f>avels olos rjv, eul uovrjpla 

hLefteftorjTo. TOVTOV 6 TLfidoLos rats' EdpheoLv euLhr^xrjoas, OTOJ/JLVXOV 

ihcbv heLVov Te /coAa/ceta pahlws vuayayeodaL TOVS upooTvyydvovTas, 

coKeLOJoaTO Te /cat uapaxpfjfjua OTpaTLOJTLKod TeXovs eTa^ev dp^eLv 

Bargus, a native of Laodicea in Syria who sold sausages in the 

agora, was caught in some improprieties, and fled from Laodi­

cea to Sardis. There, he showed his true character, and became 

renowned for his wickedness. When Timasius stayed in 

Sardis, he saw that he was talkative and clever at easily win­

ning everyone over by flattery. He made him his friend and 

immediately put him in charge of a body of soldiers. 

Looting of Sardis by Constantine ca. 330 

6. Pseudo-Codinus, Origines Constantinopolis, in Scriptores 

originum Constantinopolitanarum, ed. Th. Preger (Leipzig 

1907) 189. 

'Ouolojs Kal 0,77-0 'Adijvas Kal KVL^IKOV Kal KaLoapelas Kal TpdXXrjs 

Kal Edphrjs Kal MOJKTJOOV Kal drro EefiaoTelas Kal EaTaXojv Kal 

XaXhelas Kal ''AvTLoy^elas TTJS (JieydXrjs Kal Kvirpov Kal a.770 KprjT7)s 

Kal 'Pohov Kal Xlov Kal *ATTaXelas Kal Euvpvrjs Kal EeXevKelas Kal 

OTTO Tvdvojv Kal 'IKOVIOV Kal airo BLQWCOV NiKalas Kal diro ELKeXlas 

Kal duo iraoajv TOJV iroXeojv dvaToXrjs Kal hvoeajs 7)KaoL otâ >opat 

GTrjXai irapa TOV fxeydXov KojvuTavTLVov. 
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Similarly, many monuments were brought by Constantine the 

Great from Athens, Cyzicus, Caesarea, Tralles, Sardis . . . and 

all the cities of the east and west. 

Sardis Spared from Gothic Attack 399 

7. Zosimus V.18 

e<peLueTo oe avTco /cat o 1 /otptytAoo?, ota Trjs avoj /ludtas* ayojv TOVS 

vu avTOV TeTaypievovs, ojaTe pjqhe. dedaaadaL Tas EapheLS, r) TTJS 

Avhlas ecrTt /z^TpoVoAts*. euel he els OvaTeLpa avvepiL^av dAA^Aots*, 

fjieTepueXe TOJ TpL^LylXhoj Tas Edpheis duopdr^TOVs a<f>evTL pahiov ov 

TT\V UOXLV eXelv udarjs eprjfjiov ovaav euLKovplas. dvaaTpe^eiv ovv 

eyvoj ovv TOJ Tatvr\ Kal TTJV UOXLV /cara KpaTOS eXelv /cav etV epyov 

avTols r) yvojfir) uporjXdev, el JJLT) yevopuevos opu^pos e^alaLos, Kal TT)V 

Te yrjv euiKXvaas Kal TOVS uoTapLovs KaTaoTrjaas duopovs, TavTTjv 

avTOJV eveKoipe TTJV 6pp,r]v. 

Tribigild followed him, leading his troops through upper 

Lydia, so that he did not see Sardis, which is the metropolis of 

Lydia. When they joined forces in Thyateira, Tribigild was 
sorry that he had left Sardis untaken, since it would have been 

easy to take the city, which was destitute of any defense. He 

and Gainas therefore decided to turn back and take the city by 

force. Their decision would have been realized if a violent 

rainstorm had not flooded the land and made the rivers impas­
sable and cut off their attack. 

Sardis in Late Antique Literature 

8. Nonnus, Dionysiaca 13.464-467. 5th c 

/ivoojv o appos opLLAos eueppeev, OL T e\ov ap.(poj 

Klpufjov evipr)<f>Lha Kal d<f>pvoeooav 'ITOJVYJV, 

OL Te Toprj^Lov evpv, Kal OL UXOVTOLO TLdrjvas 

Edphias evwhLvas, opufjXLKas rjpLyeveirjs 

The luxurious crowd of Lydians poured in; those who lived in 

pebbly Cimpsus and craggy Itone; those in wide Torrhebus 

and the inhabitants of fertile Sardis, nurse of wealth, agemate 

of the dawn. 

Nonnus, Dionysiaca 41.85-88 
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ov TOTe Tapoos erjv TepiplpppoTOs, ov TOTe ©rj^rj, 

ov TOTe Edphies rjoav, our) IJaKTOjXlhos dxdrjs 

Xpvoov epevyopevrjs dp.apvooeTaL OX$LOS IXvs, 

EdphLes, 'HeXloLo ovvqXLKes' 

Tarsus the delight of men did not yet exist, nor did Thebe; nor 
did Sardis yet exist, where glistens the blessed mud of the bank 
of the Pactolus which disgorges gold; Sardis, the agemate of 
the Sun. 

Nonnus, Dionysiaca 41.354-358 

upeofivTepr) UOXIOJV upeofirJLa TavTa <f>vXdoooj-

€tr ovv 'ApKahlrj upoTeprj ueXev r) UOXLS "Hprjs, 

EdphLes el yeydaoL uaXaLTepaL, el he Kal avTr) 

Tapoos deLhouevr) uPOJTOUTOXLS, el he TLS dXXrj, 

OVK eoarjv 

I am guarding these privileges for the oldest of cities; whether 
Arcadia was the first, or the city of Hera, or whether Sardis is 
older, or Tarsus praised as the first city, I have not learned. 

See Louis Robert, Villes d'Asie Mineure2 (Paris 1962) 298f, 313-317. 

9. Macedonius Consul, Anthologia Graeca IX.645. ca. 550 

TpLOjXcp vu dvdepLoevTL porjv uapa Maiovos "Eppuov 

EdphLes r) Avhojv etjoxos et/xt 7v-dAts'. 

fxdpTVS eyd) upa)Tr) yevopurjv ALOS, OV yap eXeyxeLV 

XddpLov via 'Perjs rjdeXov r)p,eT€pr)s. 

avTr) Kal BpopLLW yevoprqv Tpocf)6s' ev he Kepavvto 

ehpaKov evpvTepw <J>OJTL <f>a€LVopLevov 

upwTaLS o' r)p.eTepr\OLV ev opydoiv olvas ouojprj 

ovdaTos €/c ftoTpvojv tjavdov apeX£e ydvos. 

udvTa pue Koop,r)oavTO, uoXvs he /xe uoXXaKLS amjv 

doTeoLv SXploTOLs evpe p,eyaLpop,evr)v. 

Under flowering Tmolus, beside the stream of Maeonian 
Hermus, I am Sardis, the eminent city of the Lydians. I was the 
first witness of Zeus, and I did not wish to disgrace the secret 
son of our Rhea. I became the nurturer of Bromius (Bacchus); I 
saw him shining with far-reaching light in the thunderbolt. It 
was first in our meadows that the season squeezed out the 
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golden brilliance of the wine from the richness of the grapes. 

Everything adorned me; many an age often found me envied 

by the most blessed cities. 

Industry and Commerce 

10. Sardis VII, 169. 4th-6th c. 

pLrjpLopLov hiacfrepov Evxpojpbelov TOV Kal AeovTeiov p.avyavapelov 

vhpaXeTa. 

Tomb belonging to Euchromius also called Leontius, water-

mill engineer. 

11. Sardis VII, 166. 4th (?) c. 

TO rjpcjov [K- Ta ev] aura) evoopia udvTa Avpr)Xl[a]s 'Hovxlov 

MrjvocfrtXov EaphLavrjs K- TOV dvhpos avTrjs Avp. ZOJTLKOV Eaphiavov, 

yepovoLaoTov, dpTouojXov uoXeLTLKOv. 

The sepulchre and all the coffins therein (are the property) of 
Aurelia Hesychion, daughter of Menophilus, citizen of Sardis, 
and of her husband Aurelius Zoticus citizen of Sardis, member 
of the gerousia, municipal bread-seller. 

12. Sardis VII, 167. 4th (?) c 

X€[K]TIS hLa<j>epojv ElovXiavto j3pa/capto> 

Tomb of Julianus, maker of trousers 

I have restored the initial word by analogy with source 2. 

13. Sardis VII, 168. 4th c. 

Kap.(dpa) V7Trjp€olas elpLaTLOuojXcov. 

Vault of the clothes-dealers' assistants. 

14. Sardis VII, 18. April 27, 459 

fi^ofioolja [TOJV T€ ot/coSd/iojv /cat Tevvtraiiv TOJV T]T\[S XJap.-

(upoTaTrjs) Eaph(Lavcbv) p.rjTpo[u6Xeojs. vJrraTLas <PX(apLov) 

TlaTpLKLov TOV XapifupoTaTov) Kal TOV hr)Xodr)oop.evov, upo uev[Tje 

KaXavhcj(v) Matojv ev TTJ XapifupoTaTr)) Kal his veoKopw <v> Eaph-

(Lavwv) fir)Tpou(oXeL) Ivh(LKTLcovos) ij8' evTVX€OTaTr)s Kal p,r)v6s 



THE SOURCES 111 

Aeolofv] TeTapTt], 6p,oXoyovp,ev AVPLXLOVCJ TCJ davp.aoLOJTaTOj Kal 

KadooLOjp,(eva>) p.ayLOTpLava> Kal eKh(Uoj) TTJS avTrjs uepL<f>avovs 

[p.]r)Tpou(6Xeu)s) Ta vuoT€Tayp.eva- KaT-qyoplas ota^dpou? [he]-

£ap,evr) r) orj davpuaoLOTrjs /card hLa(f>6pojv TLVOJ[V TTJ]V r)peTep[a]v 

fieTLOVTOJV Texvrjv <Ls evxeLpL^o [ p,ev ] OJV epya ot/coootu/cd Ka[l] dreArJ 

raura KaTaXLp,ua[vovT]oj[v] Kal epuohL^ovTOJV TOLS epyohores, 

avaoTlXe [TTJV TOLjavTrjv Kara TGJ[V] epyohoTdjv yiyvofMevfrjv 

aot/ctav/ uepl uoXXov uofiJovpLevr) <v> eueCr/Trjofev upos r)p,]as 

Tr)fv] 6p,oXoylav T€ Kal egopootav [TTJV eul TCJ etjfjjs' 6[p]oXoyov-

[p,ev] Kal i£op,[v]vp,eda TTJV [dylav Kal 1,OJ]OU[O]L6V TfpLaha] Kal 

TTJV ooj[T]r)plav Kafl] [VLKTJV TOV heouoJTov 7/779 OIKOV ]p.evt)s 

&X(apLov) [A]4OVTO[S TOV alojviov AvyovJoTov [AvTJoKpaTO-

fpjos udvTa Ta e[pya OOOJV rjplv eKhoois y]lveTfe] uapa olovhtjuoTe 

rwv fepyohoTwv dvauXrj]po[v]v, eTolpov OVTOS TOV epyohoTov [r}p>LV 

SiSoVat TOVS] ov[v]apeoavTas [p.]Lodovs" el he olafhr/uoTe uapalrr]-

OLS] ua[pa]yevr)T€ T[6J iJpyoXa^rjoavTL [eul upo(j>doeL avTOV ejtrfe] 

LhLOJTeLKfrj] €LTe hrjpLoola, [vuep avTOV ei; rjpcov vueLOLev]aL 'eWepov 

TexvLTTjv TO [Te KTLL^opLevov epyov uavT]e[X]6jsdv[au]Xr]povv,hr)Xov6TL 

[r)p,6jv OVTOS TOV TOVTO ua]pa[ LT [ovpev [ov], T\TOL TOV evap£[apevov 

TOVTOV Tex]vLTov T][T]OL TOV d[v]T O.VTOV vueLOLOVTO[s,] [p^he 

euLOXovorjs TO ejpyov paqhep.las r)p[oj]v upo(j)doeoj[s' el he 6 

epyoXafirjoas] dua£ olojhrjuoTe T[po]uoj TOV ep[yohoTT)v KOJXVTJ 

K]TL[t,]opievov Kadojs e<f>r)p,[ev TOV J epyov, rjp[6jv OVTOS e'bre TOV e]£ 
aPXVs dp£ap,evov eLT[e TOV vuejp olov[hr]uoTe TCXVJLTOV VUCLOLOVTOS, 

To[L]avT[j]s KOjXvoeojs] [hihovai rjpdjs pLodovs /card TO yevop-

[e]vo[v p.€Ta]£v [avTOV Te TOV J epyohoTov Kal avTov TOV TCXVLTOV 

ovp<f>oj[vov TOV he epyoJhoTOV dvetJLKaKOVVTOs, e[l] U[OT] e[$ 

eJuTa T]pLepaL[sJ [KOJXVOT] TOV epjyov, TOJ re^vm^ <v> TOJ ipyoXa-

firjoavTeL TO [epyov VULVOL- el] he ovpfirj Kal dppojOTLa uepLueo[l]v 

TOV TefxvLTTjv, €LKOOL] rjpiepas uepipeviv TOV epyohoT[r\v], pe(T)d he 

[TTJV dve^LKa]KLOV TOJV CLKOOL rjpLepojv, el pev v[yL]dvr\ [dp,eXrj he TOV 

epydt,eo]daL eul TO T[r)]v[L]KavTa, vueLOLeva[L ejTepov [OJS TOV 

uapaiT7)oap,e]vov uoLOvp[eda] TOV Xoyov Kal ufapaijTOvpevov [TOV 

epyoXafirjoavTos, el pjrjhev /caret Ta upoyeypap.pe[v]a evpedlt] [p^Te 

upaTTOJV pLTjTe epya£,]6uevos TLS e£ rjpojv, ovvfTjiflepeda [Kal 

opoXoyovpuev eKTlJoLV Xoyoj upooTLpov els epya TTJS u6X[e]ojs, [Kal 

uapavTLKa elou ] patjopevov ̂ puaa voplopaTa OKTOJ [TOV e/cot/co»v 

eyKaXeoLjv TOJ TTJS [dhjLKLas ey/cAr̂ /xart /card rds [deias Stard̂ ets" 

ovjhev TJTTOV Kal peTa TTJV TOV upooTipofvJ [eloupa^LV fieftaljas 

Kal dppayovs Kal doaXevTOV pLevo[vor)s TTJS uapovorjs 6]poXoyias 

els TO hLrjveKes, Kal dvau /OTpeuTWS TeXovpevrjs] uavTodev 

aKoXovdov udoLV TOLS upo[hLOpLodeloLV Kal 6p]oXoyrjdeloLV uap* 

[rjJ/uLojv Kal vuedepieda [els TTJV eKTLOLV TOV up]ooTLpo[v], evexvpov 
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Xoyoj TOJ yevLKO) [Kal IhiKO), udvTa j)p.oj]v Ta vudpxovTa /cat [v]udp-

£ovTa [ev UOVTI etoet /cat ye]vL. Kal upos Ta upoyey [ pa] p.p,eva 

[udvTa euepojTrjdevTes] uapa TTJS orjs davpLaoLOT7]TOS 6p,[oXoyr]oap.ev 

Trjhe TTJ 6]p.oXoyia Kal e£op,oola, -qpuepa [KOI VUOTLO TTJ upoye]-

ypap,p,evr). 

Declaration under oath by the Builders and Artisans of the 

most distinguished metropolis of the Sardians (= cautio 

iuratoria' given to the 'defensor' of Sardis by the local corpora­

tion of Building Artisans). 

In the consulship of the most distinguished Flavius Patricius 
and of the consul w h o shall have been proclaimed, on the fifth 

before the calends of M a y (= April 27, A.D. 459), in the most 

distinguished metropolis of the Sardians twice honoured with 

an emperor's temple, in the twelfth most happy indiction and 
on the fourth of the month Daisios, w e agree with the most 
excellent Aurelianus, devoted commissioner and defensor of 

the said renowned metropolis, as hereinafter set forth: 

Whereas your excellency has received divers accusations 

against divers persons practising our craft, to the effect that 

they take in hand pieces of building work, leave these unfin­
ished and obstruct the employers, and deeming it highly im­

portant to abolish an injustice so detrimental to the employers, 
has requested from us this agreement and declaration under 
oath in the following terms: 

W e do agree and make oath by the holy and life-giving 
Trinity and by the safe preservation and victory of the lord of 
the inhabited world, Flavius Leo, everlasting Augustus and 
Emperor, 

(1) That w e will complete all pieces of work given out to us 

by any one of the employers, provided the employer is pre­
pared to pay us the wages mutually agreed upon; 

(2) Should the m a n undertaking the work have any plea on 
which he declines it for some reason of his own either private 

or public, another artisan from among us shall take his place 

and shall entirely complete the work under construction, on 
the distinct understanding that the m a n declining it, whether 

he be the artisan w h o began it or the m a n w h o shall have taken 

his place, is one of ourselves and that no reason of our own 
stands in the way of the work; 
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(3) Should the man undertaking the work once hinder the 

employer in any way while it is, as we said, under construc­

tion, if he who either began it from the beginning or shall have 

taken the place of any artisan is one of ourselves, we shall for 

such hindrance pay indemnities according to the contract be­

tween the individual employer and the individual artisan; 

(4) Should the employer show indulgence, if he be for seven 

days hindered from working the work shall be left to the 

artisan undertaking it; 

(5) Should the artisan fall ill, the employer shall wait twenty 

days, and if after such indulgence for twenty days the man 

should get well, but show no disposition to work at that time, 

another shall take his place on the terms stipulated by us as to 

the man who declines: 

(6) If, when the man undertaking the work declines it, some 

one of us be found neither doing anything nor performing 

work in accordance with the provisions herein written, we 

promise and agree that we will make payment by way of fine 

to be used for the city's public works, and that the defensor 

shall forthwith exact eight pieces of gold, and notwithstanding 

and even after exaction of the fine, shall prosecute under the 

divine edicts on the charge of wrong-doing; the present agree­

ment remaining firm, unbroken and undisturbed in 

perpetuity, and being irrevocably carried out in strict con­

formity with all things above determined and promised by us; 

(7) And for the full discharging of the fine we pledge, under 

a lien both general and individual, all our property present 

and future of every kind and sort. 

And when as to all things above written the question was 

put to us by your excellency, we gave our assent to this agree­

ment and declaration under oath on the day and in the consul­

ship above written. 

Building Inscriptions 

15. (Unpublished). 4th-6th c. 

eul Eeov(rj)p(ov) ELPLUXLKLOV TOV Xapu (poTaTov) Kop(y)TOs) 

upa)T(ov) fiadp(ov) SteV(OVTOS) TTjv euapx(ov) e^ovolav Kal TOVTO 

TO epyov TTJS d[XeL]uTr)plas dvevewdr] 
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The work of the aleipteria also was restored under Severus 

Simplicius, clarissimus count of the first rank, holding the 

office of governor. 

For the term aleipteria, see C. Foss, "Aleipterion," GRBS 18 (1975). 

16. (Unpublished). 4th-6th c 

©avp.a jit* k\eL uodev epyov . . . yata 

hojp.aTos vipop6(f)ov xpucrauyeo? drrAer/ou . . .] 

. . . TO yrjpas . . . 

. . . vovios uaTprjs yeveTJ][s . . .] 

'Qs Ihev OJS Koop.[r)oe . . . av]TLKa Tev^ev 

Koop.ov del L^OJOVTO TOV ov (f)dovos oihev . . . 

ojuaoe 8' evpv depuiXov dvauTV^as . . . 

alev 6ULU€V[ . . .] 

'Avaveojdrj XPVG°P°4>[• • -JTVS troXews Ivh. rf purjvos 'lovXicp OKOVT-

XOJOLV [. . .] OTpojoeLS he TOV eh[d(f)ovs . . .] ot^a TOV p.ovolov Kal TOJV 

dXXwv 

Wonder seizes me, whence the work . . . earth 

Of the immense, high-roofed, gold-gleaming chamber 

. . . old age . . . 

. . . nonius, son of the country . . . 
As he saw h o w he had decorated ... he immediately created 

A n ever-living decoration which envy never . . . 
He granted a wide foundation, unfolding . . . 

Always gaze . . . 

The golden-roofed . . . was restored ... of the city, in the 
eighth indiction, in the month of July; thus the revetment . . . 

laying the floor . . . apart from the mosaic and the other . . . 

I have not attempted any restoration of this fragmentary poem, which will 

be published properly by Professor Robert. For poems of similar style and 

content, see Louis Robert, Epigrammes du Bas-empire (= Hellenica IV, 

Paris 1948). 

17. (Unpublished). 4th-6th c. 

ot Kprjvrjs UOT vuepde p,eor]v KOT dyvLav oholo 

udoL uapepxopLevoLOLv 6pojp,evoL elol hpaKovTes 

OVTOL x^XKelrjOLV eAtcrcrd/xevot (j>oXiheooLV 

ovs BOOLXLOKOS edrjKe hLKaouoXos evda Kop,looas 

Xpvoo) epevdopbevovs vuo he<L>pdha ju,ê pt Kaprjvojv 

vepdev dvoj uepcuovTas eul OTop,a ̂ eu/xara urjyrjs 



THE SOURCES 115 

These are the snakes which were once seen by everyone pass­
ing by, above the fountain in the middle of the public road. 
Basiliscus, w h o held the office of judge there, set them up, 
wound round with brazen scales, reddened with gold from 
their necks to their heads, sending up the streams of the foun­
tain from below to their mouth. 

Cf. Robert, Epigrammes, for similar poems. 

18. (Unpublished). 4th-6th c. 

eKTLodrj 6 epufioXos duo TOV *Yueur}vov evftoXov d\pL TOV TeTpauvXov 

eKKOuLorjs TTJS ULXTJS Kal uavTos TOV TOUOV 

The colonnaded street was built from the street of Hypaepa as 
far as the Tetrapylon after the gate had been cut out and the 
whole area (cleared). 

19. (Unpublished). 4th-6th c. 

eKxoJodevTos x^P^ ^opojv UOXLTLKOJV 

Cleared out without public expense. 

Found with the above, and presumably referring to related operations. 

20. Sardis VII, 83. 4th-6th c. 

OVTOS 6 TTJS 'AOLTJS vifjavxeva dcoKov vudpxojv 

uvpyojoas Kadapols hoypuaoLV ^AXOXLOS, 

cot fiovXi) pueydXojv dyadcov X^-Plv ̂ lK-dva ̂ aur\v 

OTr\oapev, evvopbirjs pudpTvpa uLOTOTaTrjv, 

rjh OTL Xa'Cveojv hauehojv Kprjutha Toprjoas 

Tev£ev *EXevdepir]s evvaeTaLs Tepuevos. 

This is that Acholius who fortified the lofty seat of vicars of 
Asia with his faultless ordinances, to w h o m for his great good 
deeds we the Council set up a small statue, a most faithful wit­
ness of his good administration, and because by laying a 
foundation of stone floors he created for the inhabitants a 
precinct of freedom. 

For a discussion of this poem, see Robert, Epigrammes, 45ff. 
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Pagans and Christians 

21. Sardis VII, 19. After 539 

yvoj(oLs) TOJV hLaTVuojd(evTO)v) T\TOL /C- egojpLodevTOJV dvoolojv K-

p.voepo)v 'EXXTJVOJV uapa 'Yuepex^ov TOV evhogojTaTOV pe<j>epe-

(vhapiov) K- dl(ov) hLKaoTov- [ . . JLUOS els TOV TOJV dpooTOJV 

£evo[v]a [ifjojpiodr)] eul eTT) t . 

Statement of the decisions rendered and furthermore of the 
unholy and abominable pagans interned by the most honour­
able Hyperechius, referendary and imperial judge: . . . pus was 

(interned) for ten years in the hospital for the sick. 

The text of the last line is uncertain; for a different reading and inter­

pretation, and for a detailed commentary, see Gregoire, Recueil, 324. 

22. Eunapius, Vitae Sophistarum 503. ca. 375 

Tov he TOJV xPl(JTiav<*)V ZKVLKOJVTOS epyov Kal KaTexovTos duavTa, 

otd /xa/cpou rts" a7rd TTJS 'PojpLTjs eloe<f>OLT7)oev dpxojv TTJS 'Aolas 

('IOVOTOS ojvopbd^eTo), upeoftvTrjs /xev rjhrj /card TTJV ryAt/ctav, yevvalos 

Kal dXXoJS TO rjdos, Kal TTJS dpxalas Kal uaTpiov uoXiTelas OVK 

dur]XXayp,evos, dXXa TOV evhalpuova Kal /xa/cdptoiv eKeZvov etprjXojKOJS 

Tpouov, upos re LepoZs rjv del, Kal puavTelas e£eKpep,aTO udorjs, /xeya 

(f>povo~jv OTL TOVTOJV euedvprt)oev Te Kal KaTOjpdojoev. OVTOS els TT)V 

Aolav Stands e/c TTJS KojvoTavTLVovuoXeojs, Kal TOV r\yep,6va TOV 

edvovs KaTaXafidjv ('IXdpLos eKeZvos eKaXeZTo) ovyKopvfiavTLOJVTa 

upos rr)v euidvpblav, fiojp,ovs Te dveoT7)oev avToox^hlovs ev Edpheoiv 

(ov yap rjoav avTodi), Kal TOZS i/vvecxt TOJV lepojv, e'luov TL i/vvos" 

evpedrj, X€^Pa errejSaAev, dvopdwoaL f$ovX6p.evos. 

When the work of the Christians was conquering and taking 

possession of everything, there arrived from Rome after a long 

time a certain ruler of Asia named Justus, a man old in years, 

noble and different in character, who had not departed from 

the ancient and ancestral customs, for he was a zealous fol­
lower of that happy and blessed worship. He was always at 

the temples, depending on every kind of divination, and took 
great pride in his zeal for these things and his restoration of 

them. When he crossed into Asia from Constantinople, he 

found that the governor of the country (whose name was 

Hilarius) shared in his inspiration. He built improvised altars 
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at Sardis (for there were none there) and wherever a trace was 
to be found, he set his hand to the remains of the temples with 
the intention of rebuilding them. 

PLRE, s.v. Hilarius 10, dates this event to the time when Chrysanthius 

was an old man, probably in the reign of Theodosius. There is no real evi­

dence, but such activity could hardly have taken place after 391, when 

Theodosius prohibited sacrifices and closed the temples. As early as 381, 

however, the same emperor had imposed heavy penalties on sacrifice for the 

purpose of divination (Jones, Later Roman Empire, 167f.). It would, there­

fore, be most reasonable to assume that Justus and Hilarius visited Sardis 

during the more tolerant reign of Valens. 

. Synaxarium ecclesiae Constantinopolitanae May 26, col. 

711f. ca. 257 

Tfj avTjj r)p.epa adXrjOLs eTepov dylov lepop,dpTvpos SepduovTos. *0s 

rjv lepevs /card TTJV p^TpouoXiv EapheLS' /cat ota TTJV aploTrjv avTov 

uoXiTelav KpaTTjdels uapa TOV dpxovTOs OvaXepiavov TOVS xPlGTiav°vs 

hLhdoKOJV, ocoyxetrat /cat 7rotvds" v^iararat. Mera raura dycrat 

heopiLOS els Evvaov Kal "AyKvpav Kal eul TOV 'AoTeXrj KaXovpuevov 

uoTap.ov VUTLOS eu ehd(f>ovs duXojdels /cara^atvcrat pdfihoLS Tas 

crdp/cas" /cat uLavdeZoa r) yr) ra) at/xart avTov <J>VTOV fiaXavov avehojKe 

pueyLOTOv Xlav o p>expt> TTJS orjpuepov heLKWTaL del<f)vXXov ov, uaoav 

vooov Kal uaoav paXaKiav lojp,evov eueLTa dyeTaL eKeZdev eul TO depa 

TOJV ©paK7)olojv uapa TOV 7rora/xdv "Epp.ov, ev to r] euLOKOurj rj 

XeyopLevrj ZaraAa, vuo TT)V p.7)TpouoXLV EapheLS TeXovoa. Kal uoXXaZs 

vuofiXrjdels at/ctats1 ecr^arov TOV TOV puapTvplov OTe<j)avov e/cop,to-aro. 

O n the same day, the suffering of another holy martyr, 

Therapon, a priest in the metropolis of Sardis. Seized by the 
ruler Valerian w h o taught (?) the Christians, he was bound 
and underwent punishment. Afterwards he was led bound to 
Synaus and Ancyra and to the river called Asteles. Stretched 
out on the floor, his flesh was torn with rods. The earth, en­
riched by his blood, brought forth a great oak tree which is 
shown, always blooming, up to the present day; it cures every 
disease and weakness. From there, he was led beside the river 
Hermus in the Thracesian theme, in which is the bishopric of 
Satala, subordinate to the metropolis of Sardis. After submit­
ting to many blows, he gained the final crown of martyrdom. 

For the location of the martyrdom, see Robert, Villes 93-103, 280-313. 
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24. Ibid., July 10, col. 812. 3rd c. (?) 

Tfj avTrj rjpbepa ddXrjoLs TOV dylov /xaprupo? AUOXXOJVLOV. OVTOS rjv 

e/c TTJS uoXeojs Edpheojv TTJS ev Avhla- Kal upooaxdels IJepLvloj ra> 

dpxovTL ev TO) 'IKOVLOJ evhrjpiovvTL, ojpioXoyrjoev eavTOV elvaL ̂ ptcrrta-

vov. 'AvayKaodels he els TTJV TV'X7]1' r°v fio-OLXeojs d/xdcrat, e<jjr] p,r) elvaL 

depiLTOV els fiaoLXea 6p.vveLV dvrjTov, Kal /xdAtcra TOV UOL7]TT)V Kal 

hrjpLLOvpyov TOV ovpuuavTos /XT) euiyLvojoKOVTa. 'Eul TOVTOLS ev £uAw 

OTavpov dvapTrjdels ra> 0ea> TO uvevpua uaparideTaL. 

On the same day, the suffering of the holy martyr Apol-

lonius, a native of the city of Sardis in Lydia. When he was led 

before the governor Perinius who was staying in Iconium, he 

confessed that he was a Christian. When he was forced to 

swear by the good fortune of the Emperor, he said that it was 

not lawful to swear by a mortal king, especially by one who 

did not recognize the Maker and Creator of all. Thereupon he 
was crucified and committed his soul to God. 

25. Socrates VII. 29. ca. 430 

"Ooa he uepl yAolav, Avhlav T€ Kal Kaplav /ca/cd rots* TeooapeoKaL-

Sc/cart'rats" euolrjoe, Kal OUOOOL 8t' OVTOV uoXXol uepl MIXYJTOV Kal 

Edpheis ev TTJ yevopuevf) oTaoei duedavov, uapaXLueZv pLOL hoKto. 

How much evil he caused for the Quartodecimans in Asia, 

Lydia, and Caria, and how many perished in the riots which 

he caused in Miletus and Sardis I think I should pass over. 

Arab Capture of Sardis 716 

26. Chronicon anonymum ad a.d. 819 pertinens, ed. I.-B. Chabot 

in CSCO, Scriptores Syri Ill.xiv, p. 10 

(Original text in Syriac) 

In the year 1027 (Seleucid era) Suleyman assembled troops and 

workmen and they went by sea and encamped in Asia; and 

they took two cities, Sardis and Pergamum, and other fortres­

ses; they killed many men and led many into captivity; and the 

Syrians who were there they carried away and let go in peace. 
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The same text appears in another anonymous Syriac chronicle of the year 

846: "A Syriac Chronicle of the Year 846," ed. E. W . Brooks, ZDMG 51 

(1897) 583 (= CSCO, SS, Ill.iv, Chron. Min. II.4). It is reproduced in 

Arabic by the 15th-century Egyptian chronicler, Abu'l-Mahasin ibn Taghri-

bardi in Al-Nujum az-Zahira fi Muluk Misr wa Qahira (Cairo 1929) I, 235. 

Euthymius at Sardis ca. 790 

27. "The Unpublished Life of Euthymius of Sardis," ed. A. 
Papadakis in Traditio 26 (1970) 73. 

adtd TO dyvojOTov TOV Xaov Kal aTidaoov otoa/crt/cds" OJV 6 dyLos, Kal 

Xoyov L^OJTJS ev ra> KOopLCp euexojv, ai^ero pev ovv auri/ca upos TO 

uolpiVLOv, Kal hr) uapa TOV dpxLuoipevos hodevra aurcp Aoyt/cd upoftaTa, 

rjp,ldvr)Ta Kal rjpl^oja ecfyevprjKobs ota TO rrjs uioreojs avrojv dhpaves. 

Since the saint was apt at teaching the ignorance and wildness 
of the people and offering the word of life to the world, he 
went straightaway to his flock. There, he found the sheep 
capable of speech which had been given to him by the High 
Shepherd half dead and half alive because of the feebleness of 
their faith. 

The passage continues at considerable length with a vapid description of 

the restoration of orthodoxy which Euthymius accomplished in his diocese. 

The Cities of Asia ca. 935 

28. Constantine Porphyrogenitus, De Thematibus, ed. A. Pertusi 
(Vatican 1952) 68. 

hiLOL be uoAeLS uepL TTJV AOLOV et/cocjr upwrrj p,ev rLtpeoos, oevTepa oe 

Ep.vpva, TpiTTj EapheLS, TeTapTrj MlX-qros, uepuTrj IJpLrjvrj, e.KTr\ 

KoXo(f>ojv, ephopLr) ©vaTeLpa, oyhorj TO IJepyapov, evaTt] Mayvrjola, 

heKaTrj TpdXXrj, eVoe/cdr^ 'IepduoXis, hojheKarr] KoXoooal at vvv 

Xeyop.evaL XojvaL, ov eoTL vaos hLa/36r)Tos TOV dpxayyeXov Mt^a^A, 

rptaTcatoe/cdrr} AaohiKeta, reo-o-apea/catoe/cdr̂  Nvooa, uevTeKaLheKaTrj 

ETpaTOVLKeLa, ê /catSe/cdrr̂  'AXdftavha, e7rra/catoe/cdr̂  'AXtvha, 

OKTOjKaLheKaTrj MvpLva, ewca/caiSc/cdr^ Teojs, et/coorr) Aeftehos, 

[elKOOTrj upojTrj 0LXaheX<j>eLa] Kal dAAat TLves. Kal raura pev uepl 

TOVTOV. 
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There are twenty cities in Asia: 1. Ephesus 2. Smyrna 3. Sardis 

4. Miletus 5. Priene 6. Colophon 7. Thyateira 8. Pergamum 

9. Magnesia 10. Tralles 11. Hierapolis 12. Colossae now called 

Chonae, where the famous church of the Archangel Michael is 

located 13. Laodicea 14. Nyssa 15. Stratonicea 16. Alabanda 

17. Alinda 18. Myrina 19. Teos 20. Lebedus (21. Philadelphia) 

and some others. 

The last city has been rejected by the editor as an obvious interpolation. I 

have discussed this list in "Byzantine Cities", 7-12, 398, and concluded that it 

was the usual wretched compilation from late antique sources slightly modi­

fied to suit the boundaries of the,Thracesian theme in the writer's own time. 

Reconquest of Sardis from the Turks 1098 

29. Anna Comnena XI.5 

f O he hov£ ov /card uohas TOVTOVS ehlojKev, dXXd TTJV ovvTop.ojTepav 

dhevoas Tas re EapheLS KOX TTJV 0LXaheX<f>eLav e£ euLhpop,r)s /care'cve 

TT)V TOVTOJV (jypovpdv MLXOTJX TO) KeKavp,evo) uLOTevoas. 

The duke (John Ducas) did not follow in the steps of the Turks 

but took a shorter road and suddenly seized Sardis and Phila­
delphia; he entrusted the guardianship of these to Michael 
Cecaumenus. 

Emperor and Sultan at Sardis 1257 

30. Acropolites, ed. Heisenberg (Leipzig 1903) 143 

U p.ev ovv fiaoLXevs hiauepaLwdels TOV 'EXXTJOUOVTOV, OJS et^e Taxovs 

uepi TOVS TT\S Avhlas TOUOVS KexojprjKe Kal uepl Tas EapheLS Tas 

OKTjvds eurj^ev. 6 he uepodpxrjs OOVXTOV, 6 (j>vt,aKLvr]s eXd<f>ov Kpahlrjv 

ex^JV, et7reiv dv uoLrjTtjs, TT)V x<*>pav TOVTOV KOTOXLUOJV, eueluep Kal TO 

TOVTOV OTpaTevpLa /caraAe'Aurat, </>vyds upos TOV fiaoiXea ^ajpet. d he 

eoefaro TOVTOV Kal hojprjpLaoLV OVTOV Te KOL TOVS d/x0* avTov ̂ tAo-

TLpuojs ehe^LOJoaTo. 

The Emperor (Theodore II) crossed the Hellespont and pro­

ceeded as quickly as possible to Lydia, and pitched his tents 

around Sardis. The Sultan, the leader of the Persians, who had 

the heart of a shy deer as the poet would say, left his own 

country, since his army had been destroyed, and came as a 
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fugitive to the emperor, who received him and proudly hon­
ored him and those around him with gifts. 

Early Turkish Raids on Sardis ca. 1275 

31. Ducas, ed. Grecu (Bucharest 1958) 205f. 

'Ev rats' 77/xepats* he TOV fiaoLXews MLXOTJX TOV ILaXaLoXoyov, TOV 

upd)TO)s fiaoLXevoavTos ev IJaXaLoXoyoLS, rjXdov TLves 'iVaAot atrowres" 

TO opos hodrjvaL OVTOZS /cat XapftdveLv KOT eros* TO ovp$ojvr\dev. Tore 

/cat ot TovpKOL evehpevovTes rjoav XrjOTpLKOJs Ta uepL^ peprj Avhlas 

T€ Kal 'Aolas Kal KaTeTpexov eojs Edpheojv Kal avTrjs Mayvrjolas. 

In the time of the emperor Michael Palaeologus, the first of the 
Palaeologi, some Italians came asking him to give them the 
mountain of Phocaea and receive in return an agreed annual 
payment. At that time, the Turks, like bandits, were overrun­
ning and devastating the surrounding territory of Lydia and 
Asia and penetrated as far as Sardis and Magnesia itself. 

Citadel of Sardis Divided 1304 

32. Pachymeres II. 402-405 

*Hv pev ovv TO /ca#' r)pds Kal Xlav heLvd, TOJV pev eVrds" uoXews ovhev 

vuooTavTOJV TT)V TOJV Tlepoojv dvvuooTaTov pvprjv, Kal ota TOVTO TOJV 

pev cf)ovevop.evo)v TOJV 8' duavLOTapuevojv, TOJV pev els uoXeLs /cat 

cf)povpLa TOJV o' els vfjoovs, dXXojv he Kal els Ta /car' avTLuepaLav 

do<f>aXrj, duov dv Kal oojdeZev, /3Xeu6vTO)v Kal 6ppd)VTOJV, TOJV h evTos 

Kal Xlav evheojs exovTwv TOJV dvayKalojv ota TTJV TOJV e'fa>rept/caV 

itjauojXeLav. jSaatAeus* pev ovv ota ratrra d>s olov T r)v dvTLuaXap.d)p,e-

vos upos TCLS TOJV heLvejv euLppolas, 'AXavojv pev eKelvojv /cat TOJV 

Ihlojv dueyvojKOJS, eul oadpoZs he oaXevojv rots* IjevLKoZs, uepueL /cat 

upos Kat,dv7]v TOV TOJV dvaroAt/ccuv Toxdpojv, OJS OVTOI <j>aZev dv, 

KdvLV, Kal ya/xt/cds" eVt/xtftas* upoTeiveL, Kal euapvveLv upooatJLoZ 

TOZS TOJV 'Pojpualojv e'cr-vdrcus* e\ovoL updypaoLv. 6 he Kal TTJV O^LOJOLV 

oV-verat, /cat TO Krjhos (eul yap c/>voLKfj dvyaTpl, rjs avTOs fiaoLXevs 

uaTr)p eVo/xt£ero, ovve<f>djveL) upooauehexero, Kal vuoox^oeLS do<f>aX6)s 

ihlhov peTeXevoeodaL TOVS dXdoTopas. TOVTO <f)r)pLLodev, OJS eUos, TOZS 

puev XOLUOZS aXXojs tpKovopieZTO r) uepl Tas OVOTOXOS ouovhrj, KOV 

rj(/)povTLOTOvv TO Tews' evl he TOVTOJV TO) 'AXd'Chb TO KOTO TTJV AvoLav 

/caraopa/xdvrt, ojoTe Kal Xelav MVOOJV, ov Avhojv cfravfjvaL ra/cet, 
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KaTaoeLodevTL TTJ <f>r)p.r) TOVS XoyLop.ovs eho£e upovoeZv eavTO) T€ Kal 

rots* IhloLS TOJV e'/c (f>vXaKi)s ovp.<f>ep6vTOJv. d/xe'Aet rot /cat rots* /card 

TO TOJV Edpheojv (f>povpLOV oxvpov dXXws ov OJS TraAatds* aKpouoXLV 

uoXeoJS, /ca«9' ev dfiaTOv p.epos Kal TO XOLUOV duoKprjpLvov, Std TT)V uap* 

eKelvojv eyK€KXeLop.evr)v euldeoLV uepuuojv eul prjTaZs d/xoAoytats* 

ovveupaTTev, eft <L TOV <f>povplov hLap.ep.epLop.evov /xa/cpcp rtvt ret'̂ et 

/cat do<j)aXeZ rjpuLOV puev e/cetvous* rjpLLOV 8' avTOifs eX€lv> xdvTevdev 

heopioZs opiovolas ovvheZodaL, Kal dvehrjv e^LOVTas e'/cetvous* p.ev 

TOZS IhloLS epyoLs upooavexe.Lv e£ o)v Tpa<f>r)oovTaL, OVTOVS he Ta 

ot/ceta udvTws UOLCZV, OVTOJV puev, OJS et/cds*, duexovTas, dXXois o* 

euLTLdep.evovs e£ a)v Kephavovoi TOV ot/cetoiv Tpouov Kal XrjOTpLKOv. 

eKeZvoL puev ovv rotaur' rj^LOW, Kal Xiuapcos avTelxovTO TOV 

(f>povplov rots* he TO puev dvdloTaodai /xdratov eVo/xt'̂ ero, TO S' 

evueLdeZv, el Kal p.r) OCJJLOLV OVTOZS do</>aXes hid TTJV TOJV exdpdjv 

yeLTvlaoLV (ovhe yap rjv dpveLoZs Kal XVKOLS Koivd Tap.eodaL Ta dpKLa), 

opuojs hid TTJV e<f>eoTO)oav dvdyKrjv Kal TOV vhpeveodal T€ Kal /cara-

ouelpew eVe/ca dveKTOv eSd/cet, /cat ovyKOTeftawov. /cat hr) uoXXovs 

TLVOS TOJV Tlepoojv vuohexovTaL (oojpovs he YjOTi/xdrajv a^TaV, OJS 

et/cds*, ovv avToZs elhe TLS dv), uapa TOOOVTOV OV OVVOLKOVVTCS rots* 

eloaxdeZoL uapy ooov TO /xera^u ret^os* o^as* d7r' dAA^Acuv Stetpye. 

/card rtva he uvXlha Kal CTU/x/xeretvoiv dAA^Aots* evtot, OJS* eAeyero. 

TOVTO yovv rjoav eul xPovov> KCLL dvaKOJxrjv TOJV KOKOJV /card TO 

(j>povpLov elxov. euel he TO puev TTJS (/>rjp.rjs TOJV Toxdpojv /car' dAiyov 

rjodevovv Kal rjhr) ddppos elxov eKeZvoL Kal TOJV (froftojv eavTovs 

aveXapufiavov, ol Teojs LK^TOL eavTOJv ylvovTOL Kal TOJV upoTepojv 

avapbLpuvrjOKovTaL Kal euLxeLpeZv rots* yeLTOvovoL fiovXevovTai. rjv he 

dpa TO o6(f)LOpLa /ca*9' OVTOJV ef tcrou yap /cat fPa)/xatot dvTeuLpov-

XeveLV eKelvoLs k'xovTes upos TOVTO Kal hLVuvlc^ovTo uap* eKelvojv, TO 

cpdrjvaL upa^aL uapa TO uadeZv KephaXeojTepov rjyrjodpLevoL. Kal hr) 

upoXafiovTes TTJV euLpovXr)v uepuuovoL upos TOV TrjVLKahe TOJV 'Pa>/xa-

LKOJV TaypuaTOJv dpxovTa upLp,LKfjpLov ef dftoj/xaros* Trjs avXrjs. /cat 

VVKTOS eKeZvos Xadv LKOVOV e£eTOLp.aodp,evos upoofidXXeL Tip </>povpLCp, 

Kal €pL</)avr)s rjv rots* /xev upoohoKO)p,evos rots* 8' dupoohoKrjTOS. odev 

/cat ot p,ev dopuevojs oVvoivrat TOVTOV, rots* S' ê t'crrarat KOLpLOJpuevoLS 

heLvos oveLpos, Kal evTevdev hLOTedeLKeL ocf)ds Ta uayxdXeua. 

Our situation was indeed terrible. Those outside the city could 
not at all resist the irresistible onrush of the Persians, on 
account of which some were being killed and others emi­
grated; some into the cities, fortresses and islands, others 
looked to and made for the safe places on the mainland oppo­
site, wherever they might be safe. Those within the city were 
in extreme need of the necessities of life because of the destruc-

http://hLap.ep.epLop.evov
http://upooavexe.Lv
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tion of those outside. The emperor, therefore, managing as 
well as he could against the onflow of disaster and despairing 
of those Alans and his own men, since he was unable to rely 
on undependable mercenaries, sent to Kazanes, the Khan, as 
they themselves would say, of the eastern Tochari (Mongols) 
and proposed a marriage alliance, and asked him to help the 
affairs of the Romans which were in the worst possible way. 
The Khan received the request and accepted the marriage 
alliance—it was a question of an illegitimate daughter, whose 
father was thought to be the emperor—and he gave firm 
promises to pursue the destroyers. 

After this was announced, the eagerness to restrain their 
attacks was managed differently by the others, even if they 
disregarded it for the time being. But one of them, Alais, w h o 
had ravaged Lydia so that it seemed to be the plunder of the 
Mysians not of the Lydians, was shaken by the news and 
thought it best in his calculations to take care of himself and 
his men and to think about a safe place for the treasures which 
he had gathered. He sent, therefore, to those on the citadel of 
Sardis, which was especially strong since it was the acropolis 
of an ancient city—one part was inaccessible and the rest 
precipitous—and because of their protected situation pro­
posed an agreement on these terms: that each of them would 
hold half of the citadel, which would be divided by a long and 
firm wall; that from then on they would be bound by the 
bonds of concord; that the defenders would continue freely to 
go out to their own work by which they would be maintained; 
and that the Turks would busy themselves with their own 
business entirely, keeping off from the defenders and attacking 
others from w h o m they would make profit according to their 

own piratical way of life. 
The defenders, then, considered these things and persist­

ently clung to the citadel. But they thought that it was point­
less to resist, and to obey, even if it might not be safe for them 
because of the proximity of the enemy—for lambs and wolves 
could not make a covenant together—nevertheless seemed 
tolerable because of the impending necessity and in order to 
get water for themselves and sow their fields; and so they 
agreed. Thus they received a great many Persians—indeed, 
one might have seen heaps of their money with them—but 
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they did not dwell together with those w h o were brought in, 

though they were so near, since the wall between them sepa­

rated them from each other. Things continued this way for a 

while, and they had a cessation of troubles in the fortress. 

But when after a while, the rumor about the Tocharians 

became weaker, the Turks took courage again and recovered 

from their fear. Those who had previously been suppliants got 

control of themselves, remembered their past actions, and 

planned to attack their neighbors. But their scheme turned out 

against them, for the Romans equally were making counter­

plots against them for the same end and were awakened by 

them, thinking that it was more profitable to act first than to 

suffer. And so, anticipating their plot, they sent to the com­

mander of the Roman forces at that time, who had the court 

rank of primicerius. That m a n prepared a sufficient force and 

assaulted the citadel at night; he was clearly expected by the 

defenders and unexpected by the Turks. Thus, the former re­

ceived him gladly, while to the others he appeared as a terrible 

dream while they slept and treated them most savagely. 

The difficulties presented by the complex turgidity of Pachymeres are 

reflected in the inelegance of the translation. Like most other Byzantine 

writers, Pachymeres used antiquated terms to cloak the realities of his own 

day: the Persians of this passage, for example, are actually Turks, as the 

Tochari are the Mongols; cf. source 30. 

Poems of Nicephorus Chrysoberges ca. 1215 

33. S.G. Mercati, Collectanea Byzantina, 590f. 

BpoTol, jSAeVoivres* TO ^l(f>os TeTapuevov, 

OOOL peprjXoL Kal padvpuoL TOV Tpouov, 

rj ovoTaXrjTe upos p^eTavoLav rd;vet, 

r) purjhe upooipavorjTe TT\ dela uvXrj. 

Eyoj yap o uplv TTJS UOXOLOS upooTaTrjs 

TavTrjs eTaxdrjv TTJS veas 'Ehep, c/>vXa^ 

apxtOTpaTrjyos ray/xdra>v ovpavlojv. 

Eyd) xdpLTOs Kal hLadrJKrjs veas 

evayyeXLOTr^s Kal pueTavolas uvXas 

ULOTOZS avolyoj Kal -vapdv upopLrjvvoj 

rots* d>he upooTpexovoi ULOTCL Kal (f>6^oj. 



THE SOURCES 125 

IJolpLvrjs eTaxdrjv Edpheojv eyd) <f>vXat; 

/cat 7rpos* 7ruAas* eoTrjKa Trjs eKKXrjolas, 

KavTevdev udvras eyyeypap.pe.vovs (j>epoj 

oooLuep eLOLv ev /3I/3AOJ oeoojo[pevojv]. 

Mortals, such as are unholy and careless, as you look at the 
drawn sword, either draw towards repentance quickly or 
never touch the holy gate. For I, earlier protector of the old 
Eden, have n o w been made guardian of this new one, I, the 
commander of the heavenly hosts. 

I, the evangelist of grace and the N e w Testament, open the 
gates of Paradise to the faithful and foretell joy to those who 
come forward here in faith and fear. 

I have been appointed guardian of the flock of Sardis and 
stand next to the gate of the church; here I bear the names of 
all those w h o are inscribed in the book of salvation. 

The poems were intended to accompany pictures of the respective saints— 

the Archangel Michael, John the Evangelist, and the Archangel Gabriel—on 

the walls of the church, near the entrance. See the explanations of Mercati 

579-583, based largely on the fifteenth century Byzantine painters' manual, 

the Hermeneia zographikes technes, ed. A. Papadopulos-Kerameus, (St. 

Petersburg 1909), q.v. 219 for a similar representation of Gabriel. 

Archdiocese of Sardis Suppressed 1369 

34. Fr. Miklosich and Io. Muller, Acta et diplomata Graeca medii 
aevi (Vienna 1860) I, cclv, pp. 509-510. 

j" TIpd^LS ovvohLKrj eul TOJ 0LXaheX<j>eLas "j". 

f '0 he udvTa aeTauoLOJV xpovos Kal dpelpojv Kal els TO prj ov 

XOjpeZv uapaoKevd^ojv TO KOXOJS k\ovTa pe"xPl r o^ o e ra eavTOv UOLOJV 

KOL TTJS Ihlas <j)VOLKr)s aKoXovdlas exopevos Kal TTJV TOJV Eapheojv 

peydXrjv /xerpd7roAtv, e<j)' OVTOJ ho^rjs uporjKovoav Kal TOoavTrjv 

uepL(f)dveLav oxovoav duo re xP^vov KCLL rr)s T^)V ^v a^Tf] KOXXLOTI^S 

evTatjlas Te Kal uaLhevoea>s, OJS Kal rats* /txeytarats* /cat upojTOLS ovva-

pLdprjdrjvaL TWV prjTpouoXeoJV, Kal TO upojTeZov uXr)v dAtyaiiv TLVOJV 

/card uaoojv euL(f>epeodaL Kal TO KpaTos, KOV rats* a7rdivrajv eyKebpevrjv 

yXojooaLS, OJS rjhLopd TL Tepuvbv KOL KaXXojuLopua TOJV OOOL TTJS 

'Aolas upoKadrjvTaL uoXeojv, els TOOOVTO VVV dpopcf>Las uporjveyKe 

TavTrjv Kal OVTOJ TO KOT OVTTJV, deov hrjXahrj ovyx^jpovvTos, hLedero, 

OJS prjhe oxrjpa yovv u6Xea>s duoooj^eLV Kal pLLKpov rtva xaPaKTr]Pa 

dvrl uapaheloov Tpv<j)rjs, d(f)avLop,ov Kal duojXeias uehlov yeyevrjpevrjv. 

http://eyyeypap.pe.vovs
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/cat TOVTO p.ev rep xPOVOJ TroLeZv Kal TO uoXXtp TOVTOJV €TL -vetpoj rots* 

7rao-t upooaueiXeZv edos, vXrjv evploKOVTL TT)V Kad* r)p.a)v dyavaKTrjOLV 

TOV deov Std TO TOJV dpiapTLOJV rjpiojv uXrjdos, /xdAa St/cat'ojs* rjplv 

euiyLyvopLevqv. rots* he ye TTJS do(f>aXelas OVTOJV KOL Trjs ets* TO KpeZTTOv 

euavopdojoeojs dvdyKrjv evoucu KrjheodaL TOJV OUOXOJXOTOJV TO /cara-

XeL<j>devTa p>eprj ovvdyeLV upoorJKeL Kal TOVTOLS (j>vXaKr)v els TO e£fjs 

XoprjyeZv, OJS* OV TTJS "vpoVI/CTJS* euLpovXrjs dvojTepa TO TTJS prjdelorjs 

e/c/cAarytas* uepLXeL<f>devTa e/c 7TOAAOJV /xt/cpd Xelipava uvevpLOTLKrjs 

euLOKeipeojs d^LOJOOL TOJV upoorjKOVTOJv dv e'lrj, TOV KOXOV eKeZvov 

p,LpLovp.evovs uoLpueva, os TO uoXXd TOJV upofiaTOJv KOTOXLUOJV , KOXOJS 

evovra, eul TTJV TOV OUOXOJXOTOS evos ^TTJOLV KadrJKev. evdev TOL 

/cat TTJV dyLOJTaTrjv 0LXaheX(j)elas prqTpouoXiv, 7roAAd <f>LXovp,evr)v dew 

Kal Std TOVTO /cat /xe'vpt re'Aous* dvdAa>rov TrjpovpLevrjv Kal urjhevL UOT 

dv TOJV edvojv au^eVa KXZVOL upooTeTaypbevrjv, uoLpueva Te UXOVTOVOOV 

TOV 'Aapojv TOV TOV deov e/cAe/crdv /cat rats* OVTOV OVV rots* Adyots* re 

/cat hihaypLaoLV eu-vats* KOTeoTrjpLypLevrjv, purjTepa TOVTOJV hr) TOJV 

KOTaXeL(j)devTOjv Kal p.rjTpouoXLV KOXOV eho^ev rjpXv KOTOOTTJOOL, OV 

ho£av pudXXov avTrj uapexopLevrjv, ooov OVTOZS TTJV au avTrjs oojTrjplav 

Kal TJJV docfydXeLav. ovvhLooKeifjap.evq TOLVVV TO uepl TOVTOV rj /xerptdr7̂ s* 

r)p.6jv TJJ uepl avTrjv oprryyvpeL TOJV lepojTOTOjv dpx^epeojv /cat vuep-

TLp.ojv, TO) 'E(f>eoov, TO) KV^IKOV, TO) NLKOLOS, TOJ XaXKrjhovos, TO) 

Bpvoeojs, TOJ IJepLdeojplov /cat TOJ MLXTTJTOV, ueupoxe TT)V puev evoplav 

uaoav TOJV Edpheojv, dot] rt's* eoTLv, elvaL vuo TTJV dyLOJTOTrjv TavTrjv 

p.r)TpduoXLV, TavTrjv h' OJOOVTOJS TTJV TOJV Edpheojv KeKTrjpbevrjv TOUOV 

/cat dpovov, TOVTO els TOV etjrjs duavTa xpdvov elvaL, ouep at Edpheis 

r)oav, KOXOJS k'xovooL Kal pbrjuoj TT\ raiy edvojv <f>dopd, deov uapa-

XOjprjoavTOS, eKhodeZooL. efearat TOLVVV TO dud Tovhe TOJ tepojrdrcp 

p.r)TpouoXlTr) CPtAaoeA^etas*, vuepTLpup /cat e£dpxoj udorjs Avhlas, ev 

dyicp uvevpuoTL ayaurjTtp aheX<f>tp KOL ovXXeLTOvpytp Trjs rjpLOJv p,€TpLO-

TTJTOS, yvqoLOj OVTL dp^tepet /cat Trjs uepLXeL<f>delorjs evoplos TOJV 

Eapheojv, jLterê etv 7rdyra>v TOOV diV7">/covr aw TOJ TOLOVTOJ dpovoj, rjyovv 

TOV Te TOUOV KOL Trjs ev rats* tepats* ovvd^eoL OTaoews Kal Kodehpas, 

TOV Te hLOKOvovs Kal upeofivTepovs vetporoivetv, IULOKOUOVS ev rats* 

vu OVTOS eKKArjOLas eyKadiOTav Kal duXd)s elueZv UOVTO uoLeZv KOI 

upoTTeiv, boo udoL TOZS yvrjoloLs apx^epevoLv ev rats* vu' OVTOVS 

eKKXrjoLOLs ovr\KeL uoLeZv, TOJV KOTaXeL<f>devTOJV pLeptov eKelvrjs vuo-

K€Lp.evojv TTJ ayLOJTOTr) pLrjTpouoXeL 0LXaheX<j>elas, 6<f)eLXovorj /cat TOV 

TOUOV e^etv /cat TTJV TLp,r)v /cat TOV dpovov eKelvrjs, OJS elprjTOL, d<̂ etAdv-

ra>iv udvTOJV TOJV ev OVTOZS evpLOKop.evojv xPL(7TLavdjv vuoKelodaL 

avTcp hrj TOJ tepojrdrcp purjTpouoXlTrj 0tAaSeA^etas* /cat ueidapxeZv, OJS 

yvrjoloj dpx^epeZ /cat StaAAa/crT) /cat pbeoLTr) OVTOJV TO upos TOV deov, 

pirjhevos OVTOS TOV uXeoveKTLKtp TLVL Tpouoj uapeLoaxdevTos KOL ev Trj 

evoplo TOVTOJV lepaTLKOv TL f3ovXr)drjoop,evov rrore hLaupdgaodaL. ets* 
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yap TTJV uepi TOVTOV ao<f>dXeLav duoXeXvTai Kal r) uapovoa ovvohLKrj 

updtJLS Trjs rjpiojv pueTpLOTrjTos "|\ 

August 6877 (= 1369), 7th indiction. Synodic act, to the 
bishop of Philadelphia. 

Time, which alters and changes all things, and causes those 
which have been well off until now to proceed into oblivion, 
and makes them its own, and holds to its own natural succes­
sion, has brought even the great metropolis of Sardis, which 
had advanced so far in reputation and had such fame both for 
its antiquity and for the outstanding good order and discipline 
of its people that it was reckoned among the greatest and first 
of the metropolises and had first rank and power of all except 
a few, which was even on the tongues of all men so that it was 
some sweet joy and ornament of those cities which presided 
over Asia, into such unsightliness and has so arranged its con­
dition, with the manifest consent of God, that it does not even 
preserve the appearance and some small character of a city but 
has become a field of obliteration and destruction in place of a 
garden of luxury. For it is the custom of Time to act this way 
and to threaten everyone with things far worse even than 
these, finding as its matter the irritation of God against us 
because of the multitude of our sins; this indeed comes upon us 
justly. 

It is fitting that those who are obliged to be concerned with 
their security and the restoration of affairs to the better to 
collect those parts which remain from what is lost and to pro­
vide them with protection for the future, so that it would seem 
right to judge worthy of spiritual attention that which remains 
of the aforesaid church—small remains out of many—and has 
survived the conspiracy of Time, imitating the Good Shep­
herd, who left the many sheep who were well and made a 
search for the one which was lost. 

It has therefore seemed right to us to appoint the holy 
metropolis of Philadelphia, much beloved by God and there­
fore preserved untaken till now, never forced to bend its neck 
to any of the nations, wealthy in its pastor, that Aaron chosen 

by God, and confirmed by his words, teachings and prayers, 

mother and metropolis of those remains, not so much to pro-
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vide glory for itself as for them deliverance and safety from it. 

Our Moderation, therefore, having examined this together 

with the synod assembled around us of the most holy and 

reverend archbishops of Ephesus, Cyzicus, Nicaea, Chalce­

don, Brysis, Peritheorion, and Miletus, has made the whole 

territory of Sardis, such as it is, subordinate to that most holy 

metropolis, which will possess the rank and seat of Sardis for 

all future time, in the same way as Sardis was in a good state 

and not yet given over, G o d allowing, to the destruction of the 

enemy. 

The most holy metropolitan of Philadelphia, therefore, 

reverend exarch of all Lydia, beloved brother in the Holy 

Spirit and colleague of our Moderation, the true high priest of 

the surviving territory of Sardis, will be allowed in the future 

to share in all that belongs to that throne, that is to say, its 

rank, position and seat in the holy synods, the ordination of 

deacons and priests, the appointment of bishops in the 

churches under it; to speak simply, to do all that is proper for 

all high priests to do in the churches under them. 

The remaining parts will be subject to the most holy me­

tropolis of Philadelphia, which shall hold the rank, honor and 

seat of Sardis, as has been said, and all Christians w h o are 

found there will be obliged to be subject to and to obey that 

most holy metropolitan of Philadelphia as a true high priest 

and their reconciler and mediator before God. Let no one in 

the future, introduced by any ambitious means, seek to ac­

complish any priestly act in their territory. For the security of 

this matter the present synodic act of our Moderation has been 

issued. 

The same events are referred to in almost identical language in another 

document on p. 46 of the same collection. The "Aaron chosen by God" is a 
reference to the famous bishop of Philadelphia, Macarius Chrysocephalas, 

w h o presided over his see for forty-six years, from 1336-1382, at a time 

when all others in Anatolia had fallen to the Turks. The reference in the 

penultimate sentence is to the poverty of the church in those times, when 

priests and bishops frequently would trespass on territories which were not 

subject to them in order to collect fees: see Vryonis, Decline of Hellenism, 
327-332. 
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Sardis Under the Turks 

35. Ducas 39. 1390 

Aafidjv he rds* hvvdpueLS udoas, buLodoppuOJV ev Tr} Avhla uapaylveTOL, 

TTJV uopeLav aub TOV TpuojXov, TOV peyloTov dpovs TTJS Avhlas, els 

EapheLS, pLrjTpouoXLv TTJS Avhlas, KaTeXdwv. 

Taking all his forces, Bayezid hastened back and arrived in 
Lydia, making his way down from Mount Tmolus, the great­
est mountain of Lydia, into Sardis, the metropolis of Lydia. 

The language of Ducas is archaistic; in his time, of course, Sardis was no 

longer metropolis of Lydia. 

36. Ducas 103. 1402 

7raivra 7rAouroiv oojpevoas rjXdev els Mayvrjolav Trjv ev ELUVXOJ KeLjxevrjv. 

KaKeZ ovvadpoloas UOVTO TO TTJS Avhlas xpva€d Te Kal dpyvpd 

KeLprjXLa Kal UOVTO TOV ev rats* EdpheoL Kal 0LXaheX<f>ela Kal'ATTOXOJ 

oojpevoas UXOVTOV, rjXdev ets* Ep,vpvav. 

Tamerlane came to Magnesia which lies under Mount Sipylus 
and there he gathered all the gold and silver treasures of Lydia. 
Piling up all the wealth of Sardis, Philadelphia, and Attalus, 
he came to Smyrna. 

See Appendix II. 

37. Ducas 117. ca. 1405 

/cat 7rpos* eavTOV eA/cuaas* rds* udoas uoXeis Tas upos Malavhpov Kal 

rds* 7rpds* dpKTOV, 0LXaheX(f>€Lav, EapheLS, NvpL(f>aLov, p^e\pL TOV 

"Eppuojvos uoTapiov, Kal OIKLOOS TOVS ULOTOTOTOVS OVTOJ Kal Trjv 

uaoav rjyepovlav els "vetpas* TOJV OVTOV ovyyevojv KOX (f>lXojv evdels. 

. . . and Junayd drew to himself all the cities on the Maeander 
and those on the north: Philadelphia, Sardis, and 
Nymphaeum, as far as the Hermon River. He established his 
trusted friends in them and put his whole dominion into the 
hands of his relatives and friends. 

The Hermus River is occasionally called Hermon in Byzantine sources; 

change of gender or declension is not an uncommon phenomenon. 
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38. Evliya Celebi, Seyahatname (Istanbul 1935) IX.55. 

ca.1680 

Evsafi kal'ai Sart yani hasini sarb 

Veladeti hazreti Resulden evvel sene 882 tarihinde Iskenderi 

Kiibra hafvinden Kidefa nam melike binti Yanive kiralenin 

binasidir Badehu Aydin Bay Ogullari elinden sene tarihinde 
Yildinm Han fethidir Ayin (Aydin) hakinde [lacuna] hukum-

diir (hukumettir) Ve yiiz elli akge kazadir Ve mahiye kirk para 
kuradir Ve kal'asi yine Bozdaga muttasil olan Cebeli Sartin 

dameninde bir murtefi mahalde sekli murabba' bir seddadf 

bina bir kiigiik kal'adir A m m a gayet sarb binadir Kavidir Ic el 
olmak ile dizdan ve neferati olmadigindan maada kal'amn igi 
olkadar m a m u r abadan degildir Lakin asagi varusu sehl 
mamurdur iig mahalle ve yedi yiiz toprak ortiilu hanelerdir Ve 

[lacuna] mibrabdir [lacuna] Camii [lacuna] mada zaviyeleri ve 
esvaki muhtasan ve hanlan ve hamami vardir Ve bag bagcesi 
cokdur Ve mu§ebbek besatinlerinde abdar kavunu ve karpuzu 
meshurdur Ve sahralannda penbesi diinyayi zeyn etmisdir Ve 
haftada bir azim bazar olub nice bin tiiccar ehli bihar cem olub 
beyi ve §ira iderler Andan yine canibi garba bir ulu sahra icre 
nehri Gediise cereyan ider kim ta Alasehir ile Sart ve sehri 
mabeyninden beru gelir Hakir bu nehri atlar ile ubur idiib ve 
£omakli yaylasinda sehl teneffiis idiib £omakli Sultani ziyaret 
idiib abi hayatlar nus idiib m a m u r kuralan ubur ederek 9 
saatde 

Description of the Castle of Sardis, the Inaccessible Fortress 

This is a construction of a queen named Kidefa, daughter of 

Queen Yanive, in the year 882 before the birth of the 

illustrious Prophet, after the appearance (?) of Alexander the 

Great. Afterwards, it was conquered by Yildinm Han (Baye­
zid) from the sons of Aydin Bay in the year ... It is a unit of 

government in the land of A y dm. It is a kaza of 150 akches. It 

has 40 villages. Its castle is a small castle, a square dominating 

building, in an elevated position at the foot of the mountain of 

Sardis adjoining Boz Dagh. But it is an extremely inaccessible 

building. It is strong. Besides having no castle warden or gar­

rison within, its interior is not especially flourishing and pros­

perous. But its lower approach is easy and inhabited; there are 
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three quarters and 700 houses with earth roofs. There are . . . 
mihrabs and . . . mosques, with dervish-lodges, unpretentious 
markets, hans, and a bath. It has many gardens and vine­
yards. The cantaloupes and watermelons which grow in its 
neat gardens are famous. The cotton of its plains has adorned 
the world. There is a great bazaar every week where a few 
thousand merchants—people of the seas—gather and buy and 
sell. To the west in a great plain flows the river Gediz, which 
comes as far as Alasehir and Sardis and the cities between 
them. The author crossed this river on horseback and took an 
easy breath in the yayla of Comakh. After visiting Comakh 
Sultan and drinking the water of life, he crossed through pros­
perous villages and came in nine hours to Gordes. 

The text of this passage is corrupt and incomplete; parts of the translation 

are therefore quite tentative. The new edition of Zuhuri Danisman, Evliya 

Qelebi Seyahatnamesi (Istanbul 1971), XIII.65, presents an abridged transla­

tion of the passage into modern Turkish. For "700 houses," Danisman writes 

"750," probably representing the reading of a different manuscript. The sum 

"150 akches" refers to the salary of the kadi. It was the maximum which a 

local administrator would receive, and was the standard sum in the whole 

region; only the governor of an important city would have a higher salary; 

that of Alasehir, for example, was paid 300 akches, and the governor of 

Manisa 500. An akche was a small and thin silver coin. See R. Repp. "Otto­

man Learned Hierarchy," in Scholars, Saints and Sufis, ed. N. Keddie 

(Berkeley 1972) 18 n.4. 

. Katip Celebi (Haci Kalfa), Cihannuma (Constantinople 1145H 
= 1732). ca. 1650 

(transcription) Germabe-i Sart Magnisa ile Boz Dag arasinda 
yol iizerinde Sart kasabadan bir menzil sark ve cenuba duser. 

The hot spring of Sart is on the road between Manisa and Boz 
Dagh; it is one stage southeast of Sart. 
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j^L ^JJ Z)k\j\ J3<dz>y. J^yJ <j%i ^Jy. O^Ji 

L̂ aL» ̂ SJL- f^b^)y> J\j LJU*^y ^ ̂ j^t*. LSJJ^J* ^ 

•J»LJI ^^MJA' 

(transcription) Sart Boz Dag yaylagma giden yol iizere Mag-
nisadan §ark cenuba diiser Boz Dagi n garb ve simalidir. Mag-
nisadan bu'du bir merhaledir bundan Boz Dag yaylagi bir 
bucuk merhaledir. Evailde birazim §ehirdir halen eser-i suru 
bakidir. Ve akar suyu var. Boz Dagyaylagina muttasil olan 
ba'z cebahn zeylindedir. Boz Dag Aydin belinden a§ihp Birgi 
iizerine inilir. 

Sart is on the road which goes to the summer pastures of Boz 
Dagh (Mount Tmolus); it is southeast of Manisa and north­
west of Boz Dagh. Its distance from Manisa is one day's jour­
ney, and from there to Boz Dagh is one and a half day's 
journey. In ancient times, it was a great city, but now only 
traces of its walls remain. It has flowing water. Joined to Boz 
Dagh, it is at the foot of part of the mountain range. Crossing 
Boz Dagh by the pass of Aydin, you descend to Birgi. 
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Appendix I 

The Metropolitan Bishops 
of Sardis 

The list which follows is based upon that of Archbishop Germa­
nos, Melete, 40-63, with the corrections of V. Laurent in EchO 

29 (1930) 186-192, and such additions and corrections as I have 
been able to make. For bishops discussed above, see the index; for 
others, a reference to Germanos (G.) or Laurent (L.) has been 
given, so that more detailed information, if desired, may be con­

sulted. Numbers assigned to bishops of the same name are purely 
arbitrary, serving only to distinguish them one from another; 
there are too many lacunae in the list to determine how many 

bishops were called John or Peter, for example. 

Clement 
The "angel" of the Apocalypse 

Melito 
Artemidorus 
Leontius 
Heortasius 
(Candidus, Arian) 

Maeonius 
Florentius 
Aetherius 

Julianus 
(Elisaeus, monophysite) 

Marinus 
Euthymius 

John I 
Antonius I 

Istc. 
Istc. 

fl. 160-180 
325 G.42 
359 G.43 
360 G.44 

(363) 
431 G.45 

fl. 448-451 G.45f 
457 G.46 
553 G.57 

(571) 
680 G.47 

ca. 787-805 

815 

early 9th c. 
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John II mid-9thc 

Peter I 859-869 

Peter II 877 

Theophylact 879 G.52 

Peter III 912 

Antonius II ca.920 

Leo I 945 

Leo II 997 

John III ca.1071-1082 L.189 

John IV 1147 L.189 

Theodore Galenus 1191-1196(7) 
Nicephorus Chrysoberges 1213 

Alexius 1216 G.55 

Andronicus ca. 1250-1261 

Jacob Chalazas 1261-1282 

Andronicus (bis) 1282-1284 

Gerasimus of Corcyra 1285 L.191 

Cyril ca. 1305-1315 

Gregory ca. 1315-1343 
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Tamerlane and 
The Conquest of Sardis 

Scholars have so far not agreed about the fate of Sardis in the 
obscure period between its conquest by the Turks in the early 
fourteenth century, when it was still an important fortified town, 
and the arrival of European travelers in fair numbers in the seven­
teenth century, when the place had plainly declined to a village. 
The few sources for the intervening period have given rise to a 
variety of opinions. These range from the reasonable account of 
G. M . A. Hanfmann (Encyclopedia Britannica 1971), w h o ended 
the history of Sardis with its incorporation into the Ottoman do­
mains in 1390, through the moderation of H. C. Butler w h o wrote 
(Sardis I, 4) that "there are no remains to suggest that (Sardis) has 
been anything more than a small village since the ravages of 
Timour Leng in the 15th century," to the pronunciamento of W . 
M . Ramsay (in Hasting's Dictionary of the Bible): "in 1402 Sardis 
was captured and destroyed by Tamerlane and it has never re­
covered from that crushing blow." J.H. Kramers (Encyclopedia of 
Islam, s.v. Sart), D . G. Hogarth (Encyclopaedia Britannica 1911), 
and A. Philippson (Reisen, II, 73) agreed with Ramsay with vary­
ing degrees of qualification, and it has been generally accepted 
that the attack of Tamerlane brought the history of Sardis to an 
end. 

That point of view, however, is not supported by any real evi­
dence. The material already presented shows that Sardis contin­
ued to exist, though certainly not as a great city, well into the 
fifteenth century, and only declined to a village after the final 

Ottoman conquest. It is at least possible to see whence the com­
m o n error arose. 

137 
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The conquests of Tamerlane in western Asia Minor are de­
scribed in a brief and rhetorical passage of the Greek historian 
Ducas, w h o wrote around 1460 (source 36). This passage needs to 
be checked carefully against the oriental sources to see whether or 
not Tamerlane had anything to do with the destruction of Sardis. 
The most important of these sources are the Zafername of Sharaf 
ad-Din, written in 1425 on the basis of the unpublished official 
history of Tamerlane by Nizam ad-Din Shami, and the universal 
history of Mirkhwand (1423-1498). Supplemented by some later 
writers, these sources make it quite clear that Tamerlane and his 
main force never attacked Sardis.1 

While he was staying at Kiitahya, Tamerlane sent out several 
expeditionary forces to crush what remained of Ottoman resist­
ance and to bring all of Asia Minor under his control. The attack 
on Sardis, though it is not specifically mentioned in any of the 
oriental sources, is certainly to be attributed to one of these expe­
ditions. Immediately after the battle of Ankara, a division under 
M u h a m m e d Sultan, the grandson of Tamerlane, rushed west­
wards to capture Suleyman Celebi, the son of the sultan Bayezid. 
M u h a m m e d reached Bursa in record time, but stopped to plunder 
and devastate the city, giving Suleyman an opportunity to escape 
to Europe. After he had sent the treasures of Bursa back to Tamer­
lane, M u h a m m e d advanced to Mysia and the coast, then to 
Manisa, which he made his base. From Manisa, he sent out 
another force to conquer Bergama. M u h a m m e d Sultan was 
present with all his men to aid his grandfather at the seige of Izmir, 
and withdrew with him as far as Develi Karahisar where he died in 
March 1403. 

It is reasonable to presume, then, that Ducas either had unre­
liable sources or has deliberately conflated the narrative of several 
campaigns, perhaps attributing them all to Tamerlane for dra­
matic effect. The attack on Sardis and Philadelphia is to be 
assigned not to Tamerlane but to one of the expeditions which his 
grandson sent out from his base at Manisa. Since these expeditions 
destroyed some cities and held others for ransom, it is not possible 

1. These sources have been analyzed in admirable detail by M. Alexandrescu-
Dersca in her extremely useful work, La campagne de Timur en Anatolie (Bucharest 
1942). Unfortunately, she does not mention the attack on Sardis. I have drawn freely 
on her work. 
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to say that Sardis was destroyed. Rather, the words of Ducas and 
the character of these campaigns make it most probable that 
Sardis was attacked and bought off its beseigers.2 

The passage of Ducas is thus at least partly responsible for the 
notion that Tamerlane destroyed Sardis. The early travelers were 
also curious about the fate of the city, which they saw reduced to 
such poverty and misery. Jean-Baptiste Tavernier, w h o published 
his Six Voyages in 1670, reports a story that Sardis had held out 
against Tamerlane for six years and that the conqueror had in 
revenge destroyed it utterly. This is of course a traveler's tale with 
no basis in historical fact. It is curious, however, as an example of 
the growth of a local tradition which seems to have preserved 
some dim association of the great conqueror with the ruins. That 
is, if the tradition were purely local; it could as well have been told 
to the credulous traveler by some Greek dragoman from Izmir, 
w h o would have had traditions of his o w n to draw upon. 

The archaeological and historical evidence presented in the text 
has already shown that the "conquest" or "destruction" of Sardis 
by Tamerlane was a myth. Examination of the sources can explain 
how such a myth might have arisen and consideration of the fic­
tion reported by Tavernier can show h o w it developed and grew 
to flourish until quite recently. 

2. Ducas' mention of a place called "Attalus" (in the passage quoted above) pre­
sents a special problem. H e m a y be referring to the town of Attaleia in Lydia, which 
might seem appropriate to the context, or to the better known and far more important 
city of the same name in Pamphylia. I would incline to the second of these possibili­
ties. Attaleia in Lydia was never a place of much import and appears in Byzantine 
sources only in the lists of bishops (the site is in the hills northwest of Thyateira; for its 
identification and description, as well as texts of inscriptions found there and all texts 
dealing with the place, see Keil and v. Premerstein, Zweite Reise, 60-66). Attaleia in 
Pamphylia, on the other hand, was a major center throughout the Byzantine period 
and is known to have been taken by one of the expeditions sent out by Timur (in addi­
tion to the narrative of Alexandrescu-Dersca, see the discussion in B. Flemming, 
Landschaftsgeschichte von Pamphylien, Pisidien und Lykien im Spatmittelalter 
[Wiesbaden 1964] 110-119). Considering the confused state of Ducas' narrative, this 
seems a reasonable, though not positive assumption. 
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Notes 

I. Late Antique Sardis 

1. See Foss and Hanfmann, "Regional Setting," for the growth of the city in 

Antiquity. 

2. Fortifications in Asia Minor: D. Magie, Roman Rule in Asia Minor to the 

End of the Third Century After Christ (Princeton 1950) 1566-1568, 1572. 

3. City Wall: Sardis I, 29-31; BASOR 206 (1972) 31-33. The wall is pub­

lished with detailed description by G. Hanfmann and D. Van Zanten in Sardis 

Report 1, where the meagre evidence for dating is discussed and the alternative 

possibility of c.400 considered. The silence of the archaeological record is not to 

be attributed to coincidence. Among the large number of dedications to emperors 

found at Sardis, none dates to the period between Severus Alexander and Dio­

cletian, a phenomenon noted by C. Vermeule, Roman Imperial Art in Greece and 

Asia Minor (Cambridge, Mass. 1968) 332, and to be explained by the troubles 

and economic crises of the time. 

i. These lists are the Laterculus Veronensis and the list of bishops present at 

the Nicene Council, both dating from the reign of Constantine, and the Synec-

demus of Hierocles from the time of Justinian. For Sardis and the Lydian cities in 

Hierocles, see the edition of E. Honigmann (Brussels 1939) 25f. 

5. See the notitae (lists of bishops of the Eastern Church) tabulated in W . M . 

Ramsay, The Historical Geography of Asia Minor (London 1890) 120, and 

Germanos, Historike Melete peri tes Ekklesias ton Sardeon (Constantinople 

1928) 75-86. 

6. For Hilarius and Panhellenius, see A. H. M . Jones, J. R. Martindale, and 

J. Morris, The Prosopography of the Later Roman Empire (PLRE) (Cambridge 

1971) s. vv.; for Severus Simplicius, "-nonius," and Basiliscus see sources 15, 16, 

17; for anonymous governor see Sardis VII, 20. 

149 
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7. The subject of corruption in Late Antiquity is surveyed in A. H. M . 

Jones, The Later Roman Empire (Oxford 1964) 391-401. 

8. Synesius, Epistula 127. 

9. Claudian, In Eutropium 1.203; A. Cameron, Claudian (Oxford 1970) 120. 

10. For the history of the municipal councils in the period, see Jones, Later 

Roman Empire, 724-760, and D. Claude, Die byzantinische Stadt im 6. 

Jahrhundert (Munich 1969) 107-161. 

11. Boule and gerousia inscriptions: BASOR 206 (1972) 25; nature and func­

tion of gerousia: Magie, Roman Rule, 855-860; gerousia of Sardis: Sardis VII, 8, 

30, 32, 48. 

12. O n the defensor, see A.H.M. Jones, The Greek City (Oxford 1940) 208f; 

Jones, Later Roman Empire, index, s.v. defensor civitatis; and Claude, Byz. 

Stadt, 114-117. 

13. For the highway system of Lydia in Late Antiquity and the Byzantine and 

Ottoman periods, see Foss and Hanfmann, "Regional Setting." The work of 

Diocletian and Constantine is attested by the following milestones: Sardis-

Smyrnaroad: CIL III.7197/7199 ( = 142016), 7198,14404b, 474; Keil and Premer­

stein, III, 7. Sardis-Thyateira-Pergamum: Keil and Premerstein, I, 52, 63; II, 20; 

CIL III.7196; Sardis VII, 84. Sardis-Daldis: Keil and Premerstein, I. 67. Sardis-

Bagis and Silandus: ibid., I, 84; CIG 3449. For later milestones, see below, n. 18. 

14. See R. MacMullen, "Inscriptions on Armor and the Supply of Arms in 

the Roman Empire," AJA 64 (1960) 29-31 for an excellent discussion of the whole 

question. 

15. This point is made by Iohannes Malalas 13 (ed. Bonn 307) and discussed 

by W . Ensslin, Zur Ostpolitik des Kaisers Diokletian, SB Munchen, Phil.-Hist. 

Klasse, 1942, 65. 

16. Lactantius, De mortibus persecutorum 7 (Nicomedia); Iohannes Malalas 

307 (Antioch, Edessa, Damascus). 

17. Comitatenses: D. van Berchem, L'armee de Diocletien et la reforme con-
stantinienne (Paris 1952) 103-116. Troops stationed in the cities: Zosimus 11.34. 

18. The highway repairs are indicated by milestones: Smyrna-Sardis road: 

CIL III.471 (Valentinian and Valens), 7200 ( = 142017) (Gratian, Valentinian, 

Theodosius, Arcadius), 142018 (idem). Thyateira-Sardis: two unpublished stones 

from Kanbogaz near the Gygean Lake: (1) Arcadius and Honorius, reused by 

Theodosius II and Valentinian III (2) Theodosius, Arcadius, and Honorius, 

reused by Theodosius II and Valentinian III (C. Foss, M S report 1972). Daldis-

Sardis: Keil and Premerstein, I, 67 of the Tetrarchy and Constantine, with a later 

reuse attested by the apparently meaningless IOYMENTI, which is to be 

corrected to "I OYAAENTI, i.e., Valens and his colleagues. The importance to 

the army of the highway through Lydia in this period is reflected by an anecdonte 
in Zosimus IV. 30. Theodosius ordered barbarian troops stationed on the Danube 

frontier to be transferred to Egypt and Egyptians to replace them on the frontier. 

As the two bodies proceeded to their respective destinations, they met at Phila­

delphia in Lydia and got into a brawl. This shows that the highway through 

Sardis was a major axis in the imperial network. Tombstones of soldiers: Sardis 

VII, 170, tomb of a ducenarius of the fourth century; ibid., 173, a decanus oc the 
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fourth-sixth centuries. Neither of these titles is unambiguously military. A 

ducenarius might be either soldier or civilian; the fabricensis of source 2, for 

example, had the rank of ducenarius. Decanus could denote a minor official of 

the governmental bureaucracy or the army, or an undertaker: see the discussion 

in Sardis VII, 173. An unpublished inscription from H O B (IN 59.19) in lettering 

of the fourth or fifth century is less ambiguous: it was the tombstone of a cen­
turion. 

19. Zosimus IV.4-8; Ammianus Marcellinus XXVI.5.8-10.6. The topograph­

ical details are not very clear in either of these narratives. 

20. Zosimus V.13,18. His account (from which the narrative presented here 

is adapted) sounds highly rhetorical but is considerably less so than that of 

Claudian, In Eutropium II, which agrees with it in general outline. 

21. I have not attempted here to collect references to Sardis in late antique 

and Byzantine literature. In the Byzantine period, mentions of Sardis, the 

Pactolus, and Croesus are common enough, but mostly as banal as their English 

equivalent, "rich as Croesus." 

22. Justinian, Novel 166, succinctly analyzed in Bury, Later Roman Empire2, 

445 n.2. For the whole question of deserted lands, see the discussion of Jones, 

Later Roman Empire, 812-823. 

23. Iohannes Lydus, De magistratibus III. 58-61, 70. 

24. See the discussion of C. Diehl, Justinien et la civilisation byzantine au Vie 

siecle (Paris 1901) 269-313 and cf. n. 28 below. 

25. See below, notes 73, 74. 

26. Procopius, Bell. Pers. 11.22-23; see also J.B. Bury, History of the Later 

Roman Empire (London 1923) II. 62-66, and Ernest Stein, Histoire du Bas-empire 

(Paris 1949) II, 756-761, with full references to the sources. For the effects of the 

plague on manpower, see John Teall, "Barbarians in Justinian's Armies," 

Speculum 40 (1965) 305-307, 319-322. 

27. Justinian, Novel 145; see also Stein, Bas-empire, II, 749-751. 

28. Text and commentary: Charles Diehl, "Rescrit des empereurs Justin et 

Justinien," BCH17 (1893) 501-520, with corrections in H. Gregoire, Recueil des 

inscriptions grecques chretiennes dAsie Mineure (Paris 1922) 314. For the site 

and its remains, some of them Byzantine, see G. Cousin, "Voyage en Carie," 

B C H 2 4 (1900) 67f. There is no reason to suppose, as does H. Leclerq in DACL, 

s.v. Ephese col. 138, that the oratory of Saint John was the great basilica dedi­

cated to him in Ephesus. The church in the inscription is called oratorium and 

eukterion; such terms would not be appropriate to the large church in Ephesus: 

see G.W.H. Lampe, A Patristic Greek Lexicon (Oxford 1961) s.v. eukterion. 

29. See, for example, M . Rostovtzeff, The Social and Economic History of 

the Roman Empire (Oxford, 1957) 406, 478, with the general discussion 433-501; 

cf. Magie, Roman Rule, 688-722. 

30. Summarized from Diehl, "Rescrit," 512-520. The subject requires a more 

detailed treatment than would be appropriate here. In a consideration of the 

reign of Justinian, the remarks of P. Lemerle, Le premier humanisme byzantin 

(Paris, 1971) 68-73, should also be taken into account. He comments on the dis­

astrous decline of learning and culture, and concludes: "le 'siecle de Justinien' est 

un temps mort, consomme dans les entreprises ou la vanite a dispute a la naivete 
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31. For the resources of the region of Sardis, see Foss and Hanfmann, 

"Regional Setting." 
32. O n the fabricae and fabricenses in general, see Jones, Later Roman 

Empire, 834-836. 
33. For particular factories, see R. MacMullen, "Inscriptions," 29 and R. 

MacMullen, Soldier and Civilian in the Later Roman Empire (Cambridge, Mass. 

1963) 24-26, 30f. 

34. The fabricae are discussed in detail by J. P. Walzing in Etude historique 

sur les corporations professionnelles chez les romains (Louvain 1896) II, 239-243; 

see also O. Seeck in RE, s.v. fabricenses. 

35. Codex Theodosianus, Nov. Th. 6 (trans. C. Pharr). 

36. For the products of the shops, see BASOR 170 (1963) 49-51; 191 (1968) 

17-22; and 199 (1970) 74. 

37. Sources 12, 13, discussed in detail below. 

38. BASOR 191 (1968) 18. 

39. BASOR 154 (1959) 27. 

40. A. von Saldern, "Glass from Sardis," AJA 66 (1962) 5-12; see also G. 
Hanfmann, "A Preliminary Note on the Glass Found at Sardis in 1958," Journal 

of Glass Studies 1 (1959) 51-54. 

41. T w o gems are illustrated in BASOR 170 (1963) 44 (Shops) and 50 

(Synagogue). 
42. Sardis VII, 18, discussed below. 

43. For illustrations of the mosaics of PN, see BASOR 166 (1961) 20 and 170 

(1963) 23f, 26f; of the Synagogue, BASOR 174 (1964) 33; 182 (1966) 49; 187 

(1967) 22f; 203 (1971) 18. Note particularly the series of restored drawings of the 

Synagogue mosaics in BASOR 187 (1967) 26, 28, 30f, 33, 35, 37. O n the sculpture 

of late antique Sardis, see G. Hanfmann, "On Late Roman and Early Byzantine 

Portraits from Sardis," Hommages a Marcel Renard III, Collection Latomus 103 

(Brussels 1969) 288-295. 
44. The shift of markets from the agora to colonnaded streets is discussed by 

D. Claude, Byz. Stadt, 60-68; it is particularly evident at Ephesus, where the 

main street of the late antique city, the Embolos, was colonnaded and lined with 

shops and the southern Agora was given up and built over with houses in Late 

Antiquity: Josef Keil, Fuhrer durch Ephesos (Vienna 1964) 121-124 (Embolos), F. 

Eichler, "Die osterreichischen Ausgrabungen in Ephesos im Jahre 1964," Anz. 

Wien 102 (1965) 96 f (Agora). 

45. The stone was found northeast of the temple, but the location of the mill 

has not been determined. It may have occupied the same spot as the modern mill 

of which the remains are still visible below Building D, the Justinianic church. For 

that mill, see the map in Sardis I, 30. 

46. For a general survey of water mills in Late Antiquity, see R. J. Forbes, 

Studies in Ancient Technology II2 (Leiden 1965) 80-106, summarized in "Power" 

in A History of Technology, ed. C. Singer et al. (Oxford 1956) II, 589-622. Mills 

of Aries and Rome: ibid., 598-600; price edict: Diocletian, Edictum de pretiis, ed. 

S. Lauffer (Berlin 1971) 15.54 (a watermill cost 2000 denarii, a horse-mill 1500 

and a donkey-mill 1250); mill in Constantinople mosaic: G. Brett, "Byzantine 
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Water Mill", Antiquity 13 (1939) 354-356 with plate VII; mill of Athens: 

A.W.Parsons, "A Roman Water-mill in the Athenian Agora," Hesperia 5 (1936) 

70-90 and H. Thompson, "Athenian Twilight," JRS 49 (1959) 69f. Marble mill in 

Gaul: Ausonius, Mosella 362-364. See also L. A. Moritz, Grain-Mills and Flour 

in Classical Antiquity (Oxford 1958) 131-139. 

47. Forbes, "Power," 601. The subject of technology does not seem to be dis­

cussed in Jones, Later Roman Empire. This section has been read by my 

colleague, Professor Eric Robinson, and has benefitted greatly from his percep­
tive and helpful comments. 

48. O n bakers and the bread supply, see Jones, Later Roman Empire, 629, 
699f, 735. 

49. For distribution of bread in provincial cities, see Waltzing, Corporations 

II, 219 n.4, and J. Liebeschuetz, Antioch (Oxford 1972) 126-132. 

50. See the article "bracae" in Daremberg-Saglio, Diocletian, Edictum de 

Pretiis 7.42 and Codex Theodosianus XIV. 10.2 and 3. 

51. For discussions and interpretations of this document, see T. R. S. Brough-

ton, "Roman Asia," in T. Frank, An Economic Survey of Ancient Rome (Balti­

more 1938) IV, 848f, and, in much more detail, W . H. Buckler, "Labour Disputes 

in the Province of Asia," in Anatolian Studies Presented to Sir William Mitchell 

Ramsay (Manchester 1923) 36-45. 

52. The nature of late antique government is well surveyed in Jones, Later 

Roman Empire, 366-410 ("The Administration"); see also 470-522 ("Justice") and 

523-562 ("Senators and Honorati"). The difference between appearances given by 

the laws and actual practice is brought out by R. MacMullen in "Social Mobility 

and the Theodosian Code," JRS 54 (1964) 49-53. For expressions of the formalism 

of the age, see the excellent and provocative work of H. P. L'Orange, Art Forms 

and Civic Life in the Later Roman Empire (Princeton 1965). The author, 

however, seems to take too much imperial propaganda at its face value and to 

believe that the administrative system (and its reflection in art and architecture) 

was more rigid and simple than it actually was. 

53. The restorations of the Gymnasium and the details of work on other 

buildings will be treated below in the section on the expansion of the city in Late 

Antiquity. A fragmentary inscription, IN 70.7, reused in the Synagogue, may 

refer to construction by another governor. It names a certain Maeonius and 

mentions a krepeida krateren. 

54. Jones, Greek City, 253 and Claude, Byz. Stadt, 76. 

55. O n xenones see D. J. Constantelos, Byzantine Philanthropy and Social 

Welfare (New Brunswick 1968) 185-221. 

56. For the nature and extent of education in Late Antiquity, with particular 

reference to the municipal schools, see H. Marrou, a History of Education in 

Antiquity (London 1956) 305-313. 

57. The practices and doctrine of the theurgists are discussed by E. R. Dodds, 

"Theurgy," in The Greeks and the Irrational (Berkeley 1951) 283-311 (reprinted 

from JRS 37, 1947) and reconstructed in considerable detail from surviving frag­

ments by Hans Lewy, Chaldaean Oracles and Theurgy (Cairo 1956); for the 

origin and meaning of the terms "theurgy" and "theurgist," see Lewy, 461-466. 
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For the philosophical background see A. C. Lloyd, "The Later Neoplatonists" in 

Cambridge History of Later Greek and Early Medieval Philosophy (Cambridge 

1967) 272-325. The work of Eunapius is full of narratives of miracles; see espe­

cially 458f (Iamblichus), 467-471 (Sosipatra), 475 (statue of Hecate). 

58. For the prevalence of magic in Late Antiquity, see A. A. Barb, "The 

Magic Arts," in The Conflict between Paganism and Christianity in the Fourth 

Century, ed. A. Momigliano (Oxford 1963) 100-125. 
59. Eunapius 500; see also Jones, PLRE, s.v. Some of his works, in both 

Greek and Latin, survived in the time of Eunapius. 
60. Training in the philosophers and oratory was part of a normal education. 

See Proclus, Theologie platonicienne, ed. H. D. Saffrey and L. G. Westerink 

(Paris 1968) ix-xxvi ("Vie de Proclus") and xxxv-xlviii ("L'ecole d'Athenes au IVe 

siecle"). 
61. I presume that the phrase of Eunapius 500, "he was so lifted up and 

aroused by the plumage of his soul" refers to such initiation. For the sacrament of 

theurgical elevation, see Lewy, Chaldaean Oracles, 177-226. 

62. For the career of Chrysanthius, see Eunapius 500-505, 476-478, and 

passim. 
63. See Eunapius frag. 15 in FHG IV, 21 and Suidas, s.v. Musonius. 

64. Eunapius frag. 45 in FHG IV, 33f, and Jones, PLRE, s.v. 

65. Eunapius 498f, 505; H. Schroder, "Oribasius" in RE, Supp. VII, 797-812. 

66. Encouragement of Eunapius and memoir: Eunapius frag. 8 in FHG IV, 15; 
the medical books are published with the other works of Oribasius in the Corpus 

Medicorum Graecorum. 

67. Eunapius 499. 

68. For the career, writings, and philosophy of Eunapius, see the article of W . 

Schmid in RE. Both Schmid and Jones, PLRE, s.v., write that Eunapius was of a 
poor family. This notion is based on nothing more than Eunapius' own statement 
(485) that when he arrived in Athens he possessed nothing but the learning of the 

ancients. This need hardly be taken literally. Eunapius' parents, w h o m he 

nowhere names, could afford to send him from Sardis to Athens for five years' 
study; on his voyage there he was accompanied by numerous relatives, an 

unlikely circumstance for a poor man. More revealing of his economic status is 

his connection by marriage with Chrysanthius, a man of a senatorial family. If 

the proposed identification of the rhetorician Eunapius as the father or grand­

father of the writer is correct, there can be little doubt that he came from a 
prominent family. 

69. Eunapius 504f. 

70. Eunapius 505. It is not known whether Tuscianus and Patricius of Lydia 

had anything to do with the school of Sardis. The former taught in Athens in the 
mid fourth century, the latter was executed in the persecution of magicians 

carried out by Valens in 371. For Tuscianus see RE, s.v. (Gungerich); for 

Patricius see Zosimus IV. 15. Polybius, who wrote technical treatises on rhetoric, 

was a native of Sardis, but his date is uncertain; he may have lived in the third 
century. See, most recently, Marsh McCall, Ancient Rhetorical Theories of 

Simile and Comparison (Cambridge, Mass. 1969) 137, 255. Polybius is possibly 
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to be identified with the dedicant of an inscription set up in Sardis to accompany 
a bust of Cicero: Sardis VII, 49. 

71. For the persecutions of Justinian and the end of classical learning, see 
Lemerle, Humanisme, 68-73. 

72. Eunapius 501. 

73. In the period after Eunapius, the fate of paganism in Lydia is not alto­

gether clear. Himerius (ed. A. Colonna, Rome 1951) XLVI.6 and XLVII.6 men­

tions the worship of Dionysus in Lydia as if it were current in his own day, the 

late fourth century. Nonnus, writing in the fifth century, shows considerable 

familiarity with the Dionysiac rituals and traditions of the Sardis region, but does 

not imply that the pagan worship continued in his own time. O n the other hand, 

Proclus the Neoplatonist philosopher was exiled from Athens around 450 and 

spent a year in Lydia; while there, he studied the ancient rites which were pre­

served. Paganism, perhaps including ritual which had died out in Greece, was 

evidently still practiced in Lydia in the mid-fifth century: see Marinus, Vita 

Prodi, ed. J. F. Boissonade (Leipzig 1814) cap. 15. Archaeological evidence may 

provide some confirmation. An inscription of about 400 from Hypaepa, a town 

near Sardis noted for the worship of the Persian Artemis, mentions an 

archimagus, a Zoroastrian high priest. Josef Keil in "Die Familie des Pratorianer 

Prafekten Anthemius," Anz. Wien 79 (1942) 201-203 elaborated a theory that the 

magi were tolerated in Hypaepa in the fifth century as the Christians were in 

Persia according to the treaty which Anthemius concluded with Yezdigerd I in 

408. Such an explanation, however, may be otiose. Louis Robert in Hellenica IV 

(1948) 19f pointed out that the late inscription of Anthemius does not form a 

unity with the text which mentions the archimagus and is inscribed on a different 

side of the stone. He raised the possibility that the stone had been reused and that 

the archimagus may have lived much earlier. There were, however, Zoroastrians 

in Cappadocia in the late fourth century: see Basil of Caesarea, Ep. 258, written 

in 377; cf Priscus frag. 31 in FHG IV. 105, referring to events of ca. 464. Their 

doctrine had been widespread in Asia Minor for centuries and could have sur­

vived the triumph of Christianity for a time. 

74. John of Ephesus, Ecclesiastical History III.36. The numbers of pagans and 

churches varies somewhat in the different accounts: see E. Honigmann, Eveques 

et evechgs monophysites dAsie anterieure au Vie siecle. CSCO Subsidia 2 (Lou-

vain 1951) 208 n.6. 

75. Obadiah 20; Josephus, Ant. 12.147-153,14.235,14.260. For the early his­

tory of the Jews at Sardis, see Kraabel, "Judaism," 198-203, and Louis Robert, 

Nouvelles inscriptions de Sardes (Paris 1964) 37-58. 

76. For the Synagogue, see below. For the inscriptions, see Robert, Nouvelles 

inscriptions, 37-58 and BASOR 187 (1967) 27-32. 

77. Note the remarks of G. M . A. Hanfmann in BASOR 187 (1967) 50. 

78. For the school, see Kraabel, "Judaism," 222-226. 

79. Goldsmiths: Robert, Nouvelles inscriptions, 55. Glassmakers: BASOR 

191 (1968) 28. Councillors: Robert, Nouvelles inscriptions, 55f, BASOR 187 

(1967) 32. Comes: BASOR 206 (1972) 20. 

80. A. Seager, "The Building History of the Sardis Synagogue," AJA 76 
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(1972) 432-435. The Jewish community of Sardis is not mentioned in the Byzan­

tine period. It m a y have declined with the general depopulation of the area in the 

seventh and eighth centuries, or succumbed to one of the frequent persecutions 

which Byzantine emperors from Heraclius (602-641) to Romanus Lecapenus (920-

944) carried out. For those, see Joshua Starr, The Jews in the Byzantine Empire 

(Athens 1939) 1-10. In the same work, 83-242, a collection of sources mentioning 

Jewish communities is presented; none appears from Lydia—the nearest seem to 

have been at Ephesus and Chonae. The sources for the whole period are, of 

course, fragmentary and deficient. For the Jews of the region in the Ottoman 

period, see below, Chap. Ill, n. 42. 

81. Clement of Sardis: Synaxarium 621; of Sardica: ibid. 36, 787; helper of 

Paul: Philippians iv.3. See the discussion in AASS Apr. Ill, 4. 

82. Revelation iii. 1-6; Pedley, Ancient Literary Sources on Sardis, Sardis 

Monograph 2 (Cambridge, Mass. 1972) nos. 223, 224. O n this passage and the 

early church at Sardis in general, see Sherman Johnson, "Christianity in Sardis," 

Early Christian Origins, ed. A. Wikgren (Chicago 1961) 81-90. 

83. O n Melito, seeEusebius, Hist. Eccl. IV.13, IV.26, V.24; Johnson "Christ­

ianity," 83-87; and especially, A. T. Kraabel, "Melito the Bishop and the Syna­

gogue at Sardis," Hanfmann Studies, 77-85. Melito is sometimes referred to as a 
saint and is accepted as such by J. M . Sauget in Bibliotheca Sanctorum, s.v. Meli-

tone. The evidence, however, is almost nonexistent. Melito does not appear in 

the Synaxarium (the calendar of the Greek Church), or the index of Byzantine 

saints, the Bibliotheca Hagiographica Graeca. Nor does he figure in the Martyro-

logium Romanum. According to the important discussion in AASS Apr., I, 
10-11, some calendars are reported to include Melito; others, however, have in 

his place a certain beatus Melito, bishop and confessor of Sardinia. The sanctity 

of this individual is doubtful, but, if he ever existed, he m a y serve to account for 

the reported presence of his more famous namesake in some unpublished calen­

dars. In any case, there is no evidence of a cult of Melito of Sardis in east or west. 

It is not improbable that his espousal of the Quartodeciman cause was sufficient 

grounds to deny him sainthood, and, perhaps, to account for the loss of his 

works. The question of the sanctity of Melito is not entirely academic. It is not 

certainly known to w h o m any of the churches of Sardis was dedicated. If Melito 

was not a saint, his name can at least be eliminated from speculation. The roman­

tic and colorful suggestion of G. Lampakis in / Efta Asteres tis Apokalipseos 

(Athens, 1909) 350 that the body of Melito lay in a crypt underneath the holy 

altar of the cathedral of Sardis (the present Church D) remains a possibility. The 

statement that Melito lay buried at Sardis is quoted by Eusebius (Hist. Eccl. v.24) 

from a letter of Polycrates of Ephesus written c. 195 before the Quartodecimans 

were generally recognized as heretics. It does not provide evidence that Melito 

was considered a saint; in fact, most of the holy men mentioned in the letter as 

celebrating Easter like Melito are not venerated by the Orthodox Church. 

84. Sardis VII 164. 

85. For a list of known bishops of Sardis, see Appendix I, and for the rank of 

Sardis in the church, see Germanos, Melete, 23-25. 

86. Sozomen IV.24; Johnson, "Christianity," 89. 
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87. Philostorgius, Hist. eccl. VIII.2, 4. 

88. Chrysostom: Socrates VI. 19. For the Quartodecimans, see the clear 

sketch in Cyril Mango, The Homilies of Photius (Cambridge, Mass. 1958) 

279-282, commenting on a text which shows that the heresy was still alive in the 
ninth century. 

89. ACO I.i.7.100-105. 

90. Originally published and misunderstood by W . H. Buckler, "Lydian 

Records," JHS 37 (1917) 95-99. The correct interpretation was given by H. 

Gregoire, "Du nouveau sur la hterarchie de la secte montaniste," Byz. 2 (1925) 

329-335. The article of W . M. Calder, "Philadelphia and Montanism," Bulletin of 

the John Rylands Library 7 (1923) 309-354, is of negligible value for Philadelphia 

in spite of its title, since the identification of Philadelphia as a cradle of Mon­

tanism is based on one of W . M . Ramsay's more infelicitous conjectures. O n 

Calder's article, see the remarks of H. Gregoire "Epigraphie chretienne II," Byz. 1 

(1924) 703-710. 

91. For the letter of Florentius, see ACO II.i. 100 and K. Hefele, Histoire 

des conciles (Paris 1907) 518 ff. For the activities of Florentius, see Germanos, 

Melete, 45f. That work, on 39-63, contains a discussion of all the then known 

bishops of Sardis from the first century through the fourteenth, and may be con­

sulted for information about each of them. 

92. Mansi VII. 571-573. The history and doctrine of the monophysites may 

be found described in any standard work on the period; the discussion of Ed. 

Gibbon, The Decline and Fall of the Roman Empire, cap. xlvii, is better than 

most. Some historians have supposed that the controversies of the age had their 

roots in social and economic problems, that the heretics were oppressed peasan­

try, incipient nationalists, or something of the sort. Such notions have been 

successfully disposed of by A. H. M . Jones in "Were Ancient Heresies National or 

Social Movements in Disguise?" Journal of Theological Studies 10 (1959) 

280-297; cf. Peter Brown, "Religious Dissent in the Later Roman Empire," 

History 46 (1961) 83-101. 

93. John of Ephesus, Lives of the Eastern Saints 333; on the monophysite 

church and its growth in the sixth century, see the detailed study of E. Honig-

mann, Eveques. 

94. John of Ephesus, Ecclesiastical History III. i. 15, Honigmann, Eveques, 

230f. For the activities of Jacob Baradaeus in Asia Minor, see ibid., 168-177, and 

for John of Ephesus 207-215, 220f, and above. 

95. For these, see Sardis VII, 188-190. The last of these mentions an unnamed 

bishop. His name was restored as Theophylactus by H. Gregoire (325) on the 

basis of an earlier reading which seems untenable if the drawing reproduced in 

Sardis VII is at all accurate. "Theophylactus" therefore is not to be added to the 

list of bishops of Sardis as proposed by V. Laurent in EO 29 (1930) 190. 

Numerous Christian tombstones and other fragments have been uncovered by 

the present expedition. They will be published by Louis Robert in a forthcoming 

volume of this series. 

96. The section which follows is descriptive; references for individual 

buildings will be given in the next section which deals with the changes in Sardis 

in Late Antiquity. 
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97. It is possible that the building went through an intermediate stage as a 

civic basilica; see the discussion in A. Seager, "Building History," 430-433. 

98. The praetorium is mentioned in H. Delehaye "Les actes des martyrs de 

Pergame," Anal. Boll. 58 (1940) 163. 
99. Sardis I, 33. L. Vann will discuss the identification of this building in a 

forthcoming study. It m ay have been a basilica or part of a gymnasium. 

100. Sardis I, 31 and L. Vann, forthcoming. 

101. Sardis I. 31. A building southeast of the Theater, formerly called the 

Odeon, now the Hillside Chambers, appears to be a commercial structure. These 

and other unexcavated buildings will be published by L. Vann. 

102. For the geological history of the temple area, see the report of W . War-

field in Sardis I, 175-180. 
103. The sculpture is not yet published; for the graffiti, see below. 

104. O n this church, see Sardis I. 33 and D. Hansen, "L'antica Sardi cristiana," 

Bibbia e Oriente 4 (1962) 171. The dating to the time of Justinian was first sug­

gested by A. H. S. M e g a w and will be supported by L. Vann in his forthcoming 

publication of the building. 

105. For the history of this building in Late Antiquity, see BASOR 157 (1960) 

38-43. 
106. T o m b of Sabina: Sardis I, 170, 174, Sardis V, 3-17 (sarcophagus). 

Christian tomb: Sardis I, 174, 181-183 with plates IV and V. For the "Peacock 

Tomb," see below. The stylistic resemblance between the paintings of the two 

tombs is so close that Professor Hanfmann, in a personal communication, has 

suggested that they m ay be by the same hand. A tomb with similar frescoes from 

Nicaea has been published by N. Firath; "An Early Byzantine Hypogeum Dis­

covered at Iznik," Melanges Mansel II (Ankara 1974) 919-932; see 929-932 for 

discussion of the frescoes in relation to others of the same type, including those of 

Sardis. 

107. For the building history of the Gymnasium in Late Antiquity, see the pre­

liminary reports in BASOR 162 (1961) 40-43; 182 (1966) 30f; 187 (1967) 50-58; 

191 (1968) 33; 206 (1972) 24-31. 

108. The capitals are the subject of a thorough study by Fikret Yegiil, "Early 
Byzantine Capitals from Sardis: A Study in the Ionic Impost Type," DOPapers 
28 (1974). 

109. The restored drawing reproduced in fig. 10 includes much which has been 

lost through the gradual deterioration of the plaster. The following inscriptions 
have been read: 

a) . . . evxv "• • • vow" 
b) $orj$L ro^rj . . . "help Phe . . . " 

c) KVPL QoijdL "Lord help ..." 

d) KVPL fioij&L TO bovkov aov Koaravrlvov "Lord help thy servant Constantine" 
e) X? "Christ..." 

f) (3orj\$L TOV bov\ov aov "Help thy servant..." 

g) ice (3OTJ&L TOV bovXov aov Qe[ . . . ] "Lord help thy servant Th . . . " 

I am indebted to Professor John Kroll for these readings. 
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110. For the Synagogue, see Seager, "Building History," 425-435, and the pre­

liminary reports in BASOR 170 (1963) 38-38; 174 (1964) 30-38; 177 (1965) 17-19; 

182 (1966) 34-45; 187 (1967) 10-50; 191 (1968) 26-32; 199 (1970) 45-51; 203 (1971) 

12-18; 206 (1972) 20-23. See also Kraabel, "Judaism," 227-240. 

111. For the Marble Street see BASOR 166 (1962) 40-45, and for the impor­

tance of colonnaded streets in Late Antiquity, see n. 44 above. 

112. For the Byzantine Shops, see BASOR 154 (1959) 16-18; 157 (1960) 32-35; 

166 (1962) 40-45; 170 (1963) 49-51; 174 (1964) 45-47; 177 (1965) 19-20; 186 (1967) 

28-31; 191 (1968) 16-22; 199 (1970) 44. Coins: G. Bates, Byzantine Coins, Sardis 

Monograph 1 (Cambridge, Mass. 1971) 149f; Glass: n. 40 above. 

113. For the House of Bronzes, see BASOR 154 (1959) 22-27; 157 (1960) 22-28; 

182 (1966) 8,15f. For the embers shovel, see D. G. Mitten, "Two Bronze Objects 

in the MacDaniel Collection," HSCP 69 (1965) 163-167. Late repairs are dated by 

coin finds, tabulated in Bates, Byzantine Coins, 150. 

114. For buildings in this area see BASOR 162 (1961) 17; 170 (1963) 13; 174 

(1964) 6-8. 

115. Colonnaded street: BASOR 177 (1965) 14-17. 

116. Tetrapylon: BASOR 199 (1970) 28f; 203 (1971) 11. 

117. BASOR 162 (1961) 26f. 

118. For the church, see the preliminary report in BASOR (forthcoming), and 

G. M . A. Hanfmann, M S report Sept. 1973. Law of 386: Codex Theodosianus 

IX.17.7. A similar instance of a church built in a graveyard is presented by the 

church at the Temple of Artemis. 

119. G.M.A. Hanfmann, M S report Sept. 1973; BASOR 170 (1963) 18-20. 

120. For the sector PN, see the preliminary reports in BASOR 162 (1961) 

24-29; 166 (1962) 15-19; 170 (1963) 18-23; 174 (1964) 20-24; 182 (1966) 25. 

121. Tombs at PN: BASOR 174 (1964) 22-24; 191 (1968) lOf. Sardis I, 155, 

167. Peacock tomb: BASOR 166 (1962) 30-33; 199 (1970) 55-58. Other tombs: 

BASOR 157 (1960) 13-16; 162 (1961) 17f; 166 (1962) 52. 

122. PN: BASOR 174 (1964) 24. H O B : BASOR 157 (1960) 26. 

123. Villa at PC: BASOR 166 (1962) 33. Mosaics illustrated: G. M. A. 

Hanfmann, Letters from Sardis (Cambridge, Mass. 1972) 78 fig. 50. Villa near 

temple: T. L. Shear, "Seventh Preliminary Report on the Excavations at Sardis," 

AJA 26 (1922) 389-409. 

124. Graves around temple: Sardis I, 126f; BASOR 199 (1970) 54. 

Tombstones: Sardis VII, 165-167, 169, 170, 173. 

125. The coins are tabulated in Sardis XI, xii f. 

126. Church M : Sardis I, 70, 112-115; BASOR 166 (1962) 49-54. 

127. Enclosure (called Building U) and other buildings in temple precinct: 

BASOR 199 (1970) 29-35. The sector is published in detail in Sardis Report 1. 

128. Law of Theodosius II: Codex Theodosianus XVI.10.25. This law, which 

did not provide for the conversion of temples into churches, as is sometimes 

maintained, is discussed by A. Frantz, "From Paganism to Christianity in the 

Temples of Athens," DOP 19 (1965) 187f. For demons surviving in the material 

of temple buildings, see F. W . Deichmann, "Fruhchristliche Kirchen in antiken 

Heiligtumern," JdAI 54 (1939) 107, and for the whole question of conversion of 
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temples into churches, passim. For crosses carved on buildings, see Deichmann, 

"Friihchristliche Kirchen," 109-111; Gregoire, Recueil, 165, 166, 320; C. M . 

Kaufmann, Handbuch der altchristlichen Epigraphik (Freiburg 1917) 140, 414, 

and especially for crosses in a temple converted into a church, P. Nautin, "La 

conversion du temple de Philae en eglise chretienne," Cahiers archaeol. 17 (1967) 

14ff, 21-24. The Sardis inscriptions are discussed with full references in W . 

Buckler and D. Robinson, "Greek Inscriptions from Sardis IV," AJA 18 (1914) 

44. 
129. Enlargement of church: BASOR 166 (1962) 50, 54; S. W . Jacobs, M S 

report 1961. The church will be published by Professor Jacobs in a forthcoming 
volume of the Sardis Reports. 

130. Destruction of temple: Sardis I, 49, 67, 68, and K. Frazer in Sardis Report 

1 (coin of Constantine with marble chips). 

131. See m y discussion in "Byzantine Cities," 178, 199-202. 

132. Codex Theodosianus XV. 1, De operibus publicis. 

II. Byzantine Sardis 

1. For the evidence of burning and destruction, see BASOR 154 (1959) 16; 

174 (1964) 29; 187 (1967) 57 (Gymnasium); 170 (1963) 48; 187 (1967) 14 (Syna­

gogue); 157 (1960) 24 (HOB). 

2. For the numismatic evidence see Bates, Byzantine Coins, 1 f, and his 

tabulation of the coin finds by sector, 149f. Hoard of coins from the temple: 

Sardis XI, viii. The validity of this evidence has unreasonably been called into 

question by P. Charanis in "A Note on the Byzantine Coin Finds in Sardis and 

their Historical Significance," Epet. 39-40 (1972-1973) 175-180. Professor 

Charanis has objected that the feeble literary sources make no mention of the 

capture of Sardis, and expresses considerable confusion about the use of 

archaeological and numismatic evidence. I have discussed the evidence and the 

methodology to be employed in "The Destruction of Sardis in 616 and the Value 
of Evidence," J&B 24 (1975). 

3. I have discussed these campaigns and the destruction which they wrought 

in "The Persians in Asia Minor and the End of Antiquity," EHR 90 (1975). 
where the evidence from Sardis is presented in a broader context. For a narrative 

of the war based on the literary sources, see A.N. Stratos, Byzantium in the 

Seventh Century (Amsterdam 1968) 105f, 115, 117, 360f. 

4. Road rebuilding: BASOR 166 (1962) 45; 186 (1967) 28f. The coins are 

published with findspots in Bates, Byzantine Coins, 113-119. 

5. Wall described and illustrated: Sardis I, 21-25. Construction: BASOR 162 

(1961) 33. 

6. Gate of Persecutions and fortifications connected with it: W . Muller-

Wiener, "Mittelalterliche Befestigungen im sudlichen Jonien," 1st. Mitt. 11 (1961) 

91-95, 108f. The dating of these walls is not certain, and there may be reason to 

attribute their construction to the Dark Ages: see m y discussion in "Byzantine 

Cities," 206f. Walls of Magnesia: C. Humann, Magnesia am Maander (Berlin 

1904) 2, 19, 33; Muller-Wiener (above) 88. 
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7. In this context, it should be remembered that the builders of the wall 

removed all earlier remains. A n unpublished tombstone (IN. 60.3) in crude late 

antique lettering found on the Acropolis may indicate some habitation there 
before the fortifications were built. 

8. Remains: BASOR 162 (1961) 33f; 166 (1962) 37-39; 170 (1963) 32. They 

are described in more detail in the M S reports of D. Hansen (1960), C. Greene-

wait (1961) and W . Kohler (1962). Plan: BASOR 166 (1962) 38. Coins: Bates, 

Byzantine Coins, 651 (Maurice), 1089, 1092, 1099 (Constans II), 1103 (Justinian 

II). This is admittedly a very small sample, but the lack of earlier coins on the 
Acropolis is significant. 

9. Sardis II, 13, BASOR 162 (1961) 33. This is possibly the same earthquake 

as that which destroyed the Gymnasium: BASOR 162 (1961) 43. 

10. Coins: Sardis XI, 82-95; Bates, Byzantine Coins, 95-121. The basilica at 

P N was not destroyed in 616, but may have been temporarily abandoned; see 
below. 

11. These buildings will be published by L. Vann. 

12. The Greek sources, e.g. Theophanes 390, do not mention the attack on 

Sardis, but only that Maslama wintered in Asia. 

13. BASOR 162 (1961) 34; 166 (1962) 37-39; 170 (1963) 32f., to be 

supplemented by the M S reports (above, chap. II, n. 8). 

14. Battle: Theophanes 417. 

15. Chronique de Denys de Tell-Mahre, ed. and trans. J.-B. Chabot (Paris 

1895) 36, and 30-39 for the course of the plague in general with especial reference 

to the author's native Mesopotamia. For this plague, see Theophanes 422f, and 

J. B. Bury, A History of the Later Roman Empire from Arcadius to Irene (London 

1889) II, 453-457. 

16. Theophanes 473. 

17. For the theme system, see J. Karayannopoulos, Die Entstehung der 

byzantinischen Themenordnung (Munich 1959), with full references. 

18. For the functions of the dioiketes, see F. Dolger, Beitrage zur Geschichte 

der byzantinischen Finanzverwaltung (Leipzig 1927) 70f. Seals: Zacos and 

Veglery, Byzantine Lead Seals, nos. 1918 (George of Sardis), 2183 (Michael of 

Lydia, ninth century), and 2426 (Theodore of Lydia, eighth century). 

19. The persecutions of Lachanodracon are described at length by 

Theophanes 445. They are put into the context of the military and religious con­

flicts of the time by W . E. Kaegi, "The Byzantine Armies and Iconoclasm," 

Byzantinoslavica 27 (1966) 48-70. Kaegi demonstrates that iconoclasm cannot be 

reduced to a simple opposition between orthodox westerners and iconoclast 

easterners, at least as far as the army is concerned. E. J. Martin, A History of the 

Iconoclastic Controversy (London 1930) provides a general survey; see pp. 38-71 

for the persecutions of Constantine V. 

20. Synaxarium eccl. cp. 62; the text states that the two saints were martyred 

under Leo III, who is not otherwise known to have carried out such violent perse­

cutions. Attribution to him, the founder of the movement and therefore the 

symbol of impiety, is the kind of commonplace produced by ignorance; the life 

shows little real knowledge of the saints. Considering the historical circum­

stances, it is far more likely that they were executed under Constantine V. 
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21. For the career of Euthymius, see J. Gouillard, "Une oeuvre inedite du 

patriarche Methode: la vie d'Euthyme de Sardes," BZ 53 (1960) 36-46, which 

analyzes the contents of an unpublished vita. A less detailed life is published in 

full by Aristeides Papadakis; "The Unpublished Life of Euthymius of Sardis," 

Traditio 26 (1970) 63-89. As far as Euthymius is concerned, the work of J. 

Pargoire, "Saint Euthyme et Jean de Sardes," EO 5 (1901) 157-161, is outdated, 

but it provides a useful sketch of the career of his successor, John. For the 

treatise, see J. Darrouzes, Documents inedits d'ecclesiologie byzantine (Paris 

1966) 8-20, 108-115. For a seal of Euthymius, see Zacos and Veglery, Byzantine 

Lead Seals, no. 1332. 

22. See Pargoire, "Saint Euthyme," and the letters of Theodore of Studium in 
PG 99.1368f and in A. Mai, Nova patrum bibliotheca (Rome 1871) VIII, 74ff. 

23. Zacos and Veglery, Byzantine Lead Seals, no. 1327. 

24. Pierre dAtroa cap. 24, 39. 

25. Ibid. caps. 19, 26, 28. 

26. Ibid. cap. 41; for the possible identity of the attackers, see V. Laurent, La 
Vita Retractata et les miracles posthumes de Saint Pierre> dAtroa (Brussels 1958) 

41f. 

27. For Thomas the Slav, see P. Lemerle, "Thomas le Slave" Travaux et 

memoires 1 (1965) 255-297, a critical study of the sources and problems to be 

used in preference to earlier works there cited. 

28. The former is edited by H. Rabe: lohannis Sardiani Commentarium in 

Aphthonii Progymnasmata (Leipzig 1928); the commentary on Hermogenes is 

unpublished. For the author and his works, see Rabe's introduction, xvi-xx. The 

manual of Aphthonius was a standard textbook for primary education in the 

Byzantine period; imitations and commentaries on it were the typical produc­

tions of the age. For those, see the article Aphthonios by Brzoska in RE and K. 

Krumbacher, Geschichte der Byzantinischen Literatur (Munich 1897) 450-452. 

Krumbacher comments trenchantly on the literary and intellectual merit of the 

followers of Aphthonius and Hermogenes, calling their works the "langweiligsten 

Erzeugnisse der griechisch-byzantinischen Geistes," a remarkable distinction. For 

the importance of Hermogenes and Aphthonius in Byzantine education and 

literature, see Fr. Fuchs, Die hbheren Schulen von Konstantinopel im Mittelalter 

(Leipzig 1926) 46f and G. L. Kustas, "The Function and Evolution of Byzantine 

Rhetoric," Viator 1 (1970) 55-73. See also Nicephorus Blemmydes, Curriculum 

vitae, ed. A. Heisenberg (Leipzig 1896) 2, who studied Aphthonius and Hermo­

genes in the early thirteenth century; they are the only writers w h o m he mentions 

by name. For the nature of the work of Aphthonius, see D. L. Clark, Rhetoric in 

Greco-Roman Education (New York, 1957) 180-206 passim, with further 

references to the author's own works on the popularity of the treatise of 

Aphthonius in Europe through the seventeenth century. 
29. For the patriarchal schools, see below, n.83 and for their imitations in the 

provinces, J. Darrouzes, Recherches sur les officia de Veglise byzantine (Paris 

1970) 75. 
30. They have not been published; see Hans Georg Beck, Kirche und 

Theologische Literatur im byzantinischen Reich (Munich 1959) 510. 
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31. Vita Lazari, AASS Nov. Ill, 536 cap 90. 

32. For Peter, see the standard works on Photius: J. Hergenrother, Photios 

(Regensburg, 1867-1869) and F. Dvornik, The Photian Schism (Cambridge, 

1948). Most information about him derives from the Vita Ignatii by Nicetas of 

Paphlagonia in PG 105.488-574. The quotation is from Mansi XV.810. 

33. Nicetas Paphlago, Vita Ignatii, PG 105.572; see that page and the 

following for Photius' arbitrary transfer of bishops and appointment of his own 
partisans. 

34. Vita Euthymii Patriarchae CP, ed. P. Karlin-Hayter (Brussels, 1970) 116, 
225. 

35. J. Darrouzes, Epistoliers byzantins du Xe siecle (Paris 1960) 128f. Seal: V. 

Laurent, La Collection Orghidan (Paris 1952) no. 381. 

36. Leo I: Darrouzes, Epistoliers, 67-71; R. Browning, "The Correspondence 

of a Tenth-Century Byzantine Scholar," Byzantion 24 (1954) 419, 429; W . Hor-

andner, "Leon Metropolit von Sardes und die Briefsammlung in Neap. Ill A 6," 

Byz. Forschungen 2 (1967) 227-237. Leo II: Darrouzes, Epistoliers, 174ff.; 
Germanos, Melete, 54. A Leo, metropolitan of Sardis, who cannot be more 

closely identified, was the author of an unpublished letter and of some verses on 

the Octoechus, one of the hymnbooks of the Byzantine Church; the verses were 

edited by L. Sternbach, "Analecta Byzantina," Ceske Museum Filologicke 6 

(1900) 305ff. 

37. Vita Euthymii 116. For a similarly suspicious instance, compare the case 

of Nicephorus, metropolitan of Ephesus, who, when he was elected patriarch in 

1260, arrived in Nicaea with a great deal of money which he had brought from 

Ephesus: Pachymeres 1.118,126. That these were not isolated examples is sug­

gested by the rule that a bishop must make an account of his property when he 

entered office and that his heirs might make claim to no higher amount after his 

demise: Beck, Kirche, 72. 

38. For the origins of metropolitans of the period, see L. Brehier, Les institu­

tions de Vempire byzantin (Paris 1949) 511f., and, for the twelfth century, R. 

Browning, "The Patriarchal School at Constantinople in the Twelfth Century," 

Byzantion 32 (1962) 168: successful teachers in the school were frequently 

rewarded with promotion to a bishopric; these were, of course, men who had 

spent large parts of their lives in the cultural center of the empire. It is significant 

in this context that the metropolitans were not elected locally, but at Constantin­

ople by the patriarch and a synod composed largely of other metropolitans: 

Darrouzes, Officia, 469-474. 

39. The reluctance of metropolitans to leave the capital for their dioceses was 

a constant problem for the church. Justinian legislated extensively against it, 

ordaining that metropolitans might attend one synod a year in Constantinople 

but must otherwise not leave their sees without permission of the patriarch and in 

no case for more than one year. So many of them came to the capital and stayed 

there, however, that a special synod, the endemousa, was formed from them as 

early as the fourth century and persisted through the Byzantine period. See J. 

Pargoire, L'eglise byzantine de 527 a 847 (Paris 1905) 55f. and Beck, Kirche, 43. 

O n the reluctance of bishops to leave the capital and their rhetorical expressions 
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of misery when forced to do so, see Ihor Sevcenko, "The Capital and the 

Provinces," DOPapers (forthcoming). 

40. For the chancelleries of the metropolitans see Darrouzes, Officia, 117-

122, 282. They imitated the bureaucracy of the patriarchate on a smaller scale, 

and are best known for Smyrna in the thirteenth century, where the local church 

had an extensive and complex establishment: Ahrweiler, "L'histoire et la geo­

graphic de la region de Smyrne entre les deux occupations turques (1081-1317)," 

Travaux et memoires 1 (1965) 100-121. 

41. BASOR 170 (1963) 33; 166 (1962) 38-40; 162 (1961) 33f, with the M S 

reports (n. 146 above). 

42. See the M S reports cited above, chap II, n. 8. 

43. For Chaka, the main source is Anna Comnena VII.8, VIII.3, IX. 1,3, XI.5. 

For his career,see the sketches of I. Melikoff, La geste de Melik Danismend (Paris 

1960) 85-88 and H. Ahrweiler, Byzance et la mer (Paris 1967) 182-187, both with 

references and bibliography. 

44. Ahrweiler, "Smyrne," 124f. 

45. For Philadelphia as the capital of the Thracesian, see J. Darrouzes, 

Georges et Demetrios Tornikes, Lettres et Discours (Paris 1970) 148, 170, 172, 

letters written in 1155 and 1156 which conclusively show that the dux of the 

theme resided at Philadelphia, and appointed a representative in Ephesus. Other 
passages which state or imply this are: Anna Comnena XIV.3 (Gabras, 1111), 

Choniates 318f, 340-342 (John Comnenus Vatatzes, 1181-1182), ibid., 523f. (Basil 

Vatatzes, 1193), Ansbert, 73f (a dux civitatis et regionis at Philadelphia in 

1190). The complex discussion of M m e . Ahrweiler, "Smyrne," 123-130, is thus to 

be revised. In the Chrysobull of Alexius III of 1198, a province of Philadelphia is 

mentioned (G. Tafel and A. Thomas, Urkunden zur alteren Handels-und 
Staats-geschichte i der Republik Venedig [Vienna 1856] 271), as it is by Acropo­
lites 12 dealing with events of 1208, and in some documents of 1235: Miklosich 
and Muller, Acta et Diplomata IV.5,18,19,179. The relation of this province to 
the Thracesian or others is by no means clear: Ahrweiler, "Smyrne," 137f, 163ff. 

46. Attack of 1113: Anna Comnena XIV.1. Her narrative makes it clear that 

she is writing of the Hermus, although she calls it the Maeander and discourses 

on that river with her typical affectation of learning. 

47. Coins at temple; Sardis XI, viii. The continuity here is in notable contrast 

to the long break on the Acropolis and elsewhere; see Bates, Byzantine Coins, 

138f, where no coins from 1081 to 1185 are recorded. Although the occupation 

of Sardis by Chaka may explain a break in the archaeological record, the long 

hiatus in the coin sequence remains enigmatic. 

48. Sardis I, 44f, 52, 64, 67, 95; Sardis II, 14; BASOR 162 (1961) 33. Gap in 

coin sequence: Sardis XI, vii. 

49. Sardis VII, 176. O n the peculiar form of beta, see C. Foss "Historical 

Note on the Church at Sige" in H. Buchwald, The Church of the Archangels in 

Sige (Vienna 1969) 67 n.21. 
50. Houses: Sardisl, 95, 127. Cemetery: ibid., 94, 134. Building L: BASOR 

154 (1959) 11, 30. Limekilns: Sardis I, 44, 67. Coins: Sardis XI, viii (temple area), 

Bates, Byzantine Coins, 150 (Bldg. L). 
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51. BASOR 166 (1962) 33; 162 (1961) 26, supplemented by M S report of M. 

del Chiaro 1960. Coins tabulated: Bates, Byzantine Coins, 150. The inscription, 
IN 61.23, was kindly read by Professor Ihor Sevcenko. 

52. See above, chap. I, n. 118. 

53. Coins: Bates, Byzantine Coins, 1112 (Leo VI from M T W ) , 1129 (Con­
stantine VII from HOB). 

54. Coins tabulated: Bates, Byzantine Coins, 149f. Earthquake: BASOR 162 

(1961) 43 (cf. chap. II, n. 9 above). Habitation: BASOR 182 (1966) 32, 187 (1967) 

53. Limekilns: BASOR 154 (1959) 16; 157 (1960) 36; 174 (1964) 29; 187 (1967) 

57f. Furnaces: BASOR 199 (1970) 43. "West of West B": BASOR 191 (1968) 38. 

For the gap in the coin sequence cf. chap. II, n. 47 above. 

55. IN 61.30, read and dated by Professor Ihor Sevcenko. 

56. BASOR 154 (1959) 21f; 157 (1960) 40, 43; 162 (1961) 45 n.80; 199 (1970) 

40; Sardis Report 1, chaps. 9 and 10. Bracelets: chap. I, n. 40 above. 

57. Choniates 318f, 340-342. An inflated version of these events appears as 

the epic story of "Constantine Vatatzes" in the late life, written c.1370, of the 

emperor John Vatatzes, who was supposedly the grandson of the rebel: A. 

Heisenberg, "Kaiser Johannes Batatzes der Barmherzige," BZ 14 (1905) 160-233; 

for Constantine Vatatzes, see 199-205 and the editor's remarks in his introduc­

tion, 162-166. It is this source which mentions the adherence of Sardis. In fact, it 

would seem that the emperor Vatatzes was no relation of the rebel. For his family 

and ancestry, see D. Polemis, The Doukai (London 1968) 106f. 

58. For Mangaphas, see M. Hendy, Coinage and Money in the Byzantine 

Empire 1081-1261 (Washington 1969) 149, with reattribution of the coin found at 

Sardis and attributed to Mangaphas by Bell in Sardis XI, 104. For the third 

Crusade at Sardis, see Ansbert 73 and Historia Peregrinorum 154 in MGH, 

Scriptores rer. germ. V, ed. A. Chroust (Berlin 1928). Mangaphas subsequently 

appears as the leader of a Byzantine army which defeated the Latins of Constan­

tinople at Adramyttium in 1210: Choniates 798. 

59. Magnesia: Ahrweiler, "Smyrne," 44-47 and Hendy, Coinage, 149. 

Nymphaeum: Ahrweiler, "Smyrne," 42-44. 

60. Buildings of Vatatzes in every town and village: Scutariotes ap. Acropo­

lites, ed. Heisenberg, 285. Foundation of churches and monasteries: Heisenberg, 

"Kaiser Johannes Batatzes," 199, 207. 

61. Scutariotes, ap. Acropolites, ed. Heisenberg, 295, adds the detail that the 

sultan and emperor proceeded from Sardis to Magnesia. 

62. For the history of the period: C. Cahen, Pre-Ottoman Turkey (London 

1968)269-314, S. Vryonis, Decline of Hellenism . . . (Berkeley 1971) 133-142, 244-

286, and the more specialized studies of I. Hakki Uzuncarsih, Anadolu Beylikleri 

(Ankara 1969), P. Lemerle, L'Emirat dAydin, Byzance et YOccident (Paris 1957), 

Himmet Akin, Aydin Ogullari Tarihi hakkinda bir Arastirma (Ankara 1968), P. 

Wittek, Das Fiirstentum Mentese (Istanbul 1934) and The Rise of the Ottoman 

Empire (London 1938), and C. Ulucay and I. Gokcen, Manisa Tarihi (Istanbul 

1939). 

63. Acropolites 136f. 
64. The leaders of the Turkish states founded on the borders of the Byzantine 
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Empire later called themselves ghazis, warriors of the faith, but the term seems 

not to have been used this early. The ghazi mentality, however, was present 

among the early Turkish invaders of Anatolia: see Vryonis, Decline of 

Hellenism, 171, 273, and for the later importance of the ghazi ideal, Wittek, Rise 

of the Ottoman Empire, passim. 
65. For the emirate of Denizli and the origins of Germiyan, see Claude 

Cahen, "Notes pour l'histoire des turcomans d'Asie Mineure au XHIe siecle," 

Journal Asiatique, 239 (1951) 335-354, and for the history of Germiyan see 

Uzuncarsih, Anadolu Beylikleri, 39-54, and H. Inalcik, "The Emergence of 

the Ottomans" in The Cambridge History of Islam (Cambridge 1970) 265-269. 

66. For the revolt of Philanthropenus, see Pachymeres 11.210-229 and P. 

Schreiner, "Zur Geschichte Philadelphias im 14. Jahrhundert," OCP 35 (1969) 

376-383. The ineffectual efforts of the government of Andronicus II to hold Asia 

Minor are surveyed by A. Laiou in Constantinople and the Latins (Cambridge, 

Mass. 1972) 76-93. 

67. Pachymeres 1.220,311,468. Magidion, also called Magedon, has not been 

securely located: see Ramsay, Historical Geography, 122, 211. 

68. Pachymeres 11.435. 

69. Pachymeres 11.433-435. 

70. Pachymeres 11.310-316. 

71. Pachymeres 11.433-435. 

72. I. H. Uzuncarsihoglu, Kiitahya $ehri (Istanbul 1932) 72f; Akin, Aydin 

Ogullari, 41. For the history of Philadelphia in this period, see Schreiner, 

"Geschichte Philadelphias," 375-431. 

73. Pachymeres 11.428. 

74. Several bishops of Sardis are known; for the ecclesiastical history of the 

period, see below. 

75. C. Greenewalt, M S report 1968. The wall, however, seems small and 

encloses too narrow an area for many people to inhabit. 

76. Cistern: Sardis II, 14. Coins: Sardis XI, viii. 

77. Building L: BASOR 154 (1959) 11,30 and G. M . A. Hanfmann 1968 M S 

report; coins tabulated: Bates, Byzantine Coins, 150. 

78. Coins tabulated in Bates, Byzantine Coins 149f. 
79. L. Vann, (forthcoming publication). 

80. Church E: see provisionally BASOR 170 (1963) 15f; 174 (1964) 14-20; 211 

(1973) 17-19. A final report is being prepared by Hans Buchwald. 

81. Southwest Gate: BASOR 186 (1967) 28. 

82. Council of 1191: BZ 11 (1902) 75, cited by V. Laurent, "A propos de 

l'Oriens Christianus," EchO 29 (1930) 190. The two epitaphs are published by 
S. G. Mercati, "Poesie giambiche di Niceforo Chrysoberges, metropolita di 
Sardi," Collectanea Byzantina (Bari, 1970) I, 587-589. 

83. For the career of Nicephorus, see Mercati, "Niceforo Chrysoberges," 574-

578, and R. Browning, "The Patriarchal School at Constantinople in the Twelfth 

Century," Byz. 32 (1962) 184-186. Three of the speeches are published by M . 

Treu, Nicephori Chrysobergae ad Angelos orationes tres (Breslau 1892). For the 

maistor ton rhetoron see Darrouzes, Officia, 69, 78 and Fuchs, Hohere Schulen, 
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36, 40f. The patriarchal school is discussed in detail by Browning, 167-202 and by 

Fuchs, 35-41; for a description of it in the thirteenth century, see Nicolaus 

Mesarites VII-XI, XLII: Nicolaus Mesarites: Description of the Church of the 

Holy Apostles at Constantinople, ed. G. Downey. Trans. Amer. Phil. Soc. 47 

(1957) 855-924. The Progymnasmata of Nicephorus are published with trans­

lation and commentary by F. Widmann, Die Progymnasmata des Nikephoros 

Chrysoberges, BNJ 12 (1936) 12-41, 241-299. 

84. In the attributions of his orations, Nicephorus is described as rhetor, not 

bishop, of Sardis; the last of them was given in 1204. For the synodic letter and 

Alexius, see Germanos, Melete, 55f. V. Laurent, "L'Oriens Christianus," 191, 

raised an apparent chronological problem relative to the career of Chrysoberges. 

If Galenos is to be identified with the Theodore who was bishop of Sardis in 

1191, and if as his epitaph states, he presided for five years, how could Chryso­

berges, who was maistor ton rhetoron as late as 1204, have been his direct suc­

cessor? There are two possible solutions: either the Theodore of 1191 is not the 

same as Theodore Galenos, or Chrysoberges occupied two offices at the same 

time. It is not impossible that a metropolitan could occupy another high dignity 

concurrently with his episcopal title: see the discussion of Darrouzes, Officia, 79-

86, "cumul et favoritisme," who, however, has no examples of metropolitans 

who were also rhetors. Laurent's objection that a metropolitan was obliged to 

reside in his see is invalid, since violations of this rule were common. R. 

Browning, "Patriarchal School," presumed that Chrysoberges was both metro­

politan and rhetor. For the present, the chronological problem cannot be 

resolved. 
85. For the schools of Asia Minor in the thirteenth century, see Fuchs, 

Hohere Schulen, 54f. 

86. Mercati, "Niceforo Chrysoberges," 590f (text), 579-583. The poems are 

accompanied in the M S by another poem in honor of Gabriel, which was can­

celed. For Michael at Philadelphia, see "Kaiser Johannes Batatzes," ed. Heisen­

berg, 202. 
87. For this embassy and its results in the context of Papal policy to the 

empire, see W . Norden, Das Papsttum und Byzanz (Berlin 1903) 359-378. It was 

at about this time that Andronicus received three surviving uninformative letters 

from Theodore Lascaris: Theodori Ducae Lascaris Epistulae, ed. N. Festa 

(Florence 1898) nos. 123-125. 

88. Acropolites 179. 
89. For the career of Andronicus, see the article "Andronic 4" of R. Aigrain in 

Dictionnaire d'histoire et de geographie ecclesiastiques, with the corrections of 

Germanos, Melete 56-60. 

90. For Chalazas, see Pachymeres 1.126,296, 11.51 and, for the embassy, the 

letter of Peter of Aragon to Michael VIII in R. Lopez, Genova Marinara nel 

Duecento: Benedetto Zaccaria (Messina 1933) 256f. Since the ambassador is des­

cribed only as bishop of Sardis, Lopez (pp. 66-69) identified him with the more 

famous Andronicus, who, however, at this time was still a monk under the name 

of Athanasius. For the political significance of the embassy, see D. J. Geanako-

plos, Emperor Michael Palaeologus and the West (Cambridge, Mass. 1959) 375f. 



168 NOTES TO PAGES 88-94 

91. Pachymeres II.50-52,65f. 

92. Germanos, Melete, 60f. 
93. Cyril is mentioned in the following letters of Athanasius: Vat. Gr. 2219, 

12v, 49v, 61 r, 132r, 158v. These are all unpublished. Through the courtesy of 

Professor David Mitten, summaries of these texts with commentary were 

supplied to m e by Dr. Alice-Mary Talbot, w h o will shortly be publishing them 

under the title The Correspondence of the Patriarch Athanasius I with the 

Emperor Andronicus II (Dumbarton Oaks publications). In the meantime, Laiou, 

Constantinople and the Latins, 88, 334f, m ay be consulted for Athanasius, whose 

zeal to rid the capital of indolent prelates is described by Gregoras I.181f. For the 

grants of a second see kata logon epidoseos and the decline of the church in the 

fourteenth century, see the long and important discussion of S. Vryonis, Decline 

of Hellenism, 288-350. 
94. For the diocese of Sardis from 1315 to 1369, see Germanos, Melete, 62f 

and for its suppression, see source 34. 

III. Turkish Sardis 

1. For the territory of Saruhan see Gregoras 1.214 and Ducas 83. No critical 

history of the state exists, but useful sketches are provided by Uzuncarsih, 

Anadolu Beylikleri, 84-91 and Ulucay and Gokcen, Manisa Tarihi, 20-43, and 

the article "Saruhan Ogullari" by Ulucay in Islam Ansiklopedisi. 

2. For Magnesia and Nymphaeum in the thirteenth and fourteenth 

centuries, see Ahrweiler, "Smyrne," 42-47. After the conquest, Nymphaeum 

(called in Turkish Nif) became the seat of a separate principality ruled by Ali 

Pasha, the brother of Saruhan. It is described by Al-Umari (fourteenth century): 

Al-Umari's Bericht uber Anatolien, ed. Fr. Taeschner (Leipzig 1929) 44f (Arabic 

text); trans. E. Quatremere, Notices et extraits 13 (1838) 367f (French translation; 

Nif mistakenly identified with Nicaea). The state seems soon to have been 
absorbed by Saruhan. 

3. Pachymeres II.318f, 402,441f and Vryonis, Decline of Hellenism, 254. 

4. The Acropolis will be discussed below. Village and cistern at temple: 

Sardis II, 14. Byzantine coins found at the temple continued through John V 

(1341-91); the Turkish coins were not published, but were perhaps used to deter­

mine the date of the abandonment of the cistern: Sardis VI, viii f. 

5. BASOR 182 (1966) 31; 187 (1967) 53. 

6. BASOR 174 (1964) 14; 177 (1965) 3; 182 (1966) 25. 

7. BASOR 170 (1963) 14f; 174 (1964) 19. 

8. O n the campaign of Tamerlane and the prevalent notion that he was 

responsible for the demise of the city, see Appendix II. 

9. For Junayd, see the article "Djunayd" by I. Melikoff in Encyclopedia of 

Islam2. I am preparing a detailed discussion of his career with particular 

attention to the chronological problems of the period. 

10. Ducas 243. 

11. For Sardis as part of the vilayet of Aydin in the Ottoman period, see 

below. The Byzantine sources cited above (chap. Ill, n. 1) make it clear that 
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Sardis had been included in the lands of Saruhan. This is confirmed by the 

numismatic evidence: of the Seljuk coins so far identified, 37 are of Saruhan and 

only 7 of Aydin. These coins will be published by Dr. George Miles in a forth­

coming volume of this series; I am grateful to him for the kind communication of 

his preliminary results. According to Evliya Celebi IX.55, Sardis was taken by 

Yildinm Bayezid from the emirs of Aydin; this is no doubt an error due to his 

knowledge that the town was first taken by Bayezid and that it was in his own 
day included in the vilayet of Aydin. 

12. BASOR 170 (1963) 33-35. 

13. C. Greenewalt, M S report, 1971. 

14. The reduced importance of Sardis after the fifteenth century is clearly 

illustrated by the quantities of Turkish coins found on the site. There were 111 

Seljuk coins from the fourteenth and early fifteenth centuries, 211 Ottoman 

pieces from Murat I - Mehmet II (1362-1453), and only 164 from the late fifteenth 

century through the nineteenth, of which 55 were of the enormous issue of emer­

gency coinage of Suleyman II (1687-1691). 

15. The only piece of information I have found in a historical source concerns 

the immediate vicinity of Sardis, not the town itself. The plain of Sardis had the 

distinction, on May 26, 1566, of being the birthplace of the Sultan Mehmet III 

(1595-1603). His father, the future sultan Murat III, was then governor of the 

province of Saruhan: I. H. Danisment, Izahh Osmanh Tarihi Kronolojisi (Istan­

bul 1950) III, 142. 

16. See, for example, the notice of a detailed register of village populations, 

revenues, and military holdings in the district of Sardis and other parts of the 

province of Aydin, dated 1529: Akin, Aydin Ogullari, 136. 

17. For collections of such documents, see Ahmet Refik, Anadoluda Turk 

Asiretleri (Istanbul 1930), M. Cagatay Ulucay, Saruhanda Eskiyahk ve Halk 

Hareketleri (Istanbul 1944) and Ibrahim Gokcen, Saruhanda Yuriik ve Turk­

menler (Istanbul 1946). The latter two works are part of a valuable series on local 

history sponsored by the Manisa Halkevi in the 1930's and 1940's. Individual 

documents will be discussed below. 

18. For these documents, see Akin, Aydin Ogullari, 136, 164f, 86f, lOlf, 90, 

and for the Ottoman administrative system in general, H. A. R. Gibb and H. 

Bowen, Islamic Society and the West (London 1950) I, 137-173 and 153ff for the 

kaza. 

19. Salihli: Paul Lucas, Voyage du Sieur Paul Lucas . . . (Paris 1712) I, 306; 

cf. F. V. J. Arundell, A Visit to the Seven Churches of Asia (London 1828) 176, 

where "Salickly" is stated to have 13 Greek houses and 35 Turkish. For a general 

account of the region in Ottoman times, see Foss and Hanfmann, "Regional 

Setting." 

20. Akin, Aydin Ogullari, 102; with this expression might be compared the 

exactly parallel practice of the Byzantine ecclesiastical chancery which used the 

word etoi to indicate the same kind of change. 

21. Gokcen, Yiiriik ve Turkmenler, 73. 

22. Evliya has a highly polished style, to the requirements of which he is well 

capable of sacrificing accuracy. He is not always reliable and included in his 

work descriptions of many places he never visited: see the article Evliya Qelebi by 
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J. H. Mordtmann and H. Duda in Encyclopedia of Islam2. Since Sardis was on 

main routes, it is probable that he visited it, but it is not necessary to take his 

stereotyped listing of mosques, markets, caravansarays, and baths as a literal 

description. Nor does it seem possible to determine whether his statement of the 

size of the town—700 houses, which might imply a population as large as 

3500—is accurate. If so, it would suggest that Sardis had achieved considerable 

prosperity in the seventeenth century, an impression in direct contradiction to 

the contemporary reports of the travelers. 

23. Earthquake: Ulucay and Gokcen, Manisa Tarihi, 52; for the popular 

revolts and other disturbances, which were particularly severe in the late 

sixteenth and early seventeenth century, see the detailed studies of Mustafa 

Akdag, Celali Isyanlari (Ankara 1963) and Ulucay, Saruhanda Eskiyalik; the 

latter contains a large collection of documents. 

24. For the remains of this village, see BASOR 170 (1963) 14f; 174 (1964) 14; 

177 (1965) 3; 182 (1966) 25 and, for the coins, chap, III, n. 14, above. 

25. Thomas Smith, Remarks upon the Manners, Religion, and Government 

of the Turks, together with a Survey of the Seven Churches of Asia . . . (London 

1678) 235-239. The text of this and other travelers to Sardis will be published 

with commentary by Jane Scott in a future volume of this series; I a m indebted to 

Mrs. Scott for most of the references which follow. 

26. This text may be taken as the point of departure for a general discussion. 

With it may be compared the following accounts of contemporaries of Smith, 

from w h o m they may well have copied the little information they provide: Paul 

Ricaut, The Present State of the Greek and Armenian Churches (London 1679) 

77; Jacob Spon, Voyage en Italie et du Levant (Amsterdam 1679) I, 264; George 

Wheler, A Journey into Greece (London 1682) 263. 

27. Asikpasazade cap. 56, 65, Die Altosmanische Chronik des Asikpasazade, 

ed. F. Giese (Leipzig 1929) 56, 66. 

28. Gokcen, Yiiriik ve Turkmenler, 24. For village names from the Saruhanid 

period, see M . Cagatay Ulugay, Saruhanogullari ve Eserlerine dair Vesikalar I 

(Istanbul 1940) 208-212 (index) and II (Istanbul 1946) 37-117 passim (documents 

referring to the Saruhanid period arranged by kaza); see also I, xvi, lists of village 

names taken from documents of 1628 and 1631. Note, however, that the 

immediate region of Sardis is not included in these documents, since it was a kaza 

of the province of Aydin, for which similar material has not yet been published. 

29. For Ottoman efforts to settle the nomads and the influx of tribesmen into 

western Anatolia, see X. de Planhol "Geography, Politics and Nomadism in 

Anatolia," International Social Science Journal 11 (1959) 526-528, repeated with 

maps and some modifications in "L'evolution du nomadisme en Anatolie et en 

Iran," Viehwirtschaft und Hirtenkultur, ed. Laszlo Foldes (Budapest 1969) 79-81, 

84-87. M y thanks to Mr. Rudi Lindner for these references. 

30. See the list of village names of the region of Saruhan derived from tribes 

in Gokcen, Yuriik ve Turkmenler, 24, and the list of tribes in F. W . Hasluck, 

Christianity and Islam under the Sultans (Oxford 1929) II, 475-482; this includes 

several tribes in Lydia. Also of considerable interest is the study of tribes and 

village names of the vilayet of Aydin in A. Gokbel and H. Solen, Aydin Hi Tarihi 

(Aydin 1936) 225-245. The study of place names, with detailed lists, in F. Sumer, 
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Oguzlar (Ankara 1967) 209-362, 412-449, is limited to toponyms derived from 

the names of the 24 tribes of the Oguz Turks. In the vicinity of Sardis, the 

following village names are derived from tribes mentioned in the documents: 

Tatar (Tatarislam and Tatarocagi), Karayash, Eldelek, Yagbasan, Tekeli, and 

Gilcanlar. Most others are probably of similar origin, since their formation 

resembles that of tribal names; only a few of the tribes which settled in the area 

are mentioned in the documents. For names formed from tribes, see also X. de 

Planhol, De la plaine pamphylienne aux lacs pisidiens (Paris 1958) 103-109. Such 

names include those formed from personal names with the suffix "-li," such as the 

main market towns of the region, Salihli, Ahmetli and Turgutlu: a tribe of 

Ahmetli is listed by Hasluck. Christianity and Islam, 475 as settled around Kula 

and Simav; Turgutlu may, however, be derived from the ancient town of 

Trocetta which stood nearby; such turcification of a foreign name is common in 

toponymy. For the formation of tribal names, see the important discussion of 

Hasluck, Christianity and Islam, 127ff, 135f, and 337-341; he shows that most 

tribes bear names of some real or imagined ancestral chief, with or without the 

suffix "-li." For that and other formations, with remarks on the derivation of 

village from tribal names in the European provinces, see M. Tayyib Gokbilgin, 

Rumelide Yiiriikler, Tatarlar ve Evldd-i Fatihdn (Istanbul 1957) 99-108. 

31. Refik, Turk Asiretleri, 187f, a document of 1732. 

32. Gokcen, Yuriik ve Turkmenler, 75, 94f. 

33. For the nomads, see: J. A. van Egmond and J. Heyman, Travels through 

Part of Europe, Asia Minor . . . etc. (London 1759) 148; Richard Chandler, 

Travels in Asia Minor (London 1817) 294; Felix Beaujour, Voyage militaire dans 

lempire ottoman (Paris 1829) 169; and Charles MacFarlane, Constantinople in 

1828 (London 1829) 206, 211f. The desolation of the country is described by 

Edmond Boissier, Lydie, Lycie, Carie . . . , ed. W . Barbey (Lausanne 1890) 38 and 

Charles Fellows, A Journal written during an Excursion in Asia Minor (London 

1839) 289. 

34. For these events, see Ulucay, E§kiyalik, 334, and Refik, Tiirk Asiretleri, 

98f, 118ff, 218. 

35. Hanfmann, Letters, 125, 127 fig. 93, of which the caption treats the coin 

as an isolated piece, "perhaps lost by a traveler." Professor Hanfmann, however, 

has informed me that the piece was only one of a small hoard. 

36. See the extremely useful study of F. W . Hasluck, "The Rise of Modern 

Smyrna," BSA 23 (1918-19) 139-147 and the remarks of Fr. Taeschner in "Die 

Verkehrslage und das Wegenetz Anatoliens in Wandel der Zeiten", Petermanns 

Mitteilungen 72 (1926) 202-206, and, for the roads which radiated from Smyrna 

in 1766, see C. Niebuhr, Reisebeschreibung (Hamburg 1837) III, 120-123. 

37. BASOR 166 (1962) 45f, undated. 

38. The location of the caravansaray is not specified by the travelers, who 

state only that it was on the main highway. It may possibly have been built into 

the substantial ruin called Building A. 

39. Edmund Chishull, Travels in Turkey (London 1747) 15. 

40. Smith, Remarks, 239; van Egmond, Travels, 148; Chandler, Travels, 

294; Spon, Voyage, 264. 

41. Boissier, Lydie, Lycie, Carie, 38; Beaujour, Voyage militaire, 169. It 
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would appear from the excavations that Sardis had some permanent inhabitants 

in addition to the nomads through the Ottoman period. Such evidence, however, 

is not altogether unambiguous, for nomads will use or restore houses in locations 

convenient for their pastures. I have observed this phenomenon among Kurdish 

nomads of the Hakkari district. MacFarlane's description, quoted below, also 

shows that nomads lived in houses; it is therefore possible that such settlements 

as that of P N were only fully occupied during the winter. 

42. F.V.J. Arundell, Seven Churches, 184; Alvah Bond, Memoir of the 

Reverend Pliny Fisk (Boston 1828) 133. For the Greek colonization and the nature 

of the Greek settlements, see Karl Dieterich, Hellenism in Asia Minor (New York 

1918) 35-55 and M . L. Smith, Ionian Vision: Greece in Asia Minor 1919-1923 

(New York 1973) 24-29 with further references. N o comprehensive account seems 

to exist. This settlement affected the area of Sardis by the early nineteenth 

century; Arundell (Seven Churches, 176) noted that there were thirteen Greek 

houses in Salihli, and eight in Tatar Arab Cafe (between Salihli and Sardis), 

while the neighboring village of Tatar Dere was entirely Christian with nine 

houses, five mills, and a church. By the early twentieth century, there were con­

siderable numbers of Greeks in the Hermus Valley; see the tabulations of popula­

tions of the towns of the ecclesiastical provinces of Magnesia and Philadelphia in 

Xenophanes 2 (1905) 428f and 3 (1905/6) 238f. See also Lampakis, Efta Asteres, 

360f for the Greek community of Salihli and its churches in 1906, and 362f for the 

Christian village of Hiristiyan Tatar (to be identified with one of the villages 

mentioned by Arundell; now there is only one village, called Tatar Islam) an 

hour east of Sardis, with its new church of Saint John the Evangelist (illustrated, 

363) which contained icons of the mid-nineteenth century. A similar 

phenomenon is to be observed with the Jewish population. Nothing is known of 

Jews in Lydia in the Byzantine period. As early as 1416, however, they are 

attested at Manisa, where their number grew rapidly after their expulsion from 

Spain. They began to settle in the smaller towns of the province with the con­

struction of the railway. In Salihli, for example, there were only four Jews in 

1882, but a sufficiently large community had been formed twenty years later that 

a synagogue was under construction. The Jewish settlements were visited in 1904 

by Abraham Galante, about the same time that Lampakis was investigating the 

Greek communities in the region. For details, see his work, Histoire des juifs 

dAnatolie II (Istanbul 1939) 70-126 for the Jews of the vilayet of Manisa, and 
110-112 for Salihli. 

43. MacFarlane, Constantinople in 1828, 206-223. 

44. Ibid., 208. Although he wrote that the village was at the southern end of 

the Acropolis, it is quite apparent that it was in fact on the north side of that hill. 

45. Ibid., 212, 217f. 

46. Richard Burgess, Greece and the Levant (London 1835) II, 97-100. 

47. Abbe E. Le Camus, Voyage aux sept eglises de I'apocalypse (Paris 1896) 

219, 225. The account is of greatest interest for its photographs of the Turkish 

village, pp. 219 (blurry) and 228 (here fig. 37), the latter showing clearly the 

structure of the wattle-and-daub house with thatched roof, as well as the family 

posed before it. To judge by the photographs, the village was in Building A. The 
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cafe was below Church D (plan of site, p. 220), apparently on the site of the 
earlier mill. Whether the absence of inhabitants was due to the season (when 
transhumants might have left for the summer pastures) or to the lack of observa­
tion or interest of the Abbe is impossible to determine. 

48. Sardis I, 16; the villages are shown on the plan, p. 30. 
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Plan I. Site plan with excavations and ruins of Sardis 



178 PLANS 

Plan II. Sardis ca. 300 
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Plan III. Sardis ca. 600 
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Plan IV. Sardis ca. 1200 
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Figure 1. Section of the late antique City Wall 
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Figure 2. Inscriptions of the Gymnasium floor mentioning the boule and 
gerousia IN71.6 a-c 

Figure 3. 

Portrait head from the Gymnasium, 

late fifth century. S66.24 
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Figure 5. Gymnasium with Palaestra, Synagogue, Shops, and colonnaded 
highway viewed from the slopes of the Acropolis 

Figure 6. The Marble Court, as restored. Photograph by Reha Giinay 
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Figure 7. Central Sardis and the Hermus plain: on the left, in the middle dis­
tance, Basilica C; in the center, Building A; on the right, Basilica D 
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Figure 8. Eastern wall of Building A, west face 



Figure 9. Plan of Artemis Temple and Precinct 

1. Lydian Lion-Eagle monument 
2. Vaulted tomb 
3. Marble steps, Building U 

4, 5. Terracotta wells 
6. Stelai 
7. Sarcophagus 
8. Mortgage inscription on wall 
9. Two small columns 
10. Exedra monument 

It 

I 

8 

11-14. 
15. 
16. 
17. 
18. 
19. 

20, 21. 
22. 

Vaulted tombs 
Terracotta well 
Concrete base 
Sandstone base 
Building LA, Lydian Altar 
Perimeter structure 
Bases 
Well 

§ 
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Figure 10. Graffiti on west wall of north diagonal passage leading to Synagogue apse 
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Figure 11. Surviving piers of the Justinianic Basilica D 

Figure 12. Cut marble floor of the Marble Court, ca. 500 
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Figure 15. The Synagogue, apse mosaic in situ 

Figure 16. Mosaic of the Main Hall of the Synagogue 
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Figure 17. Forecourt of the Synagogue 
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Figure 19. Marble-paved highway with colonnade. Shops and Gymnasium 
complex behind 

Figure 20. Interior of one of the Byzantine Shops (E6). Synagogue wall on right 
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Figure 21. Objects from the House of Bronzes: 
lamp holder. M58.31-33 

a. censer; b. embers shovel; c. 

Figure 22. Keystone of ruined structure, possibly the Tetrapylon 
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Figure 23. Section of the embolos, with terraced houses behind 
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1. Church E 
2. Church EA 
3. North Chapel 
4. Turkish Village House Wall 

5. Roman Street 
6. Late Antique Bath 
7. Mosaic Suite 
8. Roman Funerary Precinct 

Figure 24. Pactolus North, late antique and Byzantine levels 
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Figure 25. "Eagle" mosaic floor of late antique villa at Pactolus North 
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Figure 26. "Dolphin" mosaic floor of late antique villa at Pactolus North 

Figure 27. Apse of Basilica E A at Pactolus North with Byzantine Church E built 
inside it 
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Figure 28. Fresco from the Peacock Tomb, detail 
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Figure 29. Mosaic floor of the villa at Pactolus Cliff 



A. Northeast enclosure 
B. Northwest enclosure 
C. East Apse 
D. West Apse 

1. Fin wall 
2-4. Southeast Artemis 

Temple column bases 
5. Niche 
6. New retaining wall 

7. Old drain 
8. New drains 
9. Destroyed foundation 
10. Probable doorstep 

Figure 30. Plan of Church M at the Artemis Temple 
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Figure 31. Church M with columns of the Artemis Temple viewed from the east 
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Figure 32a. Byzantine and Ottoman roads through the Gymnasium 
complex: plan 
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Figure 32b. Byzantine and Ottoman roads through the Gymnasium complex: 
Section A-A 
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Figure 33. Fortification wall on the south side of the Acropolis 



Figure 34. Isolated western tower of the Acropolis fortification 

Figure 35. Reconstruction of the Middle Byzantine village at the Temple of 

Artemis (highly hypothetical) 
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Figure 36. Pottery kiln in ruins of Gymnasium complex 
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Figure 39. Turkish family and house of Sart village in Building A, 1896 (from 
Abbe Le Camus, Voyage aux sept eglises de lApocalypse) 
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Saruhan, 90, 92f, 96, 98 
Satala, 31,117. See also Adala 
School (at Sardis), 23-27, 30 
Sculpture, 16 
Seals, 63 
Seljuks, 78-80, 95. See also Turks 
Severus Simplicius, 4, 21, 40,114 
Shops, 16, 21. See also Byzantine 
Shops 

Silandus, 7 
Sirke, 99 
Smith, Thomas, 98, lOOf 

Smyrna, 6, 8, 71, 93f, 100,102,138, 
164 

Sophists, 22-27, 31 
Southwest Gate, 84 
Spon, Jacob, 101 
Stadium, 39,103 
Streets, 21, 42-46, 73, 75, 97 
Strikes, 6,19f 
Suleyman, 118 
Suleyman II, 169 
Suleyman £elebi, 138 
Synagogue, 16, 21, 29, 36, 39, 41f, 51 
Synaus, 117 
Syria, 54-56 

Tamerlane, 93f, 129,137-139 
Tarsus, 109 
Tatar Arab Cafe, 172 
Tatar Dere, 172 
Tatarislam, 171 
Tatarocagi, 171 
Taurus, 56 
Tavernier, Jean-Baptiste, 139 
Taxes, llf, 19, 63, 95 
Technology, 17 
Tekeli, 171 
Tetrapylon, 21, 44f, 51,115 
Textiles, 15 
Theater, 37, 39 
Themes, 62f. See also Anatolic; 
Thracesian 

Theodore (poet), 25 
Theodore Galenus, 84f, 86 
Theodore of Studium, 65 
Theodosius, 8, 9, 28,117,150 
Theodosius II, 14, 49,120,150 
Theophylactus, 157 
Therapon, 31,117 
Theurgy, 23f, 26 
Thomas the Slav, 65f 
Thracesian theme, 63, 64, 67, 72, 77, 
117 

Thyateira, 6, 8, 9,108 
Timasius, 8,107 
Tmolus, Mount, 1,10, 45, 58, 72, 80, 
99,109, 129-132 

Tombs, 37f, 39, 45-49, 51, 73, 75 
Tools, 16, 92 
Torrhebus, 108 
Travelers, 95-103 
Trebizond, 77f 
Tribigild, 9,108 
Tripolis on the Maeander, 80f 
Trocetta, 171 
Trousers, 18f, 110 
Turcomans, 79-82, 90, 97, 98-103 
Turgutulu, 171 
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Turks, 67, 71, 75, 76-82, 88f, 90-104, 
120,121,128 

Tuscianus, 154 

Valens, 8f, 32,150 
Valentinian, 150 
Valentinian III, 150 
Valerian, 31,117 
Vatatzes, Constantine, 165 
Vatatzes, John, 78, 80, 84, 87,165 
Veronicianus, 27 
Vicars of Asia, 5. See also Acholius; 
Domnio; Justus; Maxilloplumacius; 
Musonius 

Villas, 46f, 73f 

Water mills, 16f, 110 
Waterpipes, 72 
"West of West B," 75 

Yagbasan, 171 

Zeno of Cyprus, 25 
Zeus, 109 
Zoroastrians, 155 
Zoticus, 18,110 


















